oALIKE
U
nois APW-119

g B B EFRERE

Automatic Lockstitch Welting Machine

TOKY0 JUKQI INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.






HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK
N=YT v IDRE

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref. No.} shown by the Index.
FUiRaNEEA&OSER, BILo R TOBNReIN)ICHIEBTAS L Fur AL T, F0RHREDHNET,
2. Explanation of codes
He=g L
1} Codes on the '‘Note” column
“EER WMORS

@ L S means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
BMEDAN— Y7y IR L TSEEEI A LELLERLET,
@ #1 ..., .. refer to the ""Note' explanation at bottom of page.
<01 N—UTFo NERR OBBAAREELTTau,

2) Codes on the “"E.C. {Engineering change}"’ column
"HEFRT WoiES
(1) A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983108 £ nEME h 1,

(3 D.10/83.. .. Obsoleted trom October, 983
1983 108 & 0 AIfE & 1o,

—@ When previous parts {Obsoteted part) and new parts {Added parts} are not interchangesabie with each other:

BEnHBr v WEEOES

In this case, even obsoleted part {D.} can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders,
ZTOBESREEO)ISNERBTLEIENTEI L, FEFHC LN, OFhsrOFKEEIRLT TEXT A,

Example ({8))

Ret, Note Part Na. Description E.C. Amt,
No, nE a . Regq,
EE AR & FrEEaE B I3 # =
_’[1 E B81401.100-000 Needle bar iD0/83] yai— -
141 W B1401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A.10/83] U #— 1

4[2 «  B1105-200000  Frame cover 15.10/83! [ 81105300000 -
+ t
] B1105-300-000 Frame cover 14.10/83) T —4Lhsi— 1

-~@ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
MANEREF L2 BEOETE
tn this case the new part number is replaced on the ' &% {Japanese}’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
IOBEE. BRSO EEMCEINCLHEHLOSGEFRALTHNIITNT, HFLUAETIETT AL,

& C.10/83
1 »  [B1105500-000]  Frame cover c.io/83) BTIDs-6eclan 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
E Lo EYEEY

Please order by the correct part number.
ELVHBCTIELT &L,
@ M.10/83 ..... The amopunt required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the "Amt, Req". column,
193 FINE L N HBAFER LUz, TOBESHBRCGHLVHESGRRLTHNET,

3) Codes on the "Amt. Reg.” column
“HET NMoilsS

D2 .. Indicates amount required is 2.

HE Z2HEsrEbLLET.
@20 ......... Indicates fength in meters. {unit is meter)

&, 2Xx-PAERLLET, (ERX—bALTT)
@ e Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts book,

IRy T e s LERE IR TT,
@M. Indicates sub parts which consteuct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as "asm.” and 22 3 in Japanese, in the "Description’ column,
HAAESAL TS THEEFRLLEIT, HBSEREMOEIT "asm” X TFZ IER/RLIHH 2T,

:
é
|
é
:
|
|
:
g
§
:
|
:
;
]
|
:
:
é
§
%
2
5
i

#
i When Ordering The Spare Parts: é
g In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER ;
¥ {ex. B1109-012-A00} and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (ex. 001001, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL H
g NUMBER, because thare are some parts which have bean ¢changed. g
b3
éﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ&m%m:&ﬁ :
- - B e - N . 3
g SHAY Ty 2 CRHEATO WSS EXOBE, BROES (B, B1109-012-A00) TI5EX T a L, ¢
; HFHET, JEOA-Y Ty s OERES (RFEEL, SIAE, No0010-01) X ik, BEES+ SERBEThEELT i
§ V. X UROEHBGO—HBAEFIILBESNEN I TOTITIRT S W, :

S T TSR T S B G e B e o e B e e B T B S A e T S O e B B 0 T S e B S S B e g g e 3 B BT A B b B B




B 4
MECHANISM COMPILATION
R ER
1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS ..ottt it ie ittt cietreraaninnnran 1
Rk hi—B{E
2. FRAME COMPONENT S Lottt ittt it et enettn s tasecntrasasnenen 3
¥ 3% 3¢ 15TEA
3. PEDAL & KNEE SWIiTCH COMPONENTS ..ttt itit it iin e iniennennans 5
BREIAAAvyF ¥ RX4L4 v FiE
4. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1) ittt ettt it e nnneenennennens 7
ARZE (1)
5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (2) ..o vvr ittt iinreaeasnnnanraans 9
KIFTEE (2)
6. RAPID FEED COMPONENT S (1) . iiireii ittt ettt iticeiienrnenns "
RBELXYBE (1)
7. RAPID FEED COMPONENT S {2) ..ottt it ittt e et ntnenennrnn 13
BaEXYREE (2)
8. RAPID FEED & CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (1} .....ovviiirnnnnnnn. 15
BBLGEY « O—F— A ZEBE (1)
9, RAPID FEED & CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS{2) ......0vviiienrrnns.. 17
BaRLXY » a—F—AXEE (2)
10. BINDER COMPONENTS (1) v iititi it it e ettetetn e ernenearas 19
KA —BE (1)
11. BINDER COMPONENTS (2) o ittt ittt et ts e e tesaansenanenenss 21
N —8E (2)
12, SP-3:STACKER UNIT ottt ittt ittt er et et e tasernnesnns 23
Ay yh—%E
13. SP-11 :SLACKS STACKER UNIT ..ttt it ettt et enenananes 25
ASy P RABAY vy Hh—%E
14, PNEUMATIC COMPONENT S L.ttt it e i e i i taeirassanenenes 27
= EBE '
ELECTRICITY COMPILATION
EXHR
1. CONNECTOR CABLE COMPONENTS ...ttt iitieriintnsectarsnnens 29
AF2 75— 7 EE
2. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS ...ttt ettt reetcenennnenens 30
BE N LBR
3. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS ..ottt ittt tee e eensiasneannss 31
HISIARARR
4. SERVOMOTOR DRIVE COMPONENTS .. iiititit it et ineaannennnns 31
Y—RE—F = FS5AL/<—F81%
B, MOTOR COMPONENT S ..ttt ittt ettt et ettt it iasnraaneannns 31

CONTENTS

E®—7 —ffk




CONTENTS

B R
§EW%\!G MACHINE COMPILATION
oy
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... i irnnns 33
§E4P - AEERAR
2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ... .. it iii it iineeeneenns 35
L& - $HERBGR
3. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER & CLIP COMPONENTS ........ ... 37
FRE04 « LRy BE
4. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . ... i iiinnnns 38
A~ - TEEE
5. FEED & CENTER KNIFE CYLINDER COMPONENTS ..................... 41
#EY XX v TR
6. CENTER KNIFE & BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ........... 43
X X TR R
7. BELT COVER & BOBBINWINDER UNIT ...ttt ieseinnnnn 44
NP A — s REEE
8. LUBRICATION & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ....... . i 45
oh - R
THREAD STAND UNIT .. it it i it r e renennrsn e ssnnnns 47
ForgER
TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
TERBH—BER
1. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS .. . ittt i it cnr et e nnaneas 48
IR
2., MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ittt ittt ittt et tenntanntnantnnnsn 49
#EMR
3. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS ............................ 50
EHERER
OPTIONAL PARTS
EREE S
1. SA-6:STAND FOR STANDINGWORK ..ottt it ers ettt mnaeeas 51
THFERRXTF
2. PARTS FOR SHIM SPECIFICATIONS ... ittt it it ettt ety 51
AR A&
3. SA3:DARTSSTRETCHER UNIT .ottt it it e e s en s enneens 51
H =V EEsN L EEE
4, SAA: FLAP UNIT (1) .ttt e e ettt et e et se e eaans 53
75y 7THEE()
B, SAA: FLAPUNIT (2) it e e e e e e e 55
75w 7EE(2)
B.  SAA: FLAPUNIT (3B) oo ittt ettt e et ettt e e een s ans 57
75y 7TEE(3)
. SAA FLAP UNIT L) o e et e cr ettt e e e e 59
75w 7THES)
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... i e 61

&3]




FEBER

MECHANISM COMPILATION
1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS
Kk o hi—HlfR 16




Ref. |Note Part No. o E. C. Amt.
No. | a & Description EEER = % R,e.q.'
Ly
1 - 65002-119=-000 TABLE D,01/84)F=2"N -
1=11 » 65002-119~-000-4 ] TABLE A, 01/84]F=5"Nk i
2 SM=1043001~-5¢C SCREW H&4X0,7 L=3D VB F A t4
3 G5021=-1146~000 FLAT WASHER 15902 14
4 65058-116=000 ADJUSTING BOLT FI=-CURCRP 2
5 HM-46050001=5C KUT M5 QURITYF MSXD.B 131 4
é WP=0531000=-5C WASHER M5 E3%une® 2NeIFL MS 4
7 G5p58~116-8pn COLLAR n5=- A 2
8 G5058.116-A00 ADJUSTING BOLT IuyFaney atntk ]
9 65022-116-0C0 POSITIONING PIN LE 220 V] 2
10 WP=0531000~5C WASHER M5 LESYY At 2 2N 330 MS 2
11 HM-6050001-SC RUT Hg QUngTYs MeX0,8 12 2
12 65839'116'000 MAGHET CATCH TIRRUT FPUT 5
13 WP=0430800~5C WASHER & 3X8X%X0.8 E3%eh*2 2NN M e
14 WS=0410002~KN SPRING WASHER M4 EEYEL NS 5
15 SHag041402-TP SCREW K4X0,7 =g DUNIFIRYE MAXO0,7 L=1g 5
te SM=c082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 QUYRIPTIR Wb 2
17 W§-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 AY2TeNe 2 MY 3
18 WP=0841401~5C WASHER 8,4X17,4X1,5 ESYeht3  IHCEYL ug 3
19 68214=119=000 FRAME SUPPORT BAR PV YRIRN - i
20 G5024~115-000 POSITIONING SLITTED-BOSS TFF APIR R ra
2t GeBe3=-114=000 DISMOUNTING HUT FHLRIITIO U 2
22 G§a§1~116-000 MAGNET CATCH FONYLEPYF MCTIHN S 7
23 WP=0320500-5C WASHER 3,2¥7,0X0.% EBTw Nt 2 INN I M3 14
24 SH=3030401~5C SCREW H3X0,5 L=g IRy 14
- Gg02g-114-000 COVER POSITIONING PIN A Ak A 1 &
26 SH=30304071-5C SCREW M3X0,5 Lmg ThIRT %
27 WS=0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 3,1X5.9X0,7 ArRgem: 3,1X¢,9%0,7 &
28 HK=0025005=00 METAL CONNECTOR 233292 3
29 |* |650g1-119-900=C |INSTALLATION BASE D,p9/83 | nudt -
29=1}f* Gg001-~119~000=D [INSTALLATION BASE A,0G/83 {2151 1
30 NM=4120001~8C HUY M12 nuheTYE 4
31 WP=1302507=5¢C WASHER 13X24%p,5 ES9 R F 13X24%2,35 A
32 GAS=-11111000 ABDJUST 80LT Puvpar Sk 4
33 G5B46~116~000 CASTER $ha3 3
34 W5=«0610002=KN SPRING WASHER 6,1%12,2X1,5 NeAPENe . Hé 16
35 SM~6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=1¢ QUA2PIR WL M6 L=10 6
36 65006=119-000 COVER 1 A= 1
37 * 65005~119=000 COVER 2 0,067/83 e~ 2 -
I7=1}» 65005=-119-000=-A [ COVER 2 A,O07/83 = 2 ]
38 G5841-1146~000 GROMMET AL 7
19 65004~119=000 COVER 3 hiyve- 3 1
40 * G5008~119~000 COVER 5 A, 04/83 a0t~ 5 1
41 * 65842-116-A00 FLAT HINGE A, D4/83ESH*R F3910" 1
42 * SM=1041201=5C SCREW M4 k=12 A 04/B83 113025 M4LX0,T L=12 [
43 * WS=0410002=-KN SPRING WASHER M4 A,Q4/83 0 20 el M4 8
44 * NH=6040001~5C NUT M4 A.G4/8310YNZTYEF HMLX0,T 122 8
45 * 65007=-119=-000 COVER & 0,04/83 v~ -
46 * $M=32051201~-5¢C SCAEW MSX0,8 Le=12 D,04/83 L0200 -
47 * WS=0510002-KN SPRING WASHER %,1X8,5X1,3 D,04/83 1N 2002 5 1X9 2X1,.3 -
48 * WP=0531000-5C WASHER M5 D.04/B31E3Y N 2 N 2R MS -




2. FRAME COMPONENTS
AR %

31.32-33
33-1-33-2.33-3)




Note ((EE) 001 ... For 9.5, 10, 12 mm
o2 ... For 14, 16 mm
03 ... For 18, 20 mm

8.5, 10, 1Zm=F3
14, 16
18, 20mmF

Ref. {Note Part Neo. . E. C Amt.
No. Liza & & Description LB E 8 % Eﬁ
Tt
1 65009-119~000 TO0P COVER Fulipt- 1
2 G5844~1146-000 QUICK=-COUPLING STAY QuRIERF - L]
3 SM-1031551=-5P SCREW M3X0,5 L=15 13320t H3IXO,5 L=15 3
4 $5K=-1351600~-5¢C WOOD SCREW B=3.5 L=ié $5Ex220¢  D=3.5 L=16 8
5 G5842=-116-000 FLAT HINGE Lsh*35a-nry ) 2
6 WP-0320501-5C WASHER 3,2X7X0,5 ESTent2 3,2X7X0,5 6
7 WS=0310002=KHN SPRING WASHER 3,1X5,9X0.7 A*3agene 2 3 .145,9%0,7 &
8 NH=6030001=5C RUT M3 aQYnzrie M3IX8.5 193 4
9 5M-3051201-~5¢C SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 /IR é
10 SH-3052001~5C SCREW M5X0,8 =20 Thal 2
11 66501-119=-000 STAND Yagnry L¥27 1
12 SM-6054002-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=40 [ g T 3
13 W§=0510002=KN SPRING WASHER 5,1X8,5%X1,3 NeRT*He3 5 1X9 2%1,3 3
1% SM-£040502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=g QURZPIRS b 1
15 Gagd2=119-000 BRACKET YL PSS 1
14 $M=3051401-5¢ SCREW M5Xx0,.8 =14 Fd M 4
17 Ws-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5,1X8,5%1,3 NATERER 6, 1X9,207,3 4
18 WP=0531000-5C WASHER Mg ES9rnr 2 DAL Mg 4
19 Ggs03-119-000 PLATE PAR-L L AR L 9
20 65036-116-000 CLOTH RECEIVER /005 1
21 SH=1040401~5C SCREW M4XO0,7 L=g Y323u* MLXD,7 L=g 4
22 65041=-114=-0A0 LLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ABM, RART95p A4 22 1
23 SH=¢041002=TP SCREW Mg L=10 DYKIP IR Rt Mg L=10 3
24 65038‘116-000 CLOTH RECEIVER ROD RS2EUSH = 1
2g * Gg0a0=114=000 CLOTH RECEIVER ROD CLAMP 0,04/831R/O7958% = FATHD -
2g=1] * Gg010=-119-000 CLOTH RECEIVER ROD CLAMP A O4LFBIIR/DIMOSES = pARFO 1
2% SHe5051402~TP SCREW MgX0,8 L=14 OUASP A Lt 2
27 WS=0es10002~KN SPRING WASHER 5,1X8,5X%1,3 Yt Ay ndz £ 1X9 2%1.3 2
28 WP=0531000-5C WASHER Mg ESHenv 3 INT TN Ms F3
29 65023-116-000 POSITIONING BOSS FEIIET 1Y P
30 SH«1040801~5¢C SCREW H4X0,7 L=8 #5030 M&XOD,7 L=8 2
31 G0t G5003-119-AA0 SEWING TABLE ASM, 10,12HM D,07/83 R-t1F=2" 1 A 23 -
32 ooz 65003-119~BA0 SEWING TABLE ASH, 14,14MM D,07/83|#=-1F=2*ik B 7% -
33 Q03 65003-119=CAD SEWING TABLE ASM, 1H,20MM D,07/83)A=1F=2*) € 23 -
33-1{001 Gg003=199-AA0~A |SEWING TABLE ASM, 10,12MM A D7/831R~01F~7"0 A 22 k]
33-2{002 65003-119-8A0~A SEWING TABLE ASM, 14,144M A D07/83|K=004F-2%y B 73 1
33-3{003| 65003-119-CA0=A |[SEVING TABLE ASM, 15,20HM A,07/B3|&=015=-2%) C 232 1
34 * SH=1042001-3%5¢ SCREW M4X0,7 L=20 D,01/84i9520¢ -
Je * 6$p=02001000 SUB PLATE D,01/84{w2%2%~F B -
1s * WP=0430800=~5C WASHER & ,3Xx8X0,8 D, O01/841E3Y* 0+ IR 372N M4 -
37 * | NK=g040007=5C HUT Hé4 0, 07T/841 QY01 JF H&RU,7 Tu3 -
38 SH=605550,=TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=55 aQYATP TR b 2
39 WS=0g10002~KN | SPRING WASHER 5,1X8,5%1,3 NRINRR ¢ 1X9,2X1,3 F
40 NM=g050001-5¢ NUT Mg aunsTYr MeX0,8 192 2
41 G5020-116-B00 INTERLINING CLAMP D,07/83louiea9T -
41=-1 Ge020=114~-B00~A [INTERLINING CLAMP A D7/83iuupanY 1
42 SH=g041002~TP SCREW B4 1=10 OURIFPTR*LF MAXB,7 =10 T~
43 WS=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M& Neags v M4 1
44 65019~114~004A GUIDE PLATE nNeqAps %=t 1
&5 65019=-114-800 CYLINDER BASE SuTN AT ByLFe-Fe o 1
4g G5412=-114~AA0 INTERLINING CLAMPING CYL., ASHM, Lot AT LyydIe 1
47 PJ-032052¢5=-01 HOSE NIPPLE SuRuk-2 ZUPEL 2
48 BT«0400251-E8 TUBE HOSE, BLACK fryapdy F1=2% 20 0.2
49 GSA~01001000 FLAT SPRING LETIA 1
50 SH=1043001-5C SCREW M&4X0,7 L=30 y5aye 2
51 65412-116-0A0 INTERLINING CLAMPING CYL, ASHM, Syt~ 2% t
52 PI=3050400-01 TEE UHION FeAN 2R 1




3. PEDAL & KNEE SWITCH COMPONENTS
REIRAvF « E¥ X4 v FHIE




Amt.

Ref. |Note Part No. o E C
No. |ddt & & Description ey & £ lzeleg'.
L
1 65050-116-000 SQUARE BOSS nOR A 1
2 SH=6060802~TP SCREW Hé L=8 OURITIR Wb M4 La=B 1
3 SH-6061202-TP SCREW Mé L=12 OUNIPTE* K M6 Lwi2 1
4 65047-116=0A0 COLLAR ASM n5- 9= 1
5 SM=6061002-TP SCREW Mé L=490 YNSRI L ME L=40 (2)
é G5048-114-000 COIL SPRING Aptyne 2 1
7 G5GL5=116~0A0 BRACKET ASH, YL PP IR 1
8 65816=116=~000 DRY BEARING BeSLA PO 2)
9 WP=0641601=5SC WASHER L3S N R ZheEL M6 2
10 WS=0g10002-KN SPRING WASHER ¢,1X12,2X1.,5 NeRPRneR Mg 2
1t SM=6061402~TP SCREW M6 L=14 QUNIPTEIY M6 L=ld 2
12 HA=0007000~00 MICROSWITCH ?170A1YF 1
13 wP=0,30800-5¢C WASHER 4.3%X8%0,8 E3YY N R IR BTN My ?
14 W5-0410002~KK SPRING WASHER M& He 2P he 2 Hé 2
15 SM=3042201=5C SCREW M4X0,7 L=22 LIz 2
14 65051116000 SWITCH CAM ATYFNL 1
17 SM-6061402-TP SCREW M& L=14 guUnorPrayT M6 L=14 2
18 650469-116=-000 CAM SHAFT NLYPI+ T
19 G5046-116-000 AR Fri 1
20 65981=119=pA0 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, EY*PFLR T 1
21 SH-6051202~TF SCREW H5X0,8 L=12 DYROPIHhE M5X0,8 Lwq2 (1)
22 G65077-114=-A00 LMITING BOX COVER TS T A5 53T U 1
23 SM-3040401=5¢C SCREW M&XC,7 L=g TR 2
24 WS=0410002=-KN SPRING WASHER M4 A xHRRE A M4 2
25 WP~04,30800-5C WASHER 4.3X8X0.8 ESHY A3 JN* 376 My F]
26 65075=114-000 ANCHOR Heany 8 1
27 NM-6060001 5L NUT K6 oyngTyk Mé w2 4
28 65078-114=-000 SWITCH SPRING ASYFN 2 i
29 65075-116=A00 ANCHOR 143 LSW A+ 20T B 1
30 G5088~116—AAD ANCHOR ARM ASM, Nt 2NTP=f 2% 1
31 SM=-6051402=TP SCREW M3X0,8 L=14 DURIF IR N XY
32 65047-114=A00 LIMITER INSTALLATION ROD PZURPUSTR - 2
33 65069-116-A00 SHAFY opTh »
34 G5854=116~000 DRY BEARING SLYE PESTAY PHye 2
35 SM~8061402~TP SCREW M& L=14 ¥ ¥ U 1
36 NH=6060001-5¢C HUT M4 qUnIIYE Mé 1ua 1
37 65065-116-A00 SWITCLH DRUM {5, 1
8 $4-8050802~TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=8 kaxie HSX0,8 L=g 2
39 65068=-116=000 LINITING DOG UEP I g
40 $5=1061010-5P SCREW 3/32-56 1=10 #5au¢ 3/32-56 L=10 5
41 G50R87-116-A00 WASHER PLATE JPRLSW UIYIPFAS 1
42 HA=0007000=00 HICROSWITCH 2170219 5
43 65064~116=AD0 LINITING BOX YIURHY UTR 1
b4 65072-116=-000 ROLLER g gy 1
As 65073~114=-000 ROLLER PIN 0-5c° 5 1
4g 65066~116~-000 SPEDAL LEVER PUINILNAS ~ 1
47 SM=-g061202~TP SCREW M6 L=t2 DL 1
48 WP=064160%=5C WASHER L34 N3 ENETL M6 1
49 WS=0610002~KN SPRING WASHER 6,1x12,2X1,5 TEEVEEEEN] T
50 SM=6062502-TP SCREW M& L=25 QUROPIR P M6 La25 3
51 81214-038-000 PLINGER SPRING 75y b= AYING A 1
52 65015-116=000 SPRING GUIDE neansfpe 7
33 65845-116=000 STEEL BALL R IE o 1
54 65063-116-000 PEDAL BASE PUTCIA BRI T 1
35 WP-0841600-5C WASHER ST % 5
56 WS=0820002=-KN SPRING WASHER kg NY2YeHv 2 My 2
57 SM=9081403=5C SCREW MB L=14 QUno AR b 2
58 BT~0400251~EB TUBE HOSE, BLACK feyny3y 2=+ 20 1.8
59 PJ=3040452=01 ELBOW UNION D=4 Ihm*2242 1
60 65421-114-0A0 MECHANICAL VALVE ASM, PUFTE ANZARNCADY 2T t
51 SM=304T40T~5¢C STREW Mg L=1g ETERL 3
42 WS=0,10002-KH SPRING WASHER 4,1X12,2X1,5 Neatene 2 Mg 3
53 G5840-114=000 RUBBER FOOT 2% 4LPY A
64 SH=4041002-TP SCREW M& L=10 CURIPIES b MAXO,7 Lat0 4
65 SH=0061203-5E SCREW Mé L=12 DUNOHHE M6 L=32 2
66 WS~0621210=-KR SPRING WASHER 6,2X11.4X1.7 AR ARR 6, 2X11,4X1,2 2
&7 WP-0671016~SE WASHER 6,7%13X1 ESFn % 6.7%13X1 3
68 BR125-280~00F PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE JI45 $398U4S 1
69 SM-6082002-TP SCREW MB L=20 GYRZP A L 2
70 WS=0820002-KK SPRENG WASHER MB He2gene 2 ME 2
71 WP-0841600-5C WASHER E5Yw e & 2
72 D8114-555=B0E PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET FEALR T WELE 2
73 b8113-555-B00 PEGAL BUSHING FE45 9v a3 2
74 SM=-9065503~5P SCREW M6 L=%s5 ahomen M6 L=5¢ H
75 NM-g060001~5C NUT Mé avhorIt M 1u1 2
76 5M=9063503=5P SCREW M& L=35 aynomept M6 L=35 4
77 Bgi51=771-000 PEDAL 24003~ A IR 1
78 88152-771~0C0 PEDAL MAT N 1
79 B3153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD YTy i
8o PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 Ipfe21%y 6XPT1/8 1
81 654462~-116-000 THBE HOSE, BLACK FILOVRLA 20 1.8




4. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
Kigrifk (1)

Previous Parts
[HE8 5




Ref. {Note Part No. Descrioti E. C ant
N E- escription N o2 -
No. |2 2 B EEER & o
1 SH-6054002~TP SCREW H5X0,8 L=40 OUNIPIR* Ikt F4
2 G5407~116=AA0 CLAMP FOOT CYLIMDER ASH, 4493 ©3%3~ Lyua+ I 1.
3 PC-0151020-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL~} 3uHD-9 1)
4 65453~116~000 PT ELBOW PY Ik {1)
5 65464-116=000 TUBE HOSE, GREEN F1a7rhmy ZhrY 1.4
[ G5445=146~C00 COLLAR A3- 4
7 65114.116LA00 PRESSURE SPRING FULIINT R 1
8 65495~1146=-800 CYLINDER BRACXET Re4ATINIIY UYEL I BT 1]
9 SM«B04O502~TP SCREW M&X0.7 L=g FARDY M4X0,7 Les [
10 SH=6063002=-TP SCREW M6 Le30 NYHZFPIR* Nt 1
11 G5133=-116=A00 ECCENTRIC PIN IxtoLey 1
12 65113-116=Apg SLIBING BLOCK AFTRe A3 1
13 65106=116-AA0 ARM BRACXET ASM,» LEFY P=LATL HFUE 4y 1
14 SH=-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 CYHAZPTIA® kb (12
15 SH-6062002~TP REW H& (=20 OTRPFIRFRE K& L=20 Z
16 WS=0610002~KK SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 Araganrz Mg 2
17 65111~114-A00 SCREW BAIHT Paf2D RBLPe 240 1
18 65102~116-A00 SUPPORT SHAFY FARNT VErL T 1
19 G5412=116=AAD HOUSING ASH, A 4AMT NIY* L2 93 9
20 65109+«146=0A0 COLELAR ASM, AF=n5=- 23 1
AN SM~BQ060602~TF REW HEXE FAXDY W8 Leb (§3)
22 G5805=114-000 THRUST WASHER ASAROULE 4
23 65804~116~000 THRUST MEEDLE BEARING AFAL I=RRRAPFYLTN 2
24 65109-116+=A00 CLAMP FOOT BASE FAEELS £ AT 1
25 SM=Bpé1002-TP SCREW H6 L=1g PAZYY M6 L=1g 2
26 SM-6082502-TP SCREW HB L=25 QUAZPIR* L 2
27 WS=0820002~KN SPRING WASHER MB N*2YsHA* 2 MB 2
28 WP=0841600=5C WASHER t3n R 2
29 SH-6061002~TP SCREW M6 L=10 OYNPPIACLE M6 (=10 2
30 WE=0610002~KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 N 39*Ner HE 2
3 6G5103=116-A00 MECHANICAL VALVE BASE ANTHRAC KT RYYINT O 1
32 65420~116-A00 MECHANTICAE VALYE ARS Rk 2 2
33 65411-114=000 HOSE NIPPLE H=AZW7% R 4
34 BT-0600400~EC TUBE HOSE, BLUE AFuki-2 P2 3,7
3s 65409~119-000 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT AP {AYIP=L EIVY 1
le 65198~149~p00 WASHER ULy A 1
37 WS~=0510002-KN SPRING WASHER §,1X8,5X1.3 A* 399N+ 2 5,1X9,2X1,3 2
38 §M=$051202<TP SCREW M5%0e.8 L=12 09027252 Lt MSX0,8 1212 2
39 [QO01{65146=119~A00 SLIDING SHAFT A AXAITIL PPL ASAhaLeD g 1
40 l6p2(65146=119Bpg SLIDING SHAFY 8 ATIVY P-4 A3TReueZ B 1
LY {0p1i65921=119=App FOLDING PLATE., LEFT A D,12/78314U33517 TI*Y A -
41-1[001]65121~119=Ag9~A |FOLDING PLATE. LEFT A A,12/78314y3248 £y A 3
§2 02 [65124-119=Bpp FOLDING PLATE, LEFT B 10,12/83|2ynz<3 E8*y (U39II® -
42-110n2 [G5121+119=-Bpnn=-A (FOLDING PLATE, LEFT B A 12/83|2Y3=43 t2vy 8 k]
43 65132-116=8¢g FOLDING BRACKET EIFEEE EPT 1
44 NP-OASQBOQ-SC WASHER &4,3%8Xp,8 E345%he2 INT 33N M4 2
45 W5=-0,10002=-XN SPRING WASFER My NN R My 2
1] SK=6041002=-TP SCREW M4 L=10( OUR2P IR+ Y4X0,7 L=10 2
47 SM-6031202-TP SCREW H3X0,5 k=12 OUN2? IR Wk 2
48 NM=6030001-5C RUT M3 oun2yr M3IND.S 192 2
49 IO01]65129-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE SPRING C Y3449 tent 2 ¢ 1
50 Q02 |65129~116=0gp FOLOING PLATE SPRING D EDRESE AN TILE W 1
59 65419=116=Cpo EOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT FYATLYLI* TP IIUE EFEY 1
52 SH=g051402-TP SCREW M5X0.B Lz14 UUHDFPTH* b 2
53 G54,02=-116=AA0 WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL, ASH, $Yn: yyuIe o= 1
54 PX=-0551010-00 ELEMENT Thaubk bUYyzy2ey (1)
55 PF=30,0651~01 ELBOW UNION 6XPTi78 ThAY1-37 GRPTI/B [§]
5é SH=6041202-TP SCREW M4X0D,7 t=12 OYH2P IR b 1
57 WS=0,10002-KN SPRING WASHER Mg N RYS e My 1
38 WP=04320800-5C WASHER 4,3XBX0.8 E5%e a2 IRt 3TN MY 1
59 |O01]65131=-114=C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT AUAI4T ARUNE = £S5 1
6  K02165131-116~Dgg FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT A AUITE9 ARYNT~ EIVY A 1
61 65105=119=000 HINGE SCREW A5 F* 530" 3
62 65109=119=000 SLIDING METAL Dyt Pay AFSRF4E 1
63 NM=6060001=5C NUT M6 oYUYoy Me 122 1
b4 P5-0200102=KH SPRING PIN 2.0%X10 AZeyLOEEe L 2,0X10 4
45 SH~6062002-TP SCREN M6 L=29 QUnNIPIEt L M6 L=20 1
b6 WS=0610002-KH SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X4,5 N aMERe 2 MG 1
&7 v [65103-119=000 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT D,12/83 |3 429 DUrFP-L EFVY -
67=4lt [65403=919-000-A [CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT A, 12783 [2=3YT YY* Pebh RFMY 1
68 SM=6061602~TP SCREW M6 L=16 QUAZPIE Lt 2z
69 01 |65137~119=A00 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT A D,12/83|257eA%IR -
69-11001165137=149=App~A [GARMENT CUAMP PLATE, LEFT & A,92/83123%0 2557% b9y A 1
Tg_ 0n2i65137-119-8480 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFY 8 D, 12/83[25%72%A% -2 L% (Y3NF7R) -
To-1]002{65137~119-Bgo~A |[GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, LEFT B A, 12/83(21%D 2527¢ £3*Y 8 1
79 1001|65134=119=400 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE A D,12/83(2G2302% CI*Y A -
72 [©02165135=-119=0090 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE B D,12/83]|230092557% 2% (uUF02B) -
73 SM-3p3g601~5¢ SCREW M3IXg,5 L=é EA P E UL 1
74 WS~0310002=KN SPRING WASHER 3,1%5,9X0.7 NSO NdE 3,1X5,9%0,7 1
15 WP«0320500-8C WASHER 3,2X7,0%0,5% E3Yen* 2 Nt 29N M3 1
76 G5106=119=-000 WELTING PATCH BASE, LEFT 97Z /A% =X EF* 1 1
77 | |SH-1040601=5C SCREW MaX0,7 Lmé D,12/83 9522 M4X0,7 Lu=é -
78 RK03)65152~119=A00 RUBBER SOLE, LEFT A 2200237%3°L A 1
Note (3EEC) 001 ... For 9.5, 10, 12, 14 mm 9.5, 10, 12, 14mmB
002 ..... For 16, 18, 20 mm 16, 18, 20mmH
003 ..... Selective part IR
{Refer to the table on page 49.}) QR —onFH 2BHETEV)

— 8 —




5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (2)
XIfTER (2)

Previous Parts
1B &R &4




Ref. [Note Part No. D o E. C. ﬁmt.
No. |/t 2] escription . &h eq.
it ae o & TEEHR A YO
1 SM«6054002-TP SCREW MSXD,8 L=40 OUNIPIE R H 2
2 G5401=116-AA0 CLAMP FOOT CYLINDER ASH, 54191 H393= UyyRs 23 1
3 PC~-0151020-00 SPEED CONTROLLER X = I5F0=3 D]
4 65453-116=000 PT ELBOW PY It (D
5 65460-116-000 TUBE HOSE. RED F2=7%%=z PR 1,6
6 65195~116=-C00 COLLAR ns- 1
? 65114=116=A00 PRESSURE SPRING PUB2ATNT 2 1
8 G5115-416~B00 CYLINDER BRACKEY 4110309 LUDF 34 3IYp i
9 SH-804050Z-TP FEW H4X0,7 L=S FARDY MGX0,7 L=§ 1
10 SM-6063002-TP SCREW Hé L=30 OURFPIRY b 1
" 65133-116=A00  |ECCENTRIC PIN Itbutey s
12 65113+116-A00 SLIDING BLOCK A5TRe 40K 1
13 65106=116~BAO0 ARM BRALKET ASM,, RIGHT P-L2F4 InSYUL 2% 93 1
14 SH.6063002.TP SCREW #6 L=30 QYNZPIEY b (1)
TS SH=4042002-TP SCREW Mg L=20 OVATP IR Gyt Mg L=20 2
14 N5=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER, ¢,1X12,2X1,5 Aratenea Mg ‘2
17 65111-114-400 SCREW FRAAMT PefFY AGTRRLY 1
18 6gB0g=114-000 |THRUST WASHER ASARDYLY A
19 G5804=-116-000 THRUSY NEEDLE REARING ASAE ZeRRgArPULT 2
20 65102=-119=-000 CLAMP FOOT ARM, RIGHT B¥£2YTP=f, S+ 1
71 G5112-114-AA0 HOUSING ASH, FEAANL N uo% 9L i
22 65109+114=0A0 COLLAR ASHM, 1FmhS- 0% )
23 SH.8060602-TP SCREW MBX& PRALY HE L=6 (1)
24 65402-116%AA0 WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL, ASH, AYIT Lyus 9% 1
25 Pi=3040451=01 ELBOW UNIOH gXPT1/8 INF 2212 gXPT1/8 1)
26 PXe0551610-00 ELEMENT ILigk FuY¥zYI°y (1)
27 G5119=-114-D00 FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT FUNESYZAr FFBTIF LEP 7
28 SH=6051402=-TF SCREW M5X0,8 L=14 CYNIPTAS b 2
29 SM=6031202-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=12 DUNITIE b 2
390 NM=56030001-5¢C NUT M3 awhoryh M3X0,5 121 2
31 j001[65129-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE SPRING € EDRECE IS I 1
32 1402165129-1146=000 FOLDING PLATE SPRING D Y43 LEN*x b 1
33 SH~6041002~TP SCREW M4 L=10 aTHIPIRe b MEXDH,7 L=10 2
34 H§=0410002-KH SPRING WASHER M& N2 v E M4 2
35 WP=0430800-5C WASHER 4,3X8X0,8 EFYONT R NIV M 2
36 G65132=-114~B00 FOLDING BRACKET AYIIPSTYL 1
37 33-6051202-7p SCREW MgX0,8 L=12 DUNZPIRS b MgX0,8 L=12 2
38 Ws=0510002-~KN SPRING WASHER £,1X8,5X1,3 NPAYE AR & 1X9 2%1,3 2
33 G5108-119=-000 WASHER YL A 1
40 [QOD1[65146=119~A00 SLIDING SHAFT A FAAGIDLPPL RTAMNTRD 4 1
41 Q02 |65144=119-BC0 SLIDING SHAFT 8 AFTLY* P RFIPA N B 1
42 1001i65130~116-C00 FOLOING PLATE STQPPER, RIGHT AYDZAR ARUNE - ke 1
43 1002 165130=-114~000 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A FUIZAT ARINE - ZHe p 1
44 SH~40412082-1P SCREW M&xD,7 L=12 QYhIPT8° Ju b t
45 WS«0410002-KN SPRING WASHER H& LGN 7
46 WP=0430800-5¢ WASHER 4 ,3%X8x0,8 BS54t A 3T M 1
47 $M=-4042002-TP SCREW Mg L=20 OYNOPIA*LF Mg L=20 1
48 WS=0410002=-£N SPRING WASHER ¢,1%12,2X1,5 N2 NCR Mg 1
49 NM=4050001=-5¢C NUT Mg CYNZIYr Mg 192 1
50 PS=0200102~KH SPRING PIN 2,0%10 AZeungrEry 2, 0x10 1
5T G5109-119-000 STIDING METAL DURF=L ABTF 7 T
52 65105-119-000 HINGE SCREW AS{rrImaye 9
53 SM~4041402-TP SCREW Mg L=1g OYRIPTER b 2
54 4+ 165104-119=-000 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT D,12/83 31491 SLvP=f I% -
S4=1j+ {65104~119-000-a [CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT AIZ/B3{A=24T LIt P-l Z#¢ 1
5% 65307=119=-000 WELTING PATCH B8ASE, RIGHT RSN =R D§* 1
54 SM=303040T~5¢C SCREW N3X0,5 L=g EFRERE T
57 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 3 1x5,9%0,7 neagentx 3_1X5,9X0,7 1
58 WP=0320500-S¢C WASHER 3,2X7,0%0,5 E34* A2 INT AP M3 1
59 1003165135-110~A00 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT A D,12/783{22v0237% 24+ ADTCHaNI?A -
60 [004 |65135-119-800 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT B D,12/83123%0257° I%*(AuT1Y3937 -
&1 001 165134=119-400 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE A 0,12/83]22°02557¢ 8%y A -
82 02 [65135~119-D00 GAPHENT CLAMP PLATE B G,12/83|22%0037°% =¥* (U379%B) -
&3 JOOU5 [65120-119-L00 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT D,12/83 [#Y2Z13 Z#¢ -
64 jO01 |65120=-119-A00 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT A D,12/83]2U2Z93 Z#» (4YBNAT7A) -
66=11001 |65120-119-A00-4 [FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT A A,12/83 |AU2Z153 Z3 A 1
45 [Q02 65120~119-800 WELT PATCH FOLDING PLATE D,12/83 [#YDE43 I+ (U3I™57B) -
65=1]002 1658120-119~B00=A {FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT B A,12/8312y7243 %+ 8 3
66 [001 |G5138~119~-A00 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A D,IZ/B3[7377° ¢ = Z§° (03733A) -
66=1]001 |65138-119-AD0~A |GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT A A, 12/B3[22%D 2570 2%+ 4 1
57 [Q02 [65138-119+-800 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT B D,12/83 [75U7¢Ar =2 I¥* (U3%378) -
§7-1[002 65138-119-800=A [GARMENY CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT B A,12/83[Z2%0 7307 I%+ B 1
68 1%  [SH=1040401=5C SCREW M4X0,7 L= D.12/83 (43024 M4X0,7 L=g -
49 [004 65152-119~800 RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT B 23%023,7% 2L B 1
Note [i%32) 01 ... For9.5,10,12, 14 mm 9.5, 10, 12, 14mmfg

o02 ... For 16, 18, 20 mm
03 ... For varied double weit 9.5, 10,12, 14 mm
004 ... For varied double welt 16, 1B, 20 mm
G085 ... For varied double welt 9.5, 10 ~ 20 mm
006 ..... Selective part

{Refer to the 1able on page 49.)

16, 18, 20™nf§

EREEEZ 9.5, 10, 12, M4mf
TREEEHE 16, 18, 20mA
EHEES 9.5, 10~20mA
IR

(49~ —vogt TERTaL)

- 10 —




6. RAPID FEED COMPONENTS (1}
BGX YRR (1)

-1 -




Part No.

& B Description 7 &
SH=4063002-TP SCREW M& EL=30 QUhoP TR b
W5=0610002~KH SPRING WASHER 6,1Xx12,2Xt,5 NEAGE N2 MO
WP=-0841600=5C WASHER Co9envz
65207~119-000 FRAME FASTENER A DubYrr A
SM=6082002=TP SCREW Ma L=20 QYNIPTE* { b
G5203~199-000 SERVOMOYOR BASE Yuhr =330 1
SH-g061202-TP SCREW M& L=1? ¥EPY
65210=-119-000 TIMING PULLEY FAZao 70 =y
SM=5050602-TP SCREW M5 L=z6 PARUY MSXO,B L=é
65221-119=000 TIHING BELT R AR T

65802-114-000

DISMOUNTING WASHER

FeARARRLTF O e

Eaal B L S e e et m
OO0 O T B LA a0 00 O WA S A Y e zﬂ
O

2

2

2

2

4

1

1

1

2

1

1

G5801116~000 DISMOUNTING NUT FEAATNLT IO FYB 1
SH-6082502~1P STREW ME (=25 OYRPFTR* BT 1
W5=-0B20002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 f*AYeNe 2 ME 1
65205-119~000 GUIDE RATL e b ¥ Lem 1
65209-119~000 TINING PULLEY FHEu2% 2%~y 1
65211-116-000 COLLAR, D=20 ns- 1
G5809-116-000 ANGULAR CONTACT BALL BEARING FokeqS F7Le 00y 2
65210-116~000 BEARING CAP RePyTF *pIe 1

20 WS=0510002=KN SPRING WASHER 5, 1Xg,5x1.3 Hr2ERNRR 5 TXg,2%1,3 2
21 $H=4051402-TP SCREW M5x0,g L=14 OUnIPHE Kb 2
22 HH=0001 40000 SERVOMOTOR DC -HeE=F 1
23 SM-4052002=TP SCREW M5 t=20 OYNZFER* L M5X0,5 Lw20 4
24 H§-0510002=KH SPRING WASHER §,1xg,5x1,3 RERYSheR 5 1xg 2X1.3 4
&3 WP-0531000-S¢€ WASHER M5 L3539 n¥ 2 I I M5 4
24 65222-119=000 SERVOMOTOR BRACKET YRS E-F T GIYE 1
27 HS~0410002=KN SPRING WASKER M4 NEELASLE 3 T 4
28 SM=6041502-TP SCREy M&x0,7 L=35 Foyutasy bARDe A
29 65803-116-000 KEY $- 1
30 SM-6052002~TP SEREW 115 L=2p QUnoPIRTEE M5X0,8 Le20 3
33 SH-g054002-TP SUREW MSX0.8 L=40 OUAZFTR* I F i
32 HM=-6050001-5C HUT M5 oYnZTYr MSX0,8 192 1
13 65229~116-A00 FEED PLATE FUPLITY 1
34 65825~116~000 STOP RING Pra~ ARUDEULDe -
315 65835-116-000 FELT SEAL LM3- 2IRPS=H 2
38 65810=-116~000 SLIDE BEARING AT PR AR PyyRe 2
37 | * [65217-116-000 DISTANCE PIESE FELAISAET R -
37-1| % | 65217~146~000~A [DISTANCE PIESE FEARIIRE® -3 1
38 |+ |65216=116-A00 SLIDE CASE AFTheT=2 -
38-1) % |65216=116-A00-A [SLIDE CASE A*TIRe -2 1
39 SH-B061202-TP SCREW Mé L=12 FE L 1
40 65848~116-000 HYLON CLIP 102y YIe 1
41 SM=6040Gg0e-TP SCREW H4X0,7 L=8 DUNZFIARRF MAX0,7 L=g 1
42 65821=116-000 CAM FOLLOWER ht7407- A 1
43 65206=119-000 BALL SCREW me fumo 1
&4 65228~116-A00 ROTATING STOPPER PIN IOYRHRES Y 1
45 SM-1041001-5¢C SCREW M4X0,7 L=10 Y5325 MAXL,7 LalD 2
46 65220=119=000 PLATE w43 1
57 T 6521%-119-400 SPACER & SELIPUTT ANE=Y A 1
47«1 1§ 65211-119-800 SPALER B SELRPUYY AAT-Y B 1
48 65219~119-000 POSITIONER $utITLFTR 1
49 WP-0430800-5¢€ HASHER 4,3%BX0,8 ESY AR 2N ST M4 2
50 WS=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 AY YRR R M4 2
51 5M=-4040302-TP SCREW M4XD,7 L=8 DYHYPIR b H4X0,7 L=8 2
52 G5215-116=000 INSTALLING PLATE 5513 FuIFRSRE 1
53 SH=46051202-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 QUAZPIEYEE M5X0,8 Lei? 2
54 W5-0510002-KH SPRING WASHER S5,1%B,5X7,3 NYAYSNER 5,1%X9,2X1,3 2
55 65822-116~000 ECCENTRIC CAM FOLLOWER noYTNLI 107 1
56 WP=1302501~5C WASHER 13X24X2,5 B39+ nex 13X24X2.5 1
57 WS-1220002~KN SPRING WASHER AE VAR 1
58 NM-6720001-5C NUT W12 PEPEYD 1

Note (;£EC) 001 ... Selective part

—_— 12 =




7. RAPID FEED COMPONENTS (2)
g#EE VMR (2)

-13 —



Ref, [Note Part No. D E C Amt,
No. [ikd 5 escription e g eq.
@ EE&EH nu & ft:ﬁf
1 652091-119=000 SUS RAIL CrI 3
2 SH-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=19 OYN2FIERY b Me L=t 4
3 WS=0610002~KN SPRING WASHER &,1X12,2%1.5 N ERYT AL MG 4
4 * G5218=119~000 SWITCH INSTALLING PLATE € A DLTBITH0TYRTYF byUhga € 2
[ SM-9051203-5C SCREW MS5X0,8 L=12 DYhosr bt 4
é WS~0510002=KN SPRING WASHER 5,1X8,5%X1.3 ARTENRR 5, 1X9,2%1,3 4
7 HP=-0531000=5C WASHER ™% E39eone e N FTH OMS [
8 G&505~119~0A0 FRONT SWITCH ASH, IINY RTYF 2% 1
9 G6504-119-DA0 SPEED DECREASING SWITCH ASH, IING Heuys Aeus 0= 1
10 G6506=-119~0A0 REAR SWITCH ASH, auphy ATYF 72 1
11 SH-3031401~5¢C SCREW M3X0,5 L=14 2oz &
12 W5=0310002~KN SPRING WASHER 3,1X5.9%X0,7 NEAYRARE 3,4%5.9%0,7 5
WF=0320507-5C ASHER 3,2X72X0,5 E34¥nr 2 3.2X7X0,5 3
14 65219=-116=~A00 SHAFT CLAMPING BASE PeoaFIAYA 1
15 SM=6051602-TP SCREW M5X0,8 E=16 QYHhIPIE b MSXO,8 L=ié 5
1¢ 65223-114=A00 PIN £z 4
17 65212-119-000 CORNER XKNIFE FEED SHAFT ARRUNN Y ke = 1
1g * 65214~119~000 RUBBER CUSRION A D47g3lav une «00 g 1
1% = T8 ZTI=119-000 SPRTNG ANCHGR COLLAR U 04/83 A 3nTh5- -
19-1] + 65213-119=-000=A |SPRING ANCHOR COLLAR A, 047831 Nt an¥ns- 1
20 SM=6062002=-TP SCREW Mé& L=20p QUNIFIRCLE M& L=20 1
21 SK-4052002-TP SCREW My L=20 OYhOPTRe bE MgX0.8 L=20 1
22 NM=5050001=5C HUT Mg qQUHDFIE MsX0.8 122 1
23 65224~116-AAD LOCKING BLOCK ASM, naya2eniy? 2t 1
2h 65847-146~Beg DRY HETAL PSRN {2
25 SH~B061402~TP SCREW Hé L=14 [SPETR 1
26 65235=116=A00 SHAFT HELD CYLINDER BASE IP=uypB® an o 1
27 SM=-6061402+TP SCREW Mé t=14 DURARTIRDY M6 L=14 2
28 W5-0610002~KN SPRING WASHER §,1X12.2X1.5 Nhayenez Mg 2
29 G5404~114~0A0 SHAFT HELD CYLINDER ASM, 23T g~ Syt~ OF 1
30 PJ=3010651-03 HALF UNTION 6XPTi/8 N=232%y 1
31 G5460=-116-000 TUBE HOSE, RED FleIvdaq Pl 1
LT G5234-116=-000 S5TOPPER ARUN® - 1
33 65246~419-000 SCREW $TUD EEAS AR 4
34 N¥-6080001~5¢C NUT MBX91,2% oYh2twE M8 102 3
35 65834-114-0C0 KNDB 1u7°3/7¢ 1

- 14 —




8. RAPID FEED & CORNER
. KNIFE COMPONE
BaL%Y - a—F—~ X XMER (1) NTS

- 15 —

21.22.23.24-25-26

27 |




Note {;£E2) 001 ... For 14, 16, 18, 20 mm
402 ... Far 9.5, 10 mm

003 ... For 12 mm

¢04 ... For 14 mm

005 ... For 16 mm

6086 ..... For 18 mm

o07 ... For 20 mm

14, 16, 18, 20mniH
9.5, 10mmf

12mm

14mm g

16mm Al

18vm

2{mm

Ref. [Note Part No. . E. C. Ant,
No. |1k & % Description LEEA 23 % léeﬂ.
L4
1 G5204~119=-000 STRAIGHT SHAFT YZFPuPIh 1
2 G5218=-146~AA0 SLIDE BASE ASM, AGfbedBgaed 2% 1
3 G5817-116=-000 DRY BEARING FEDAATTULDY O (2}
4 SH=B061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 LS HA 1
5 G5835-1%16~000 FELT SEAL LMa~ 2Ilby=-i 2
3 65821-116=~000 CAM FOLLOWER nL7220F~ A 1
7 $H~BO50802-TP SCREW MS5X0,8 L=8 PRARU* MS5X0,B L=8 1
_ 8. 65808=116=-000 RADIAL BALL BEARING SUrPREt -k A*TFUYSLOe B 2
9 6523p=116=000 ECCERTRIC PIN Iseatry 1
10 * G5245-114-000 ADJUSTING CLAMP D,07/83 [PUrbaENToe -
10=1 |« G5245=116-000~A JADJUSTING CLAMP A D7/B3|PLevAPhTon ]
11 o SH=1041201-5¢C SCREW M4 L=12 b, O7/B3 Y322 MLXD,7 =12 -
11=1 ]+ SH=4040802~TP SEREW M&X0,7 L=8 AO7/83{0YNIPIRYEF M4XO,7 L=8 2
12 5M=4043002-TP SCREW Mg L=30 CYhZ2PId* b 3
13 NH=4060001~5¢C RUT Mé& OYN23YE RKg 122 1
Y4 P5=020010p-KH SPRING PIN o pX10 ADEULTeES 2,0X10 1
15 SM=-4043502-77 SCREW Mg L=35 [shha10 0 8 A ] 2
16 HS=04610002~KN SPRING WASHER 4,1X12,2%1,5 A RYR R Mg e
17 WP=0ga41601=5C WASHER LS9 nr 2 ZNCETh Mg 2
18 O01]165243-119=0A0 SPLIT COLLAR ASHM, B,01/84 |7URS~ P2 -
19 * WS« 0z VOURZ~KN SPRING WASHER «,7X5,9XU.7 DLUT /B [N a0 v W35 9X0.7 -
20 * $SH=4032502-TP SCREW M3X0,5 Lm25 D,O1/B4IOUNIPIE R} -
21 0216524411 5=ARD KNIFE HOLDER ASM, 10HH AZRRB= 1024 22 1
22 031 65244-114=-BA0 KNIFE HOLDER ASH, 12MM AAMRpRY - 12Zy 2% 1
23 Q04)65225-119=AA0 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, 14HM AARNEY 25 14 1
24 $05165225«119~8A0 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, 1gMM AAREGT PE Tg 1
2g Olg 55225-1?9'CA0 KNTFE HOLDER ASH, 718 AR 7Y TR 1
24 07 65225~119~DA0 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, 20MH AAKRRAT 2Z 20 1
27 65830-114-000 SPRING PIN AAKpR =B (hH
28 53-6111610-SP SEREW 1176440 L=16 ES3L® 11764=40 L=16 1
29 G5252-114=A00 CORNER XKIFE 1 J-F~A2 1} 1
30 65253=116=A00 CORNER KNIFE 2 JeFmpd 2 1
1 56-5060410-3P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3,5 FoR%be 3732-58 1=5,5 2
32 G5243-.116.000 LIPTING ROD b3.0.0Ye 1
33 SH-&O‘?gO?-TP SCREW H4X0,7 Lelg FhaEh Aty pARDE 2
34 G3241-114~0A0-A |CORNER KNIFE SHAFT BASE ASH, TEr=YunZAR V¥ 25 03 1
35 65247114000 BUSHING ARRPRT =LY (2)
34 G5242=-114-000-A [SLIDE PLATE P Gl e 1
37 65244=114~000 ROD BOSS QUM AR 1
38 SM-§082002~TP SCREW M8 Le20 kAU M8 L=20 1
3¢ G5209-114~000 CYLINDER INSTALLATION PIN YLEY kb 1
40 65824-114~000 STOP RING ARNTE YO k|
41 65404=114~AA0 KNIFE RETURNING CYLINDER ASH, d=t=A2 TRelyuss 2% 1
42 G5226=114=000 CYLINDER EDGE FDFELR YL 1
43 SH=4062502-TP SCREW Mg L=2g OYNZPIEThF Mg L=25% F3
) WS=0p10002-KN SPRING WASHER 4,1X%2,.2X1,5 RERUe IR MG 2
45 65222-114-000~A |DRIVING PLATE Yrroep=f 1
L Pe=3040451-01 ELBOW UNIOM gXPT1/8 IR 240 4XPT1/8 1
47 G54g2-116-000 TUBE HOSE, BLACK §i1=0*®=-4 20 1
48 PJ=2050451-02 pOUBLE-ENDED TEE UNION Yot ¥ Feze oty 1
49 65231-1146-000 SPRING E$ERR LA R 1
50 G5261=-116-000 SPRING ANCHOR n*xny¥ 1
51 HH«6060001-5C NUT Mé aunz2Ivrs Be 11 2
) WS=061000p-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1,5 N YN 2 M 1
53 WP=0641601=-5L WASHER EoYene2 INTITR M6 1

— 16 -




8. RAPID FEED & CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS {2)
BALRY » O—— 2 2% (2)

22
— DL " i"’ias
Bt g
2 21 25 I
3 22 ; 24 b C%g;/
:
LP

oot e



Ref, [Note Part No. o E. C. Amt.
No. iz 2 & Description TEEH =3 % I;eﬂ
L
4 65252=-116=A00 CORNER XNIFE 1 J=F-22 1 1
2 65253-116-A00 CORNER XNIFE 2 Jatadd 2 1
3 S8=5060410=-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F3AZY® 3/32-56 L=3,.5 2
& §§=-6111610-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 ES5au% $11/64-40 L=16 1
5 Q0165246 =116~AAD KHIFE HOLBER ASH, 10MM AARYR* - 1OIY 22 1
.1 O02i65246~116~BAD KNIFE HOLDER ASH, 12MM AARWF* = 123U 73 1
7 Op3565225-119~AAg KNIFE HOLPER ASH, 44MM AARWET 22 14 1
8 O04 65225-119"8A0 KNJFE HOLDER ASH, 1sMM AABmBEY 23 1 1
9 GO5{65225=-119~LAD KNIFE HOLDER ASH, 18MM AAmpAY 7 1R 1
10 $04165225~119-0A0 KNIFE HOLDER ASM, Z0HMM AARRAT 23 20 1
11 55830-1?6*000 SPRING PIN AABNI =* {1
12 (5243=114-000 LIFTING ROD 3~3~0YUk* 1
13 SM=8082002~TP SCREW M8 L=20 Prany MB (=20 i
14 G5244=116-000 ROD BOSS QURH R R A
15 Gg242-114~000-A |[SLIDE PLATE S=pv A8 1
16 GsZ&D-?Tﬁ*OAD”A CORNER KNIFE SHAFT BASE ASH, AFA QNP4 D23 D2 1
17 65247-114~000 BUSHING AARWIr =LY (23
i8 SM~5041502~TP SCREW MAX0, 7 L=tg Feghendn RO 2
19 Gg807-116=000 RADIAL BALL BEARING SEOFRAR =L AtPULDY A 1
20 65207"119'000 FRAME FASTENER A Oobuyye A 1
21 SMeg043002~TP SCREW Mg L=30 DYRIFPIHC B 2
22 WS~0410002-KN SPRING WASHER g,1X12,2%X1,5 NERYRRRR Mg 2
23 Wp=0841400~8¢C WASHER Loz 2
24 SH=4082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 OYNZrIhE* b 4
25 55208-119-000 FRAME FASTEMNER B PEIY VLA :] 1
26 Gc223~119=000 POSITIONING PIN 8 {¥%iE°y B 2
27 65202=-119=000 BEARING STAND AL L L 1
28 SM=8051202~7P SCREW Hg L=12 ALY 1
29 RCuw3700002=KP RETAINING RING 37 Chezpin 1
30 SM=A0&3c02~TP SCREW Mg Lle=3sg AYUN22IE b 2
31 W= 0410002~KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1,5 N RYenex Mg 2
32 WP=0gb41401-5C HASHER EaYentx SN ETH Mg 2
33 PS=~0200102~KH SPRING PINH 2,0X10 AZByoepey 2,0x10 1
34 NH'6060001"SC NUT Mg QUR2TYr Mg 102 1
34 WS=0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N RY* e M8 1
36 SH=082602~TP SCREW N8 i=25 QunRPTH* Bk 1
37 * SH=-1041201-5¢€ STREW H& L=12 D, 077839502y MEX0,7 L=17 -
37~} SM-4040802=TP SCREW M4XD,7 L=8 AD7/83(0YH27TAYRE MAXO0,7 L=8 2
3s * 652&5-116'000 ADJUSTING CLAMP D,07/83FE*PALRT I -
3B8=11+ 65255"156-000-.\ ADJUSTING CLAMP AO7/B3IPUNPRARNID. 1
39 SM=g053002=-TP SCREMW Mg L=30 QURPPIRY 4k 1
40 65234=115~000 KNIFE LIFTING GUIDE ARDa=3=Ah f e 7 -
Y SHeg061002~TP STREW g L=10 OUNZPIRR T Mg L=T0 k]
42 6521?-119-000 AUXILIARY SHAFT LA 1
43 65?35-116-000 CYLINDER IMSTALLATION BASE DYpae v A 1
44 WS-0410002-¥N SPRING WASHER §,1X12,2X1,5 PR RUMDRE Mg 2
45 SH=g062002-TP SCREW Mg =20 QUNIPIES Tt Mg L=20 2
LY Gg224=119=000 SWITCH HOLDER C FLPVAAUF MYYIREIY O 1
47 PA=3004501=A0 KHIFE LIFTING CYLINDER ASHM, IPEULSt L#31721 D32 1
48 PJ=3040551=01 ELBOW UNION gXPT1/8 L% 2220 gXPT1/8 F4
49 G5445=114-000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW FreDv b= ¥ 0.9
50 G6507=-119-0A0 CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASM, A o0 ALUE A 72 1
51 G5464=116~000 TUBE HOSE. GREEN F1=7%k=A ZheU 0,8
52 [elird G5242-114-000 KHIFE SHAFT BASE STOPPER A,01/84 [ARUC 2341 RPUN® - 1
53 |Qo7(Sh~g041002-TP SCREW Mg L=10 A,01/86 DYn2PIme Rt Mg L=10 2
Note {3E£E) ¢01 ..... For 9.5, 10 mm 8.5, 10mmA

Q2 ... Far 12 mm 12mn

03 ..... For 14 mm t4mm

004 ..... For 16 mm {6mm g

05 ..... For 18 mm 18mm g

©06 ..... For 20 mm 20Qmm

007 ..... For 14,18, 18, 20 mm 14. 16. 18. 20m=F

- 18 —




10. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)
KA 5 —RE (1)

- 19 -




Ref. |Note Part No. E C Amt.
No. jdit & & Description e e T = Keq.
~ ExEA b i
1 * | 65301=-119=000 BINDER RRACKET D.,07/83[N*tud> J*3559Fp -
1=14§ * G5301-119-000~A [BINDER BRACKET A, O7/7BI{N A5 Dv 359 1
2 $5=-6111610=5P SCREW 11/64=~40 L=16 E5xd 11764-640 L=146 3
3 65302-119=000 COVER N = 5
4 §M=30404601=5C SCREW M4X0,7 L=6 Ry 2
5 WS=0410002=KN SPRING WASHER Hé& NEAYV R M4 2
4 6550g-119=-000 LEVER KO ,1 YA FLT - E]
7 SH-6062502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 QUHPPIR*LE M6 Lu25 1
8 G5823-116=-000 CAM FOLLOMWER nL740r- 1
9 SM~8050602-TP SLREW p5 =6 bA%b® M5X0,8 p=é 1
10 65323-119=000 SEpARABLE~CAGE NEEDLE BEARING FESURNT Feaputik AR Py oY 1
11 G5324=-119-000 THRUST NEEDLE BEARIHNG ATAE Z=b¥p AR PULIS 2
12 65325-119~000 THRUST WASHER AFAFDUET &
13 65303=-119-000 LEVER PIN [FIINEY S} 1
1¢ 65305=119~0600 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN B yYyRd - Y¥ubk®u B 1
15 65304-119~0A0 COLLAR ASH, tYrhI~- A 72 1
16 $M-8050bg2=TP SCREW M5 L=6 PAZIC M5X0,B L=6 (2
17 PA=-2503001=A0 BINDER LIFTING CYLINDER ASM, IPoULEY L#3707 22 1
18 G6508=-119=-0A0 CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASW, €1 oty 2TYF 01 2% 1
19 Gg509=119~0A0 CORTACTLESS SWITCH ASH, €2 FuEY RTYF (2 2% 1
20 65326~119-000 SWITCH HOLPER A FURUATUF RUTENFDOY A 4
20=1}| » G5435~1146=-000 NIPPLE D,04/8312u2%4 B -
20-2| * G5423-116~A00 SPEED CONTROLLER p.04/BIIALY~t* TJLRD-S -
21 . PC-0151020-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A 0G/B3fALe =+ QF0-3 2
22 PJ=3050651~01 TEE UNIONK $-LeR F-A*1I%y 1
23 G5444=114-00C0 TUBE HOSE, GREEN ¥a=-7rdhed ZThry 2,1
24 65465=-1146-000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW Fle-Jv%-2 ¥ 2.1
25 G5322-119=000 KNUCKLE JOINT FU I gtub i
26 65308=119«000 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN A ioRv = ¥R A 1
27 65315~114-000 SLOPING GUIDE VAR 1
28 SH-6082502-TP SCREW Mg L=25 QUNIPTE Lk 1
29 Ws~0g20002~KN SPRING WASHER Mg NEEYE N R Mg 1
30 WP=0g41400-5¢C WASHER E3fentz 1
3t 65307-119=-000 LEYER ND,2 EAR B PHL RS 1
32 NM=5100001=-5C HUT MTOXt,5 OQUh2rdr W10 132 b
13 6532,~119=-000 THRUST NEEDLE BEARJNG ATAR Z=F0jp AR PLLOW 4
34 65325-159~000 THRUST WASHER ABARDULY 4
35 G5323-119~-000 SEPARABLE~CAGE WEEDLE BEARING Frot R FeLbeue AR Py o 1
36 * 65303~-119=-000 LEVER PIN O.O7/BI LN -E%D -
Fa-7 | ¥ G5327-119-000 LEVYER PIN NO,2 AOT/B83|2%12 uitr oy 1
37 HM=-46100001=5C NUT M10Xt,5 ounRZIvE 10 Y3 1

- 20 —




11. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
3 5 —BR (2)

- 21 -




Ref. |Note Part No. o E. C. Amt.
No., | £ & Deseription FEER ah £ }é(eﬂ;
Tkt
1 * §65316-119-000-A | LAMP GUIDE SCALE BLOCK A,O6/831UPoR% 1 ASTE* DT 1
2 + | SM=4062502~TP SCREW Mé L=25% A 06/83| OUNIPIR LE M6 =25 i
3 *  IWs=0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X%2.2K1.5 A 067831 N 2NN R Mg i
4 * 1 UP-0641601-5¢C WASHER LOG/BILESY 1t 2 SRV ETR MG )
5 SM=6052002~TP SCREW M5 L=20 UURIPIAY b MSXD,B L=20 2
6 * | G5326-119-0A0 LAMP GUIDE SCALE HOLDER ASH, A,06/83  uroanqapsr 22 1
7 * | SMH-6062502-TP SCREW Mé L=25 AD6/83 0OVHAIPIARRE M6 L=25 (1)
8 65117=119~000 LAMP GUIBE SCALE I=0T54F BpOFA 1
9 65318+~119=0A0 LIGHT PROJECTION BRACKET ASM, heIfEbyYTat{) 23 z
10 SM=4052:02-TP SCREW MeX0,8 Lz2g CURZPIE* B b (2)
(K] G5337~114-000 PROJECTION UNi7 BRACKET COVER F-I{% FUYTIIT z
12 W§-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 3,1X5,9%0,7 AvZ9rneR 3 1X5_9%0,7 4
13 SH=4031002-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=10 QYAZFIE kb M3XO,5 L=10 4
14 65338-114-000 CLAMP BOLT HELE IS 2
15 65319-119-0A0 LIGHT PROJECTION BRACKET ASH, FeIfRPYYEAr g 23 2
16 SM=£062:02-TP SCREW McX0,8 L=2g OURIP IR b (2)
17 ¥ | 64015-T14-0A0 CROSS-MARK LAMP ASHE, 0. 07/64| Gphig-T119-0AD =
* 1 66415-119-0A0 CROSS-HARK LAMP ASM, A 017841 % 1=5 2=€u3% 59} F
18 G6019-115=000 LAHP Suge )
19 SM-B030B02-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=8 FARY® 2
20 WS=0310002~KN SPRING WASHER 3,1X5,9X0,7 NS RUEA R 3,1X5,9%0,7 2
21 WP~0320500~5C WASHER 3,2X7.0%0,5 E39H*2 IN* 3FR M3 2
22 NM-60,0001-5C HUT My TUNTTIF HeXB+7 151 %
23 SM=8041,02~TP SCREW MgX0,7 L=y FAZDY MgX0,7 L=tg 4
24 65321-119-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER yYa9v 0 AbUne 1
25 |001]65328-116~000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A LIAE LR RN 1
26 |Q02[65128-116~A00 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B LIS LR S LNILS-] 1
27 * 5319=116=000 INDER PLATE DL09/BZI Nt uBt N -
27=11 % [65332~11%-poo BINDER PLATE A, 09/BI N A =2y 1
28 SH=b6phipg2~TP SCREW H& L=1p DYNZFTR A M&Xp,7 L=1p 2
29 W5-0410002+KK SPRING WASHER M4 ALEL A LE 2
30 * [§5-1061010~8P SCREW 3/32-56 L=10 D,09/83[452bY 3/32-56 L=10 -
0=1{+ |65333~119~000 SCREW M2 L=5 A, 097831 ATR/FNC T pARDY 4
11 | O03]65220=-116-400 WELY PATCH BASE PLATE D,09/8z[us=-27%\*> LR=4, 314,13 -
31-1 Q03] 65328-119<A00 WELT PATEH BASE PLATE 1OMR A,09/83[13037 LA 3on 3
2 65312=119~0A0 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM RIGHT ASH, LR SN VAL L3 1
T SH=6041002=TP SCREW M4 L=10 OYRIPTAY L M4LXQ,7 L=10 1)
34 65314-119~000 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT FUOHC TR SR TRHIY 1
3g §5=-1060610~SP SLREW 3/32-56 L=5,5 4530 3/32-56 L=5,5 4
36 65213-119-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT $urne ke L8y 18p30) 1
17 G5311=119-0A0 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM LEFT ASH, ASARS Pl ER*Y DE 1
38 SMe6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 OWRPPTHS Lk MAX0,T7 L=10 (1)
39 SH=3030601=5C SCREW M3X0,5 Lz6 Ed R i
40 WS=-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 3,1X%X5,9%0.7 AAYENR R 3, 1X5,9%0,7 1
41 65329-116=-000 WASHER D=8 oo R 1
42 65523-116~000 ARM BUSHIMNG Pl AB I 2
63 G5339-116+-000 GUIDE PIN TP 1
44 NM-6040009~5C HUT M4 DURZTYE MLXD,7 b1 1
4g WP-0430800~5C WASHER 4,3X8%0,8 ESY A% 2 3Nt RYL Mg 1
be SH=8044002=-TF SCREW M4X0,7 L=40 FRARDY 1
47 SM=8030802-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=8 FAZUY 1
48 65310=119=040 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE ASM, NIAE MR DL A S 1
49 SM-406250¢2~TP SCREW M& Lezs TUNIFIAT L M6 L=25 1)
50 65509-119-000 SUPPORT SHAFT HURLAS) 1

Note (3EER) 001 ... For 9.5, 10,12, 14 mm
D2 ... For 16, 18, 20 mm
D3 ... Sejactive part
{Refer to the table on page B0.}

9.5, 10, 12, 14enR
16, 18, 20mm

IR ARAR

(R OFEERTIV)

- 22 —




12. SP-3:STACKER UNIT
A vh—8E

— 23 -



Ref. |Note Part No. o E. C. Amt
No, lits & & Description TEER & % I;*f'q’
. LN
1 65527-116-000 GASPING CLAMP YNIIF7° 2
4 65528~116=-000 RUBBER BOSS LR 4
3 §M=-8030302-TP SCREW M3IX0,5 L=3 Azt M3IXD,5 L=3 2
4 65520~116=000 CENTER SHAFT LUR-uPIb 1
5 65523-116=000 COIL SPRING LEETILE] 9
6 65525-116=000 CYLINDER EDGE NUT FUBELS GEUNE 1 1
7 65524~116~000 CYLINDER EBGE DY TYDe 1
8 G5827~116=000 NEEDLE ROLLER FOYIHCR Loy 2
4 65526-116=-000 CHULK BOSS FEUTHY R 1
) 65522~116-000 CHUCK ROD RUT Fryz0Yre 1UF 1
11 65519~116=000 CHUCK ROD FPUIOYRY 1
12 65819~116=-000 DRY BEARING PEBLA*PULOY E 2
13 G5518=116=0A0 CHUCK STAND ASH, FYYZI L 93 1
14 SH-6083002~5P SCREW MB L=30 OUhZPIRe L KB L=30 (1
15 NH-6080001=5¢C NUT MBX1,25 QUhZTYr Me 141 3
16 65521-116~000 CHUCK JAW ] $PyUs PRYT 1
17 G5462=116~000 TURE HOSE, BLACK F1-7%haX 28 1.6
18 65405-116=0A0 STACKER CLAMPING CYLINDER ASH, ABUNIIHTY Ly . 03 1
19 65445~116=000 ELBOW UNLON Ifht 2 %% C (2)
21 65505=116~000 ROCKING ARH b 2 P={, 1
22 [~ 165004-116-000 SUB-PLATE D,01/B& 1T 7P eF -
22~1|* 165004~116-000-A |SUB-PLATE A01/84 YT 7%umt 1
22=2{* |SM=3051001=SA SCREW MS5X0,8 LeiQ AJO1/864|2n3%5" M5X0,8 (=10 3
22-3 1% [WS~0510002=KN SPRING WASHER 5,1X8.5X1,3 ALD1/BLINvRYsNv 2 5, 9%9,2XF,3 3
22-4|* |WP=-0531000~5C WASHER M5 A 01/84 [ESY v 2 20 328 M5 3
23 WP=0641601~5¢C WASHER ESYP NS R TH* ¢35 Me 4
24 W5_0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1%X12.2K1.5 n¥agenra Mg &
25 SM=50p1402-TP SCREW Mg L=14 QUnoPTRLY Mg Latd 4
2g 65508-114=000 CYLINDER PIVOT BRACKET SupEt B¥y IS¥Y 1
27 65509~114=000 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN BUSACUTY Loy 1
28 PA=Z515001~A0 STACKER ROCKING CYLINDER ASM, IPYULIY (%2191 O3 1
29 HM=¢100418=58 NUT M10X1,2¢ OYn2t1Yh M10X1,2¢ (1)
30 G5B854-116-000 8P RING AFDIP YLD 2
kg 65409~11,-000 Y-SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINT A R 1
32 65408+114+000 KNUCKLE JOIMT PIN (A 1
33 65401-119-040 CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASHM, D $yLURIYF D 23 1
3, 65%26-119-000 SWITCH HOLDER A EORURCYS RUITRFON A 1
3¢ PL=0151030=00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL*-b3yb0-9 2
3g B3%g5-114-000 YOUEE HOSE, VELLOW FI-)v A=K F re
37 G5503=-115-000 T-SHAPED FRAME THhE 376 1
k] 65843=114-000 RISED MINGE PINFIFI-N Y 2
39 WP=0430800~5C WASHER 4,3X8X0,8 ESYYNT X INF RPN M4 12
40 W§=0410002=K¥ SPRING WASHER M4 R RS AR R M4 12
41 SH-46040402=T7P SCREW M4 L=p DUAZPIRS b M&XD,7 L= 12
42 SH-1061001~SC STREW M6 L=10 Y5%5° K
43 G5517-114=000 BLOCK BRACKET IRRUZTIC TR 1
44 65850~116~000 VELVET CLOTH £ O-pe 1
4g 65837~114~000 GRIP 2937 1
46 65510=116=000 STACKER SAFETY PIPE ARUn PoBroAs D 1
47 65504=114-000 TAKE-UP TABLE 5497 F-20h 1
48 65512-116-000 TRELE SUPPDRT BAR FuI ETIINT - i
49 65513~114~000 FIXING PIN R T 1
50 65832-114-000 SPRING PIN F=7NMIAC e E°y 1
51 65514=114-000 WASHER D=30 LR} 3
52 WS=0B20002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 A*AYene R MB 1
53 SH=6083002-TP  [SCREY MB L=30 DUN2PIH* Kb 1
54 65501-116-A00 MAIN FRAME FRETIVEYA 1
55 SH=6061,02=TP SCREW Mé L=, GURIPTAYY M Lely 2
56 65506=1146=0A0 ARM BRACKET ASM, F=L795HYE 22 1
57 W5-0B20002~KHN SPRING WASHER N8 N* RS NY 2 HE &p
58 §M=~4083502-TP SCREW MB L=3g DYNZPIHS b N
59 G5820-114-000 DRY BEARING VIANL I L L O Y 2
60 65507-116-000 STACKER PIVOT PIN AU YFubey 1
&1 WP-04541601-5C WASHER ESent 2 INSEW Mg 4
&2 WE-0610002~KN SPRING WASHER ,1X12,2X1,5 R FYRNRE Mg 4
63 SM=4061402-TP SCREW Me L=14 QURIPIRN ME L=14 4
{84 T |65502-114-000 FRAME BRACKET- ThwLFE 3T 1
45 - 080001~5¢C RUT H8X1,2g QYnoTYr Mg 13 1
66 SM~9082503~5C SCREW HMB Le=ps 0URIRe Lk 1
67 SH=g0Tg02=-TP SCREW Mg L=Tg DUH2PImS L 4
&8 W5=0410002=KN SPRING WASHER 4,1X12,2X1,5 NEF S AN-LE B P 4
69 WP=04s41401~5C WASHER E¥ent 2 ZH*ETR Mg 4
70 SM=-8050402-TP SCREW Mg L=g PARYY MgX0,8 L=g 2

— 24 —




13. SP-11: SLACKS STACKER UNIT
XSO ABRAY vh—REE

- 25 —




Ref, |Note Part No. Deserinti E. C. )?{ng.
No. | 7i: o escription . i )
o |ikdd s B EEER L & !
3 + | 65P~02001000 SUS PLATE 0.01/84] 47%7°L~+ B -
1=1] * | GSP~02001000~A | SUB PLATE ALO1/84] wovTe et 8 1
1-2] * }SH-3051001-54 SCREW M5X0,B L=10 A,01/84] 2040 M5X0,8 L=10 3
1«30 % | WS-0510002~KN SPRING WASHER §,1XB,.5X1,3 ADT/BE] NP &M N2 5,1X9,2X1.3 3
=41 % | up=-0531000~5¢C WASHER M5 A D17B4]ESYe N2 2Nt TN M5 3
2 GS8P=11070000 RUBBER CUSHION 29yayIv g 1
3 1+ 16SP=11004000 ROCKING ARH B 0,09/83! SE*PUP-L B -
I-T] % [ C5P=11004000-A | ROCKING ARM B A 09/83[ L oUP~L B 7
3-2f+ 165P=11011000 AUXTLIARY ROCKING ARM A 09/83] 2L* 7Y RuegPef 1
3-3f« | SH=BOLOGDZ~TP SCREW M4X0,7 Ls=g A,09/B3| razue 2
4 G5P=11004000 CYLINDER PIVOT BRACKEY B VYRS LRy 7957V 8 1
5 G5509-114=000 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN SUDRELFy bEy 1
& PA=2525001-A0 STACKER ROCKING CYLINDER ASM, IPHUYSY ($291 7% 1
7 G&601=119=0AD CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASM, D +UCYATI¥ 0 D% E
8 65326-119-000 SWITCH HOLDER A FIUYRIYF PUBINFOC A ’
8=t * 165435~116~000 NIPPLE ' D,04783|zvoen B -
8=2| + [G65422~114-000 SPEED CONTROLLER D,04/83] ALO=Fe3ub0=T~ A -
§ |+ [PC~0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL04/B3f AL ~p2ubD-G 2
10 G5640-114=-000 TUBE HOSE, RED $2-2* 42 FH 0,3
1 66465-116~000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW $2-e fur * G.3
12 68P-02010000 Y~SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINT B 1YRL*ITur B 1
13 GSP=02011000 KNUCKLE SOIHT PIN B TYILtey 8 1
14 G5824=11,~000 STOP RING PR LA R 2
15 * 165p=1100%000 VINYL TUBE D,01/84] E*S-R¥2IDY -
14 65P-11007000 PRESSER ARH 8 29IP-4 B 1
17 6SP-02014000 FIXING SHAFT B AF4L¥T 8 1
18 65P=02018000 DRY BEARING UNFUE B SAAPPULDE 2
19 GSP=0204150A0 THRUST COLLAR ASM, B 54U DATAE B 73 1
20 SH=6040802-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 DUNZPIRS b MAXD,7 L=8 2>
21 NM=-6060001~-5C NUT Ms QunoTYE Me 191 2
22 WS~0610002~N SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,.2%1,5 e EYe e d M6 2
23 WP=0641601-5C WASHER EST A" INTFTh M6 A
24 SM-6061402~TP SCREW M6 L=14 EUhIPIREY M6 L=t4 2
25 . WE=-0610002~KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 ILELLE AL ST 2
26 WP-0641601-5¢C WASHER EFTeN R SN ETE Mg 2
27 SH-6063502-TP SCREW M6 L=35 OUHIP IR b b 2
28 GSP-11001000 MAIN FRAME B AAy7u-h B 1
29 SM=g061402-TP SCREW Mé L=14 oUNZPTALY WMe Lei4 4
30 HS=0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1,5 AeaYshrr Mg 4
31 WP-0641601-5C WASHER ESYNT 2 SN Mg 4
32 G5P=02013000 STACKER SAFETY PIPE B AAUN=Po e e 170 1
33 65837-116~000 GRIP 7487 1
34 65824=116=000 570P RING AR o0 2
35 GSP-02011000 KNUCKLE JOIHT PIN B TUTLES 8 1
36 65409=-116~000 Y-SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINT UG Lut 3yt 1
37 65465-116-000 TUBE HOSE, YELLOW §2-7% 5a2 ¥ 0.8
3g 65464=116-000 TURE HDSE, GREEN Fom7i TR ThtY 0.8
39 |+ |PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A,0&4/83] Ake~F2ubp-3 2
40 PA-Z004001-A0 PRESSER ARM CYLINDER ASM IPHYS* L¥3792 7% 1
41 G5509-116~000 CYLINDER P1VDT PIN DUSBYEED Bty 4
42 SH=4051402~TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=14 DYRIP IR b 2
43 W§=0510002~KN SPRING WASHER 5,1XB.5%1,3 N*a9rhe 2 g, 1X9,2%1,3 2
¥ WP=03531000-5¢ WASHER Hg E59'NY A INY IR Mg 2
by 65P=-11008000 CYLINDER BASE PLATE B LSS PELE AR 1
44 65850-114-000 VELVET CLOTH peg-pe 1
47 GSP=-11003000 T=-SHAPED FRAHE FINC 304 1
48 G5P~02004000 TAKE~UP TABLE 8§ AL L LY ] 1
49 $H=1061001-5SC SCREW Mg L=10 #5300 2
50 65517~116~000 BLOCK BRACKEY 24 OUIIEETYE 1
51 65512=116-000 TABLE SUPPORT BAR F7R LIRS~ 1
52 65832~114-000 SPRING PIN FtLYLIEE = Lo 1
53 65843~114=-000 RISED HINGE PYNTIFR-NT L 2
54 SH-g04L0402~TP SCREW M4 L=g OYNSPIR* b M&XD,7 L=g i2
55 WS=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 NERIANRR M4 12
56 WP=0430800~5¢C WASHER 4 3XBX0,8 EYeNNE INRTN M4 12
57 SHeg061402-TP SCREW Mg L=14 QUNIPTRY Mg Laid 1
8 SH=9082c03-5S¢C SCREW NB L=2s pYnZEt Ik 1
59 HM=4080007-5C HUT HBX1,2g oURoPTIE M8 192 i
60 G5502=116-000 FRAME BRACKET Tu=a7*5TY¢ 1
51 65820-114-000 DRY BEARING YNEIEPRTE AR PYDOR 2
62 6§P~02007000 STACKER PIVOT PIN B Y7Ly B 1
63 GSP-110050A0 ARM BRACKET B ASM, P47V 5Y%E B 92 1
&b S5H=-g0B3002~TP SCREW M8 L=30 QUNZPIEE Lb (1)
55 WS=0820002-~KH SPRING WASHER ME REAGe e 2 B 1y
66 NM=5080001-SC NUT MBX1,2s EYRZIYS MB 191 1
67 SM~3082503~5¢ SCREW M8 L=35 oUhIm b 1
68 SH=4061602-TP SCREW Hg L=1g : OYNIFIRe bt 4
69 WE=0610002-KH SPRING WASHER ¢,1X%2,2%X1,5 At ate e Mg 4
70 WPm04841401~5E WASHER ESY*he2 N ¥T5 Mg 4
71 SH=8050402-TP SCREW Mg L1=¢ FARU® M5X0,8 E=g Z
72 GSP-11002000 GARMENT GUIDE Iovont T 1
73 WS=0g510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5, 1X8,5%1,3 IS LR ;,1x9,2x1.3 3
74 SH=g051002=TP SCREW Mg L=10 nunoPTE Rk MeX0,8 L=10 3

— 26 —




PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS
RIERSR

8 910 I8 19

Ref, |Note Part No. e E. C . !;\{tent
Neo. {iti & 3 Description EEER & & £ 3?1:
1 165432=116=-000 AIR GUNH IPHY 1
2 $M-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=30 QURDPIRS Bt 1
3 HM=6050001-5C NUT M5 O%n2TYE MSXD.8 121 1
4 WP=0531000=5¢C WASHER MS ESYe 2 2N ATN MS 1
5 65493=116-A00 COUPLING AP RILAYF FrhseutfeF 1
6 PJe=3020652~01 SOCKET AR2SAY 1
7 65458=116~000 CURLED TUBE A=LF2-7* 1
8 65012=-119~800 BRACKET IPaYE FH579¢ 1
2 SH=3051401=-5¢C SCREW M5X0,8 L=14 FLE 3
10 W§~0510002~KH SPRING WASHER 5,1XB,5X1,3 AERUENY R 5 1%9,2X1.3 3
11 SH=4061002~TFP SCREW M6 L=10 DYhOPIE b M6 L=10 2
12 WS=0610002~KH SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 EEULE LTS 2
13 Wp=0641601~5C WASHER ESYent 2 INeE M z
1% G543%0~116~000 AIR COCK 1732 1
15 65434=116=000 H1PPLE IUne /4" 3
16 65492-116-A00 ELBOW Ipfke ]
17 G5427=116=A00 FILTER I{RE- 1
18 PJ=3040652-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/4 IRAS T2y 1
19 654662=-116=000 TUBE HOSE, BLACK $1=-7%%-2_ 20 5
20 656499-116~A00 REGULATOR b¥ep-3 1
21 65494=-446-A00 TEE Ff 4
22 PJ=5010652-01 HALF UNION 6XPT1/4 N=n1Z1y 1
23 PJ=3040852-01 ELBOW UNION 8XPT1/4 IhE® 273y 2
24 BT-0800501-EA TUBE HOSE, BLUF 50 yoLay $2-7% 24 5
25 PJ-3050852-01 DOAIBLE-ENDED TEE UNIQN Fuie 1743 1
26 65494~116~A00 REDUCING SOCKET 1/4" L IE T 1
27 65441=~116-000 HALF UNION N=22240 8 1
28 PI~3040652~01 ELBOW UNION &XPT1/4 Thhe g2ty 1
29 G5496~116~A00 SILENCER LR 14
30 PI-3050651~01 TEE UMION Y=p*A FmAtRI%D 2
31 P)=3010651=03 HALF UNION 6XPT1/8 =223 13
X2 G5034~116=0A0 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE ASH, IMe . FeoLRAty = 8
33 SH=6041202-TP SCREW HeXo,? L=12 ounoPTE* Bt 4
34 WS=0410002~KH SPRING WASHER M4 A AU AR MG 4
35 G5425-116=0A0 4=WAY SOLENOID VALVE ASHM, LES=Frybtaty 5
36 SH-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=25 DYNIPTE Kb 2
37 WS=0510002«KH SPRING WASHER 5 1XB8,5%1,3 Nrayene2 5 1X9,2%1.3 2
38 G6510-119-0A0 DICDE ASH, NYICILAE [
39 HK«0183503-00 TERMINAL BLOCK HK=0225503~-00 -

HK=g225503=00 TERMINAL BLOCK FuuBe A 2
4o 65012=-119~Apo SOLENGID VALVE INSTALLING BASE FROLUAE AR R 1

- 27 —




P ELECTRICITY
' COMPILATION

EXUR

— 28 —




ELECTRICITY COMPILATION

G6402=-119~0A0
G6403=-119~0A0
G6404-119~0A0
66405=-119-0A0
66406=119=~0A0

L5=6 CABLE ASH,

PEDAL SWITCH CABLE ASM, 2
PEDAL SWITCH CABLE ASM, 1
POWER SCURCE CABLE ASHM,
CROSS-HARK LAMP CABLE ASM,

LSv6 -2y 72
PUTTRIYE =Tl
PUIIAAUF FeDep 1
Fengvy Yeel 2%
04[54 Y=Yl 7%

1. CONNECTORCA@LECOMPONENTS
Jda0 545 —FTNERE
;
CH2 ///// ng H
D= i
iﬁ?f_ li:/ f—_ﬂ 13
[
-
1“ %/}4
—
] 15
le ~
i
m 16
J_J/
J
g 18
J3 CNE
= 3
J15
19 20 ves
RefiNote Part No. . E C. . Amt.
No.| itz & 8 Description TEEH " & gﬁce%
66501=119=040 SERVOMDTOR CABLE ASH, F<7vT-3 5-7°% 7z

66407~119=-0A0
G640g8-119-0A0
66409=119=-0A0
G6410=119=0A0
G6117-119«0A0
66118=119~0A0

74V CABLE ASH,
COUNTER CABLE ASM,

¢N& CONNECTOR CABLE ASHM,
CN1 CONNECTOR CABLE ASM,
J5 CONNECTOR CABLE ASHM,
J6 CONNECTOR CABLE ASM,

24V 5=0% 72
il e EAS )
CN& =21 22
CN1 ¥=2%1 2%
1RgF¥=7%% J5 2%
2273%-2%0 J6 2%

66119=119~0A0
66120=119~0A0
66121-119-DA0
66122=119=0A0
66411-119-0A0
Ga412-119~0A0

47 CONNECTOR C{ABLE ASH,
J8 CONNECTOR CABLE ASM,
J11 CONNECTOR CABLE ASHM,
J13 CONNECTOR CABLE ASM,
J1 CONNECTOR CABLE ASM,
CN5 CONMECTOR CABLE ASM,

22A93F=0% 8 J7 7%
J378%-7%% Jg 7%
E T2 B Al TR & -3
237RE=I%W J13 72
a1 F-oe e 2%
CNS Z-7°p 2%

Y PUR TR AR | [ —y
el Ko NESN . NV, BN VE] [N IR R B o R Rt o BV AR

]
=g

66413-119-0A0

B6414=119~0A0

J15 CONNECTOR CABLE ASH,
J2 CONMNECTOR CABLE ASH,

JE5 p-20N 23
J2 F=0%d 2%

,..A_A_A-..;_a-a...\_;_.s_n.,.a...t_\_n_.n__n_;-h—lmnl




2. OPERATION PANEL COMPONENTS

RAF A EBR

lo

Ref. |Note Part No. L E C Amt.
No. lgz & & Description EEE R & Ra.
1 66202=-119=000 OPERATION PLATE 1 Y=nty 1 2%L=b 1

2 66105=119-0A0 DISPLAY CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, FeqRIepteNt y OF 1

3 HA=0006900~A8 PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH PR IUATYF 2% 1

4 HA-0006700~A0 PUSH=BUTTON SWITCH 1u%¢ 5y A1YS i

5 HA~0006900~AA PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH ToH* duA19F D% 1

b HA=0007100~00 SELECTIVE SWITCH LuIrATYS 1

7 HA-0006500=A0 ROTARY SWITCH 0=-3y=-A{4Y% 9= 1

8 RA-0007200-00 BIGITAL SWITCH FAUNANALYF 9

2 HA~0006600+00 ROTARY SWITCH D=-3uATY% 1

10 1001 66203-119=400 OPERATJON PANEL 1 YaFpty THIONC R 1
ik (02| 66203-119~£00 DPERATION PANEL 1 Vo gnty TUITNG AR 1
12 1003 66203=-119-600 OPERATION PANEL 1 Y=kt THIMNG AN 1
13 66123-119-000 OPERATION PLATE 2 Yutnsy 2 DeL=b 1
t4 KA=0006800=00 POUER SOURCE SWITCH NLATYS 1
15 HB=-0002400-00 COUNTER Tt InIL3 1
16 HA=0002000-00 TOGGLE SWITCH VA T RDk] 1
17 » | HA=0007100-00 SELECTIVE SWITCH D,01/84] HA=0009%00=00 -
* HA=3009900=-00 ROTARY SWITCH A,01/84] o-2ua1ys 2

18 01| 66124=119-400 OPERATION PANEL 2 S IS DELYILE T 1
19 {0p2| 66124=-119~Epg OPERATION PANEL 2 Y-ty Yuaontay 1
2 o3l 66124-119-609 OPERATION PANEL 2 Yty TUITNE 2 1

Note (X0} 001 ... For Japanese BAER
002 ..... For English IFHEEm
03 ..... For German F A4 vEE

— 30 —




3. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS

IR R

O =
16 C)Qﬁg

] Ol
7| v
2—1TT1 &:

_ﬂ//§
3—T] ‘

_.-—-—-'L"""'/_’.‘
4—" '

1
M '
L9 e,
5 EQ@
8
]
6~¢%’Lfﬁ .
|
9
4. SERVOMOTOR DRIVE COMPONENTS 5. MOTOR COMPONENTS
H—KE—F — F 513 —Bifk £ — 5 — BBk

32

- 31 —




3. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS

HIEIAERA IR
Ref. [Note Part No, . E. C Amt.
No. {ikir i) & Description EEEA = £ ?.{e.q;
e
k| * 66101-119=-0A0 CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASHM, P,11/8%]|66101-119=4AD -
+ | 66101=119~AA0 CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASH, A,11/833uk0-8 *nvy 92 1
2 66102~119=0A0 OSCILLATION CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, AYDTANey 92 5
3 66103-119~0A0 POSITIONING CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, {Fkigpty OZ 4
4 G6104=119~0A0 OUTPUT CIRCUIT BOARD ASH, IUNI2EAL Yy DE 1
5 66112-119-000 | TRANSFORMER ooty P33R !
3 66113=119=000 YTRANSFORFER 1 FoaFt s FooX 1
7 HN=0002800~00 HOISE FILTER JAR DT E= "
8 HF=0017110~00 FUSE HOLDER 2 E2=A* QI 1
9 HF=0002005-00 FUSE SA E2=3* 5A 3
10 HF=0002002-00 FUSE 2A E1=2* P2A 1
11 * |HF=0048145-00 FUSE HOLDER 1 D,09/841HF=0025130-00 ..
v |AF=00254130~00 FUSE WOLDER 1 R D78LTET-R R ¥ 3
12 HF=0018010~00 FUSE 10A e L A k1
13 HX«0183501~50 TERMINAL BLOCK Fouse o 10
14 HK=-p183503=p0 TERMINAL BLOCK Ay o 4
15 G6406=119=pAD DC POWER SOURCE UNIT pC Feoyey 22 %
16 HF-0002002-00 FUSE 24 E2=A* 2A 1
17 HE=0002005-00 FUSE 5A lE2-2* 54 1
4, SERVOMOTOR DRIVE COMPONENTS
Y—RE—-F—FZ A4 —{%
18 HM=0001600~-10 SERVOMOTOR DRIVE UNIT YR E=Q OB A5 7
19 WP=053100%=5¢C WASHER ES9e At IATERL MS 4
20 WE«0511302~KN SPRING WASHER Nezwene 2 4
21 $M-205120%~5¢C SCREW MSX0,8 L=12 TARIRYY MSXD,8 L=12 A
22 HF-0002010=-00 FUSE F=7161 10A t2-2* 104 2
23 G6301-119-000 DRIVE UNIT COVER B9 S =TS = 1
24 SM=4051201=5C SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 FACIALY MSXD.B L=1p 4
25 WS-0511302-KN SPRING WASHER N agene 2 .
26 WP=0531001=5¢C WASHER ESHeheR ITACEIL MS 4
5 MOTOR COMPONENTS
T—7 —H%
27 [Opt|MBAg1-18p-AAP MOTOR ASM, 3~PHASE 2ggV MCE=3 3P 2pgV 1
28 OO0 [MBLO1=-181=AAP MOTOR ASM, 3-PHASE 220V-250V MEE-F 3P 220-250 1
29  |O03IMB401~182-AAP MOTOR ASM, 3~PHASE 380V-440V MCE-5 3P 3B0-440 1
30 [ O04[M8401=-182-BAP MOTOR ASM, 1<PHASE 220V-250V MCE=2 1P 220-250 1
31 {005 |MD011-050-AA0 CONTROL BOX ASM, PSC 2z9h A 92 1
32 1 _ IMB512-120-BA0-A ISYNCHRONIZER ASH, BELE U57034%% 2% 1
33 M9.33-110=000 FUSE SA t21-A* SA T
36 [O08 |MTI=-VHOOS5600 V-8ELT, 56 INCH VAYEE 5415% 1
35 |Q07 [MTJ-VMOOS800 V-8ELT, 58 INCH VAS LR SBYDF 1
36 Q04 [MTS-POOBSOAD MOTOR PULLEY ASM, 80. 60NHZ E-47%-y P,C,.D 85 72 1
37 1Q07IHTS~-POTOSOAD MOTOR PULLEY ASM, P,C,D, 105 E-57°-Y 73 P,C,D 1

Note [ZEC} 001 ... For 3-phase 200V
002 ... For 3-phase 220 ~ 260V
¢03 ... For 3-phase 380 ~ 440V
¢04 ... For 1-phase 220 ~ 250V
<05 ... For 200V, 220 ~ 260V, 380 ~ 440V
©06 ..... For B0 Hz
o07 ... For 50 Hz

318 200vH

33 220~250VH

3% 380440V H

g 220~250v A

200V, 220250V . 380440V A
60H7A

50HZR

— 32 —




SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION S |

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOQUS COVER COMPONENTS
GREE - SHEAAMR -

54@\ 6!
\\Q5_g 53 56 57

~




Amt.

Ref. [Note Part No. .
No. | g & Description i+ £ };,(eq
i
9 B1118«512~00E THREAD GUIDE E Forty ArFuT E 1
2 $5-5080710~5p SCREW 1/B=44 L= 6,5 PSR 1/B-44 L=6.5 1
3 NS~6060310~SP HUT 3!32-56 OunsIUL 3/32-56 1
4 B1121=512~000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE F~& 1RNY 1
5 G1118=~119~0A0 SIDE PLATE ASH, ?+r13 oz 1
& G1118=119-000 SIDE PLATE FA AL {1)
7 GIYT9=1TTY~TU00 SIDE PLATE GASKET FLAE E TR ] {(H
8 65681~116~000 URIVERSAL TEE IZPF == ()
] PI=3010405~-02 HALF UNION 4XM5 N=22222 4XMS (&)
10 G5605-116=-0¢0 HOSE NIPPLE fieRZU2* 5 (2)
1 G5680~116~000 UNIVERSAL ELBOW ITAT =R IhEY (2
12 G5682=116=-000 UNION NoARIZtL {23
1% 870400251 -EC TUBE HOSE, YELLOW DO9EFY DUUATRWR (¥} 0,3
14 BT-0400251=EA TUBE HOSE, BLUE AT h#Y DULA*R-R (PRIA 0.5
i5 58=7111120=5p SCREW 11/64=40 1=10,5 IWEFRDY 11/6b=40 LETQ,S 8
16 TA~1050504~RO RUBBER PLUG ] 2
17 B1123=55Z2=000~A |THREAD TAKE UP LEVER OIL GUARD FoEtonne - k|
18 S§-r110510=-5p SCREW 11/44=40 L=5 LEIAHT 13 /g6=40 L= § 1
19 TA-TZ50T05-R0 RUBBER PLUG Fito 1
20 B1114~051-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN TPPUIAHRY = 1
21 N3-6420310-5p HUt 3/14-32 DUAZIUE 3/14=32 1
22 $§=6060220«5P SCREW 3/32+=56 L= 2.0 ES2v® 3/32~56 L=2 1
3 WP=02505145-5D WASHER 2,5XgX0,5 L3 N2 2,5%X6X0,5 1
26 G3138=116=-000 TAKE=UIP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE TREUNT R Put1¥$3-~0998 1
25 GI1%7=116~000 TNSULATING BUSHING FI-LUSR prYIDTITYLL 1
26 $5-7090710~5P SCREW G/46=40 L= 4,8 INETRYUY §/g4-40 Lug,8 1
27 6G1131«119~000 L-SHAPED THREAD GUIDE LUt TrRY 1
28 B1118«512-00p THREAD GUIDE D FUEYD frPUTT D 1
29 B3125-155-000 PISC SPRING 937 Nnex 1
30 SD=-0600271=5p HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 2,7 Ay uape D=§ He2,7 1
31 S§=2090710~5P SCREW 9/64~40 L=7 ThY32uY F/64-40 L=7 1
32 63121~116~080 THREAE TENSION BASE PLATE ASHM, {FFR=HI LR J5 1
33 G3121~116~0A0 THREAD TENSIONW BASE PLATE ASH, 8= {47 02 (1)
34 83134521000 TENSJON RELEASE LEVER 1rIRAR (1)
35 $D-04T0284~5P HINGE SCREW O0w4,7 H=2,8 % uaut pek,7 HEP,8 (2>
16 B3143~527-000 TAKE=UP SPRING GUIDE STUD ARFUN R DERCREAND {13
37 §5-4090540~5F SCREW F/744=40 L= 5,0 t33ut /6440 L=5 (1)
38 GI124=116~000 THREAD TAKE=-UP SPRING ThrUne 2 (1)
39 G3123~116=000 THREAD TAKE=-UP SPRING STUD TRFRUNSREY D (1)
40 65066=110=000 CORD HOLDER IV B= FeICRATI (4
41 HP=1A30PAA-T2 SOLDERLESS TERMINAL PUEPIRLLIRLACRILZ21017 (23
42 WP=0371034=-5D WASHER 3.7XgX1 £39*n* % 3,7X6X1 12
43 $5-7090710-SP STREW 9/64-40 £= 4,8 IRLIXUT 9754~40 L=6.8 (1)
44 G3199~114~0AD CORD ASH, ODLF$ L FLUAYImb D2 (1)
4 £3137-116~0A0 TAXKE=-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM, fREUN*R APPoFL 23 {2
46 pP§=0250052=Kp SPRING PIN AdtUyotEty (2)
47 G3t42=116-000 TAKE=-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE TRFUN* A PUFACS (1)
48 83139~527-000 COLLAR ThPUNT R LrOnY- (12
49 G3128~116~000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRIHNG fErUN* R B (12
50 B3140~527~000 THREAD TENSION POST THRUNRR DERP I A (1)
51 55~8080410=TP SCREW 1/B~44 L=3,5 PA2L* 18«44 LR35 i
52 $53-8080410~5P SCREW 1/8-44 LF5,5 FAREY 1/8m44 LRSS (1)
53 G3139-116-000 TAKE«UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE fFRUARR $FA=LY4SR {h
54 63197~1146-000 INSULATING BUSHINMG FA-TYSLR LEUIIPULT 1)
55 §5-7050710-5P SCREW 9/44-40 L= 6,8 IREFRLY 9/ b4=40 L=6,8 (1}
56 Wp=0250514=5D WASHER 2,5X6X0.5 ES9*N* 2 2,5X4X%0,5 {1
57 $6-6060220~5p SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2,0 52y 3/32-56 L=2 (13
58 SHN=4020801-58 SCREW M2 L=8 AT saut M2 (=8 {1
59 63125-1146-000 TAKE=UP SPRING GUIDE TREURT DY (1)
60 B3141+527=-000 PRESSER COLLAR TREUN*2 PuTLidn 1)
&7 BIT25~012-000 TRAEAD TENSION STUE RUT FIY ¥ SITRE LTS 1)
¥ B3116=512-0¢8B TENSION NUT B 1r¥3~4 TUF B {22
43 83120-125-0@0 TENSION DISC STOPPER {h¥3=543 NI4T A (21
64 B3129~526=-000 TENSION SPRING 1h$3=5 N*2 2
6> B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER TF¥3-545 91 (3]
66 B3126~-051-000 TENSIOK DISC {h¥3=-5 45 (&)
67 B3127~051~000 TENSIOH RELEASE PIN, SHORTY FLFY T L (1)
68 B3127=527~000 PIN B 4h203 BE°Y B 1)
&% O01161109=119~AA0 THROAT PLATE ASM, 10MM nNu4s $03Y 93 1
70 §S~60Bg32g=5P SCREW . 1/B=44 L= 2.5 E520% 1/8=44 L=2.5 (2}
71 61110=114~000 FIXED BLADE IFSAR (1}
72 5§-2110915=-7pP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8,% TRIDane 11/64~40 LeB,9 2
73 B1110~051=0A0 BED SLIGE ASHM, ANE LSS 7T 1
74 B111¢=-051=000 BED SLIDE AntUrR (1)
75 B1141-051+«0A0 BER THROAT SPRIKG ASH, ANtUS4A ¥y PT {1
76 B1111-051-008 SPRING ANt USLE Nt 3 1)
77 GB213=119-0A0 HINGE BLOCK ASH, route oz 5
78 68215~119-000 HINGE PIN A A )
79 5§~8110320-5p SCREW 11/44-40 L= 3.2 kAR 11/44-40 L=3,73 {4)
80 G8214=119=000 HINGE top® (2)
81 G8220~119-000 KINGE BLQCK BASE Lot gs peary 1)
82 SH-6082002~TP SCREW H8 L=20 IRFPTE" bb MB (=20 (2
83 WP-0B50002~5P WASHER 8,5x1Bx1.6 E3T*N% R §,5x1857,6 (2}
24 68213=119-000 KINGE BLOLX topye 1)
85 §5-7680870-5P SCREW 973¢ L= 8,0 TREDILT G9732-28 L=B Iy

Note {8 ) 001 ... Please refer to the table of exchanging

parts on page 43.

48&—;@?&%&~ﬁ§%
Fauv,

- 34 -




2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
L& - gHERR

— 35



Ref. [Note Part No. Descrioti E. C o Qemqt'

i 5 o escription 2 .
No. [idi& an & p ZEFA i & ok
1 B1407=-512-000 OLL PIPE NUR*= 23532 P25 N°A2° Z
? CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK 239 0.3
3 81904~-512-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FoEty YUILes 1
4 §3-8151550-5pP SCREW 15/64~-28 L=15 PARD® 15/64-28 L=15 1
5 RO=0371801~00 RUBBER RING QU 1
5 B19p1=512-0A0 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASH, Fubty 2% 1
7 GOT{8T905~54T~B00 NEEDLE BEARING, B Fobty Z-bPENCPULOR 2
B 81209-512~000 REEDLE BAR CRANK NIR* =252 1
) B1408~542=-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NIEY= 230200 k% 1
190 B1903~552~000 END SCREW LEFT Ea*Jayd 1
11 B120g-512~0A0 COUNTERWEIGHT ASM, HUPTIEY 23 1
12 $5-9661120-LP SCREW 1/4~4p L=10.5 DUNZa bt t/4<4p L=10.5 (1)
13 SS~BaB1650-TP SCREW 9/32-2B L=14 Fizo% G732-28 L=16 1
14 B2529~352~000 PROTECTIDN PLATE L AR 1
15 SS~7681750~TP SCREW 9/32=28 L=14,3 LS 9/32-28 L714.5 i
16 58-8660410=TP SCREW 1/4=40 L=g PAREY V17440 L=6 1
17 B1202~512~000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 29L% 0 FINYPULSH b
18 B1201=512~000 MAIN SHAFT PREA 1
19 B1214-019~000 SPROCKEY RING AJSO¥YE Yupe 3
20 B1302~512~000 SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER DR 0aYe 1
21 585-6661110-5P SCREW 1/4~40 L=11 L339 1/4-40 Le11 [
22 S§-8151550-8p SCREW 15/g4=28 L=15 FARLY 15/g4-28 L=1T 2
23 G1217=116~000 KAND WHEEL BNA*ZO* 7 t
24 B81203-512~000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHIHG, REAR 204D HLUOAR PO 1
25 81307-051~000 TIMING BELT SLEZ24 A b 1
26 B1430~512~0A0 DRIVING ARM ASM, AURS =3- b= 2HI*OF 23 1
27 55-9152130-5p SCREW 15/44-28 L=20,5 OYR28* Ik 15/44~28 (1M
28 OU1jB1438=512~800 WASHER 17.1X28X1,5 Febtaut2A30 TRt R T=1,5 2
29 B1408~512~000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR AIALLY 2 u0ARN 1
30 B1303~512~000 SPROGCKET WHEEL, LOVWER FEXYAPL 1
31 B1606~512~000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT ATATLGND PIARL 1
32 81424=-512-0A0~A |NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASH, NUBS == pr sy o2 1
33 81437~512~000-A |NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK NUES=-n20* 2 1
34 6G1401-116=-000 NEEDLE BAR NYBE* = 1
35 B1414=512-000 O1L WICK RETAINER NUFES =350 kAR R 1
16 B1431~512=0A0~-A [NEEDLF BAR CLAMP ASH, NURt«3¢ & nZ 1
37 81412=051~000 FELT NUmS =34 2xhb K0.1?
38 55=-7090910~5pP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8,5 ILEFRLY G/E4=40 [=8,5 {1)
39 02| G61402=116~BAD NEEDLE CLAMP ASHM, NUpt 2 103y 92 1
40 55~83080660~TP SCREW 1/8=-44 L=5,5 FAZSY M1/B-44 | m5,5 (23
41 MHT~19081600 NEEPLE A MTX190 #16 2
42 OG03IMMT-150B1800 HEEDLE NY MIX190 #18 2
43 B1422~512~000 FELT UMY = Jubp®=f¥s JIhb 1
b B1440~512-000 RETAINER NUKRE = Qupt=3%4 DIHE AMI 1
45 NS-6680410=5SP  INUT 9/32-28 0Yno1yh 9/32-28 1
44 B81431~512-000 DRIVING ROD RUFY = Jwhtw= OYR* 1
47 5p=1020961~5P HINGE SCREW D=10,2 H=%,6 FY R D=1D,2 H=9,6 1
48 B1456~512=£00 KEEDLE BAR FIXED $TUD NURFY 3F1H¢ 1
49 $5-4122030-5P SCREW 3/14~28 L=20 £330 3/14=-28 L=20 1
50 55=-8123070-5P SCREW 3/74-¢28 L=30,0 AR 3/95-28 L=30 1

Note { 20 1 o0 ... Selective part RIRER S

002 ... Please refer to the table of exchanging A8 ¢ - PRS- BR &
parts on page 48, BT AL,
©03 ... Special order part BEEES

- 36 —




3. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER & CLIP COMPONENTS
EHRY - LR A BE

b

- 37 -



Ref, |Note Part No. . EC. Amt,
No. |EEXE 2 8 Description FEER = % g .
1 65622-119-000 CYLINDER INSTALLING PLATE 1Fo0y YL ¢ 1
2 $5-7091110-5p SCREW 9/64~40 L=10.5 INC525~ §/64-40 L=10.5 F]
3 WP=~0450000-5D WASHER &.5%X8X0.5 ES9%H%2 4.5%XBXD.5 2
4 65623-116-000 HEEDLE THREAD TRIMMING CYL. SNTREY LYL t
5 PJ=3040405-01 ELBON UNION 4XM5 IRK=IZAD 4XMS 2
6 8T-0400251-ER TUBE HOSE, BLUE ALSVE=-A P4 2.5
7 BT-0400251-EC TUBE HOSE, YELLOW HuSas-R & 0.4
8 N¥-46550315-H7 HUT 410 DYhR2YYr MBXT H=3,2 32 1
] NM=-6050000-58 NUT %45 oYnITYE MSX0.8 111 1
10 G5464-1146-000 TUBE HOSE, GREEN F1=7%&=-2 ZpWY 0.2 .
11 $9-4053201-5N SCREW M5X0.8 L=32 TN 225 H5X0.8 L=32 2
12 Pi=3040451-01 ELBOW UNION &4XPT1/8 IRE 1=%y 4XPT1/8 1
13 BY=-0400251-€0 TUBE KOSE, GREEN ALFok=R Ty 0.7
14 §$=-5110710-5p SCREW 11/64~-40 L=7 F5AILY 1176440 L=T F]
15 G5602-119=000 SCREW STUD ' TEFIOUGNY S)LINLND 1
16 65603-119-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN Th1kd FaoeULr D 1
17 N¥=6050003-5¢ NUT M5X0.8 oYn2TYE MSX0.8 312 1
18 63601-119=-000 CYLINDER BASE TEFIVYNINNY YY1 1
19 PA-2000501-00 AIR CYLINDER Py 1
20 65627-116-000 NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMING JOINTY P X TS TET 1
21 83034-450-000 LINK PIN AR ULy 1
22 83035-450+-000 SNAP RING ANAZ HLPET L b2 2
23 G1509-116-000 KNIFE BAR GUIDE 2 ARER-pR O™ 1
24 65621-116-000 CYLINDER INSTALLING PLATE AR ARLN S EN FYYTI S 1
25 $5=-60B81810~5P SCREW 1/8-44 1L=18.0 535" 1/8-4& L=18 1
26 NS-608034D-5P HUT 1/7B-44 oYNFIVE V/Bhi 1
27 G5614=-114~040 TENSION RELEASING CYL, ASM. TRIRALY LB D2E 1
28 65680-1146-000 UNIVERSAL ELBOW 1ZAM~SLIRA™ (1)
29 GHP-03537000 GASXET F1=7%L%310432 KA ATYE &)
30 G5605-116-000 HOSE NIPPLE E=AZU7 R (1)
31 N¥-6040000-55 NUT M&X0.7 DYN23YE HMLXD.7 1u1 (13
32 G5616-116-000 ROD END (14 5 &1 A 1
33 65613-119-0A0 THREAD RELEASE ROD ASM, fRARADIN® - 22 t
34 $0-0702301-5p IHINGE SEREW B=7.0 H=23.0 g% 2L™ D=7 HE23 1
35 IT-0400251-€4 TUBE HOSE, BLUE SWIuE=3 Fi 0.7
36 PJ-3040405-01 ELBOW UNION 4XM5 ILE 224 LXM5 1
37 65625~116-009 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASINC CYL. AN1E N{E-HYLIe 1
38 NM-46500315-#42 NUT MBX) o%h71Yr MEX1 H=3,2 312 1
19 N¥=6040000=-%8 NUT MUX0.7 aYn2t9E REX0,.7T 1yl 1
40 65626-115-000 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE JOINWT GRANRD U310} 1
41 001 165633~-1146-000 NSEDLE THREAD NIPPER PIVOT 4 EYNS LFLLRD 2
&2 G02 |n5633-116=400 NEEDLE THREAD NIPPER PIVOT 4 SOLPIHE yyeLe2 A 2
43 RE=0250000-K0 SNAP RING 2.5 EA%READ 2.5 [
L4 G54631-116-0A0 NEEDLE THREAD KIPPER RIGHT ASH AN{EYHE Taw 23 1
45 55632-116-0A0 HNEEDLE THREAD MNIPPER LEFT ASH. aNfPYHI LI 22 t
46 55-4080710-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L= 6.5 je3ay™ 1/B=44 L=6.5 2
47 G5624-116=-000 CYLINDER INSTALLING PLATE YIS YIS S 1
48 61501-116-000 KNIFE BAR OVAARS ~ 1
49 ¢ |Pi=40100D1-A0 MULYI CONNECTOR p.10/83 |INFI229 -
50 WP-1202016-50 WASHER 12X21X2 E51% %2 12x21x2 1
51 61510-1146-0090 KNIFE BAR BEARING AT ARRS- YOy ]
52 $0-026027%-5¢P HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 FULAL p22.6 H=2,7 2
53 65634=116-000 NEEDLE THREAD NIPPER SPRING fFYRIA~2 2
54 §5-6090650-5P SCREW 9/64~40 L=6 E525™ 9/64~4D L=b 1
55 01 |65630=-114-000 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE AaN{rI¥TAR %
56 002 [65630-116-400 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE A 991 I¥1AR A 1
57 WP-04500D0-50 WASHER 4.5X8x0.5 E3Y h*2 4.5%8%0.5 1
58 Ws=0451040~-KP SORING WASHER N34 n"3 4,.5%8.5x1 1
59 55-9091010-5p Lscnew 9/64-4D L=10 aYhZ&* Kt 9/64-40 L=10 1
50 G011 165629-116-000 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE SIEAR 1
81 QD3 I65629-116-A00 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE A HILEAL A 1
51-1 {ODL |65629-116-B00 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B M. 05784 2744 B 1
62 001 [65628-116-000 THREAD NIPPER BRACKET SIEEYHT BRI A 1
63 002 165628=116~A00 THREAD NIPPER BRACKET A THYDNILUN L A 1
64 WP=-0371036~50 WASHER J.7X6X1 csyepm2 3.7X6X1 2
65 $5-9091010-59 SCREW 9/764-40 L=10 DYNTE*HE 9/64-40 L=10 2
66 81604-512-000 ROCK SHAFT SUSHING, FRONT ATATYD 21490 1
67 61601-116-000 FEED ROCK SHAFT Y TPy ] 1
68 €5-170104A-512 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=17 W=10 ASARSY D317 W=10 2% 2
49 $5-8150750~-5°P SCREW 15/64=-28 L=7 PAIY 15/764-28 L=7 (&)
70 B1408-512-000 ROCY SHAFT SUSHING, REAR AATS*2 S04SR 4]
71 $5~8481130-5P SCrEN  2/3%32-28 L=11 FARY 9732-28 L=11 1
Note( i£5¢ ) ©01.... For 9.5, 10, 12 mm 9.5, 10. 12mH

o02 ... For 14 ~ 20 mm
03 ..... For 14, 16, 1B mm
©04 ..... For 20 mm

14~ 20w g
14, 16, 18w
20nm ]

- 38 —



4. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
A< FTEME

217

Le88aaaAd

-~ 39 -



Ref. [Note Part No. b o E C. /ég(l{t
i bt o es ion R
No. i/n & & criptio FEEH o & o
1 81801"515-0Q0-A HOOK PRIVING SHAFT LAt g 1
2 B1802~512-0AB BUSHING ASM,, FRONT DRV FIAZN % k
k! B1816=512~04A0 HODK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR ASHM, FEPAR AT AN T 2
4 55-8660810-TpP SCREW 1/4=40 L=8 FARD® 11440 =B (4}
5 101=12357 BUSHING ASH, IHNTERMEDTATE I RIhAON T2 1
b B1B13~512=000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING FENA RS & FYA 1
7 §5-611114p-5P SCREW 11/64~4p L=11 L339 11/64~4g L=74 1
8 B1804~512=-0A0 THRUST COLLAR ASH, A2 AZAR0Y¥ 0% 9
g $5-8150710-5P SCREW 15/g4+28 L=7 FARE® 15/44~28 L=7 (2)
10 55~7151120=5P SCREW 15/64=~28 L=11 TREIRLY 1576428 L=11 1
11 011 101-12050 HDOK SHAFT GEAR ASH,, A nIGTD RYPRSNRET 2% 2
12 55-B460530-TP SCREW 1/4=40 L= 4,5 FREDY 1/4=40 Le4,S ()
13 S§5-B152030~5P SCREW 15/64=28 (=20 PARLY 15/64-28 L=Z0 1
14 $5-6090810-5P SCREW 9/64=40Q L= 7,5 c52y% 9/64-40 1,=27,5 2
15 WP-0371016~8D WASHER 3,7X8X1 E39*nt2 3,7X8X1 2
14 B1824~051-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER TANYY PulA 4
17 B1823-051~00C BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVYER CRANK PIN FANTY PUTARFY Lv9 Z
18 B1822+-051~000 BOBBIH CASE OPENING LEVER CRANK INNT POIALNFY 2
19 NS=6110430~5P NUT t1/454-40 OUNZTE 11/764=40 2
20 101=09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER hILt o3t 133 OF 2
21 101=12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER L EEANE R | S 4
2?2 61850~119-000 HOOK SHAFT SADBLE, LEFT NI I3 A pEtY 1
23 $5-4111410-8p SCREW 11/44~40 L=1g E32% 11/64-40 L=1g 2
24 S$5-6153812-TP ECREW 15/744--78 =30 ES3" {5/64-28 L=3ED &
2% G186 T=-199-000 GASKET NIt 758%4 N Ufy 2
26 G1gé60-119~AA0D HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM,, LEFT NIGN IR A3 ERvY 22 1
27 S§-5091210~5P SCREW 9/44=40 L=12.0 E320% 9/44-40 =12 20
28 61845~119-0060 HOOK SHAFT LOWER BUSHING NI DL 2
29 $H=4082002-5P SCREW MB L=20 OYhoPTR* bk MB =20 2
30 WP-0850002-5P WASHER 8,5X18X1,6 E39ns2 B,5X18%Y .6 2
EE] 55-81104310~TP SEREW 11/764-%40 L= 1,5 hA2DY 11/64~40 L=3,5 4
32 Oo1y101=11201 THRUST WASHER, F NI 043 ASARIF 1.4 4
33 G1816-119~-000 HOOK SHAFY UPPER BUSHING NI FONIFN 2
34 BiB2O-051-000 BOBBIN CASE OPERING LEVER LIRK IARYT Puts UuP 2
35 B1821=051-000 CRANK SCREW STULD TARY e Futd 23unLcU 2
36 €Q-2020000~-00 OIL WICK FH 0,1
37 GY1830~719=-080 VERTITAL-AXIS HOOK ASHM, ATATRY 22 2
38 61831 ~116~0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASH, wYEroh=-R 23 {(2)
39 61831-116~008 TENSIOK SPRING FIA=DN%R (2)
40 Q40-000013380 TENSION SPRING SEY SCREW IINS % pARET (2}
41 040-00000591 TENSIOH SPRING ADJUSTING SCREV PR R FI=-pWaye (z2)
42 B%117-051-000 BOBBIN AE Y {2)
43 SH=6040807-5P SCREW M4xX0,7 L=8 CURIFIR= i h K4X0,7 L=8 2
Lt WP=0450000-50 WASHER 4 ,5XBX0,5 E39*h*2 & S5X8%0,5 4
4s  [O02|65660m116~008 NIPPER SPRING B frUnIunva B 1
46 O03]65660-116~A0B HIPPER SPRING B ChYNI ABNY2 B 1
47 QU2]65660~114~00A HIPPER SPRING A TRUNIALNT 2 A 1
48 |O03[65660=116~A0A NIPPER SPRING A 1F9HZ LAY E A 1
49 61811=119-000 HOOK SHAFY SADDLE, RIGHT LTEAVEAEER A 1
58 G1B450~719~BAD HOOK SADPOLE COVER ASM,, RIGHT DIV T4 TEY DI 1
Note { JEFC } 01 ..... Selective part BHRER G
002 ... For 8.5, 10, 12 mm .5, 10, 12»nH
003 ... For 14 ~ 20 mm 14~ 20mn

— 40 —




5. FEED & CENTER KNIFE CYLINDER COMPONENTS
EN) oA X)L YRR




Ref. [Note Part No. Beserioti E. C }énat
N 0 i escription )y = eq.
o lazze A P £EF A 5 2 £
1 81213=012-000 FELT RETAINER Ik M1 1
2 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT JIRk 1
3 61614=116=0A0 CRANK CONNECTING ROD ASH, AIyoyrt 73 1
4 HS-60B0210~5p HUT  1/8=44 OYhZTYE 17844 (2)
5 55~80B1210~TH SCREW 1/8-44 L=11,5 FAZYY 1/B-44 LE11,5 &3]
6 B1623-563-000 FEED ADJUSTING SCREW A0YF3-8Y Y=-p HLLeY (1)
7 §5-8151550-57 SCREW 15/64-28 L=%3 PAFDY 1576428 L=15 (2)
8 B1622~057=-000 FRICTION PLATE ' 20 ¥3-tY HIVY (1)
9 65601-116-000 CENTER KNIFE CYLINDER BASE THARUUDR S« pO B8 o 1
10 $5~7152510-5p SCREW 15/44-28 L=24,5 IVLSRL 15/64=28 L=24,5 2
11 GAC=01002000 COLLAR VLIRS pYUREN L TRnR 2 2
12 65465-114=-000 TUBE HOSE, YELLDW $1=7%n-1 ¥ 0,6
13 G54g0~114-000 TUBE HOSE, RED §i-7%n-2 7H U, %
14 PJ-3040651~01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IRSFT2Z2D LXPTI/E 2
15 G5602~114=000 CENTER KNIFE CYLENDER SHAFT INARSYUIT -yt 1
16 WP~04B82086-5D WASHER 4,.BXx11,5x2,0 EF9*h%R 4,8x11,5X2 1
17 W§=0521010=Kp SPRING WASHER 5,2X8,5X1,0 NS YRtz 5, 2x8,2X1 1
18 $5~6121050-5P SCREW 3/16~28 L= 9,5 E532u% 3/16=28 1=9,5 1
19 G 6702-119-DA0 CONTACTLESS SWITGH ASH. FAEIXTOF IZ i
20 G5326-119-000 CONTACTLESS SWITCH HOLDER FIUBRLIF b HAT I i
21 PA=2002502-A0 Al® CYLINDER TRAADY LB 1
22 HM=~g0B0000-58 NUT oun2Ivr M8 1u1 &
23 B1636-055-000 FEED ECCEMTRIC ADJUSTING XNOB AU By 1
24 B1639-051-000 SPRING LB Iy pez 1
25 RE=-0500000-K0 SNAP RING 5 ENRFEiD 5 1
26 B1626-562-000 FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDE 17U F3-vY Porihé 1
27 [ B1624-055-000 FEED ECCENTRIC BOBY SPRING AP0 FI=0UNC R 1
28 81625-057-0A0 RETAINING COLLAR ASH, 22UFI-0YFe s f\*a0y 25 1
29 55=8110750~Sp SCREW 11/64~40 L= 6,5 FARL® 11/64=4D L=6,5 (1)
30 55-8110510-§P SCREW  11/664=40 L=% bA2YS 11/64-40 L=5 (1
K3 G5606=116=000 CYLINGER ROD END TRAADULEY = DURIVP® 1
32 H§~46200520~-5P RUT 5/16-18 QUnoTYr 5/16-18 1
33 §5-9202443-LP SCREW 5/16=18 L=24 GUnZA*kr 5/16~18 Le2é 1
34 $5~7620750-5P SCREW 3/16=32 L= 4.5 FWEIALT 31632 LT6.5 1
35 B1660-515-000 LEVER SHAFT 20U LNt -2 1
36 B1662-562~000 COLLAR LR L el 2 M) 1
37 GlgZb=115=0A0 LEVER ASH, TNAA yb=Ln®- 28 1
38 55-95460910-5P SCREW 1/4~40 L=9,4 guUn2atht 1/4=40 L=9.4 )
39 $5-9660940-5P SCREW 1/4~40 L=8,5 YRR L 1/4~40 L=8,.5 1)
49 $§-7620750-5p SCREW 3/16-32 1= 6,5 LI 3/16-32 L=6,5 1
41 B1629~555-0A0 CONTROL LEVER CRANK &SR, A2y F3-pUoyt 2% 1
42 §§=6121210-5P SCREW 3/16-2B L=12 t3ab* 3/16-28 L=9 (1)
43 §5~8150710=-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FEXEDT 1576428 L=7 T
La 5D~0D500321~5P HINGE SCREW D= ¢ H= 3,2 IRyt pEg BE=3 L2 1
4s WZ=0641510-KP WAVED WASHER 6.4X11X%0,3 FINTIVANRR 6,4X17%0,3 i
4 B1657=515-000 FEED REGULATING ROD APy F3-tY OYr 1
47 S0=0600271-5P HINGE SCREW D= 6 = 2.7 g°u3u* pEe H=p,7 1
48 81641~515=-000 FEED REGULATING SHAFT 324 §3-tY9Fiuto 1
49 B1655=515-000 FEED CHANGING BASE 7Y ADAD ypEr g 1
50 SH=0B1542=CP SCREW MBX1,25 L=15 QUASPIRTLE M8 L=15 2
51 (B1654=515-0A0 FEED CHANGING ARM ASM, A2Y AUBLIFY 02 1
52 §5~4121210-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 £325% 3/16=28 L=9 1)
53 55~81507106-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bARDY 15/64-28 L=7 1
54 B1648~562-040 CONNECTING PIN ASM, RINT #009Fe % 9% 1
55 £Q~2020000-00 01| WICK VR (0.1)
56 B1664~562-000 NEEDLE BEARING 7933Yu2 bt L o) 1
57 B1647=562~000 FEED REGULATENE FORK LINK A2y F3-£Y 2373929 1
58 61616~116=p00 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK ALATIRYSES 1
59 $§-9120910~TP SCREW 3/1g-28 L=¢ oUnZE B 3/16-28 L=9 2
60 §5-8110520~7P SCREW 11/64~40 L= 4,5 FAZLY 11/64=60 L=4,5 2
61 B1a4en562-0R0 FEED REGULATING LINK PIN ASM, AT Faewyyg v¥7 oz 1
62 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK Iy (0,1
63 61645~116-000 FEED REGULATING LINK AgYFa=tIYu2 1
64 §5~8110750-5p SLREW 11764=40 L= 6.5 FA2DY 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
6% B1643~562~000 BUSHING, FOR ARM SHAFT 7Y F3-pYnFY Le 2 ARN 1
66 $5-8150410-8P SCREW 15/g4=28 L=4 pAeyt 15/64-28 L=4 1
67 BT640~515-0A0 FEED REGULUATING ARM ASH, 10y Fa-gUnye 9= 1
68 $§~7151210=-5P SCREW 15/64~28 L=12 JETrut 15/64-28 L=12 )
69 55=8110750-5p SCREW 11/64~40 L= 6,5 FARDY 11/64~40 L=6,5 2
70 $§-8110520~TP SCREW 11/764-40 L= 4.8 PARDY 11764740 L=4.5 1
71 Bi642=515-040 FEED REGULATING ARM PIN ASH, A0y, F3-vYNFT b* Y PR 1
22 £Q~2020000-00 CIL WICK oy (0,3
73 B164L4L~S15=-0A0 FEED REGULATING PIN ASH, 170 $3~LYETD 2 1
74 LQ-3030000-00 OIt WILK 18y (0,2),
75 5§~8150710-5p SCREW 15/44=-2B L=7 bA2u* 15/64-28 L=7 1
76 B1647~122-000 SUSPENSION BRACKET A LYACY NTRNE A 1
77 B2007~232-000 TENSION SPRING EYpe Unt 2 1

— 42 -




6. CENTER KNIFE & BOBBIN THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

$L X - T %)Y B

4

= —

v

LU

|1 %@ZA

FPrevious
ZB o

=

IQ*’"”H

R 0

FParts

Ref. |Note Part No. ] E. C. .;\{mt.
No. [&i@ 2 & Deseription EEEA 2 E3 z{fq:}:
1 656432149000 GENTER KNIFE BASE THARSS k]
4 WP~0651056=5D WASHER $,5X11X1 e3grara 6,5x91%% 2
3 5§~9151120-CP SCREW 15/64~28 L=11 QURIBERE 15/64-28 L=11 2
4 G5644=116~000 CEHTER KHIFE HOLDER GUIDE THARRR S = 0444 1
5 55~6090440=5¢ SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4,0 £52L% 9/64=40 L=4 z
& GS6&7T-T16=0T00 CENTER XNITE RODLBER IARRTF = 1
7 G5569=115=A0A CENTER KNIFE RovURR 1
8 G5648m1164000 CENTER XNIFE WOLDER GUIDE PIN AARRIE= ArTRrLe Y 1
9 $5=-9110513=-7p SCREW 11/4-40 L=5 OunPE P 11/p4=40 L=4,5 1
10 G5648=116=000 CENTER KNIFE PRESSER AARBAT = AYI(R 1
11 G5545-114-000 CENTER KNITE PRESSER PLATE FTHAABRS* - AM1I(R 1
1é SE=7050010-57 SCREW F/74%=80 1= 8,5 VYRETELY 97gk-40 L=B,5 F
13 55-9121210=-7¢ SCREW 3/14=28 L=12 DYHZE It 3/14~28 Lw13,5 1
14 WE~0521010=Kp SPRING WASHER 5,2X8,5X1,0 prRYtHtR: 5. 2Xg,2%1 1
15 WP=0510514=5D WASHER S5,1X7,5X0,5 £oT ez 5,1X7.5%X0,.5 1
16 G5542=114-000 CENTER XKIFE POSITIONING PLATE AR 134448 1
17 G5641=116=000 CEHTER XHIFE LIFYING ARM THAZ bR~a=F=i 1
18 SE=FTZI4T0-1F SUREW 3/186=28 L[=7% TURFRT P S7T16=¢8 [=%4 T
19 65659+115-000 BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR LRLFYNERY - z
20 C5=040081A=5P THRUST COLLAR ASH, Do4 W=é A3AROY D=k W=g PX 2
21 $§-8pBp31p-TP SCREW 1/B~44 LE2,8 bA2DY 1/Bedd LR2,8 (43
22 B3034m450-000 LIHK PIH noXPYy Yurety 4
23 B3035-450+000 SHAP RING BORTY VaZEt Y RAD 8
24 1G0T 65662190 =A00 JOTNT CONNECYING PLATE 10WH B¥310F DIFUTF 1039 1
25 IO01(65651-119-A00 KNIFE BRACKET 10MM LIFRFUYTSHL 108Y 1
26 Wp=0651056-50 WASHER 6,5X14X3 E37* 02 6,5%91X1 )
27 55915073059 SCREW 15/44=~28 L=? oYnIE hE 15/64n28 L=T F3
28 654546=119-000 CORNECTING PLATE L FANEEE S 1
29 $0-0550274=TP HINGE SCREW Be 5,50 H= 2,7 gt uzy* beS,5 Huz,T 1
30 G5655-115=000 CYLTNDER JOINT RV TR ]
31 65457=119=0A0 KHIFE LINK ARM RIGHT ASM, LIRRYTFHTE Z4r 23T 1
32 $5=-9090813=TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=8 CURIR* B 9/64=40 LeB (1)
33 G5658=119=0A0 KHIFE LIRK ARK LEFT ASM, VRRRYYDOFE EEvy 22 1
34 $5-9090813~TP SCREW 9/44=4D L= aUNIE Bt 9/44=L0 LuB (1)
35 5§=9151420TP BOLT 15/64=28 L=14 UYRZE*Bh 1576428 L=14 2
36 WP-0450876~5D WASHER ~¢,5X13X0.8 E59¥RYE 5,5K13%0.8 ]
37 BT=-0500400~EC TUBE HOSE, BLUE OpRUK-R P2 0.9
38 BT-0600400~E8 TUBE HOSE, BLACLK OpRut=3 70 0,9
39 PA=1501501=A0 AIR CYLINDER ASH, LFAALULE 92 1
40 G5405=114%000 HOSE NIPPLE L2 Sal/) A2 (2>
41 RM=65503515=M2 NUT H10 DYNFTYE MBXY Ha3,2 342 (13
42 HN=6050000~-5E HUT M3 TUH7IF WEX0, g 1U1 (&}
43 65650=119=000 CYLINDER BASE DRARGYUE PUTERT S 1
L4 WP=0651056=5D WASHER 6,5X11X1 EIrtnea 6, 8x11XE 2
45 §5=T150%40~5P SCREW 15/64=28 L=9 ALETRYY 15/64~28 Ln9 2
Note {iZ52) 001 ..... Please refer to the table of exchanging PrA—voFEHL-REEE
parts on page 48, THEBETEV

— 43 —



7. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
N b hei— e REEER

Ly

WP=0501016m5C °

Ref.|Nute Part No. Descrinti E C %mt.
Nod it & escription g ] 5 £ eq.
i & LEEA 5§

1 63204=116=080 BOBBIN THREAD WINDER ASM, IR EE 1
2|  |sk=3482500-SC  [WDOD SCREW D=4,B L=25 WEIIYS D=4, B LE2S @)
3 WP-0501016~SC WASHER SX10,5X1 E54%n*2 5,010,519 2)
4 63204~116~0A0 BOBBIN THREAD WINDER ASM, (F¥Y-F D3 (1)
5 B3223-012-0A0 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASHM, 1E% fF3IpB =0 O3 (2>
6 55=7110820~5H SCREW 11/64~40 L27,5 THEI2Ur 11/64=40 L= 7,5 €2)
7 WP=0501016=5C WASHER SX10,5X1 ES9*R*2 5,0Xx10,5XK1 €2),
8 B3126=-012-000  [TENSION DISC rFR=LYI_ . . L . (4}
] B31792012-B00 TENSION SPRING B {F§3-5 N+ 8 2
10 B3125-012-000 TMREAD TENSION STUD WUT {+$a=5 TYb 2)
11 63213-116-000 THREAD GUIDE CRIETPPOTTL 1)
12 §5-7110820-5H SCREW 11/64+60 L=7,5 kLS 1176440 L= 7,5 (2)
13 BI1214=012=0A0 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ASHM, CETAIRET D2 )
14 55+8110510-5K _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=§ FARY* 1176440 Lx5. O & B
s 53229=012=000 BRAKE CLAMP HAht =t 29110 )
16 §5-7110410=SH SCREM 11/64~40 L=d RESILY 1176440 Lu & ()
17 B3228-012~000 RUBBER BRAKE bt wAt b 1)
18 63212116=0A0 THREAD WINDER SHAFT ASM, TR o)
19 83210=771=000 BOBBIN SEY SPRIKG FrEtD tAnt2 (1)
20 B3224~771~000 _ JCOLLAR X3 AN v L PO B G ¥ 3
Z1 SD-0490261=5P HINGE SCREW D=4,9 Hz2,6 3% 525% Dz 4,90 He 2,6 Th)
22 G3217-116~000 BOBBIN PRESSER ReproAYr )
21 $S="081310=5H SCREW 1/8+44 L=12,5 IRETIYT  1/8-44  Lw12,5 (1

24 68230=116~0A0 BELT COVER ASHM, AsEMAAS e DT 1
25 GB230=116-000 BELT COVER AT KDY - (1
26 68231=116=000 BELY COVER, UPPER Y . (1)
77 SK-34A2000=5C wo0D SCREW 024 ,8 L=20 FNEIILY D=4 ,B L=20 (1)
28 WASHER = S5X10,.5X1 Lotz 5,0%10,5x9 i

- 44 —



8. LUBRICATION & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
¥aid - RIERSMR

K :ja
L iﬁw" 37 3

6 35 34

40

— 45 —



Amt.

Ref. {Note Part No. o E. C. . 3
No. [dl 2 & Description TEYA & £ %,f%:
BI907=512=0A0-A {CIL SHAFT ASH, Fubty $2=2y%0 53 1
B3S501~512-0A0-A {0OIL TANK ASH, ATREID 22 1
3

$Q=1110401-~42
$5-2110930-5P
PS-0400402-KH
B3505-512-000-4

CONNECTING SCREW
SCREW 11/64-40 L=B,7
SPRING PIN

VINYL TUBE HOLDER

Fr=2%pubyrpt

IRYIRN 13/64<40 L=B 75
ARPPNLs LR

Nefoe34r

-
-

53-605 2T0-TP
B3510~512~0A{
83Ig08~512-000
§$§5-7110710-8p
§5-7091410-5pP
BY418~512-000

CREW  9764-40 L5712
OTL RETURN WICK ASM,
OIL FELT HOLDER
SCREW 11/64=40 L=7
SCREW 9/64=40 L=13,5
PRESSER PLATE '

E3REY 9/64-40 1512
hoU2-21h+ 23

holl- 21k A 241
WEF2u 11/64~460 L=7
FREIFUT 9/64-40 L=13.5
Nneq47°341

G1867-119-000
55=7110710=5p
B3536-122-000
BP-3000000=00
50-1110401=Hz
B1§07~512~008

0T GAUGE
SCREW 19/64=40 Lsy

0!l TUBE HOLDER

YINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3
CONNECTING SCREW
BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE B

NF ATRTN D

IpEI2t 11/64=40 L=7
#¥1-2 NeqA2°H9I
C*Z-kn®<2*
Fr-O¥poruryt

DEUND ThASRL 8

—

L B R = = R
SO0~ O BN S D 00 N[O N

$5-B1504%10-5P
83513~512~000

SCREW 15/64-28 L=&

LUBRICATING OIL PUMP SHAFT

PAZDY 15/84~2R L=4
$2-28°07°0% 0

3

]

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

5

1

1

3

5

1

2

\ 1

21 $5-7110720-5P SCREW 11/766~40 t=7 I/ETELY 11/646~40 Le7 2
22 B3502~512-000=A |0IL ADJUSTING BASE PINS IVupt LR o 1
23 NS-61103510-5p NUY §1/64=40 CUNZTYE 11/64~40 1
24 B1834~512-000~A [0OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 13- £3-pyzht 1
25 §§5-7111410-5P SCREW 11/764~4C L=14 FHESRVY 11/764~40 E=td 1
26 B3534=155~000 PLUNGER 2% Fuye - 4
27 B1214-038-000 PLUHGER SPRING 205U e AYTINC A 1
28 81850~512~000 BUSHING HOLDER $1-20%¢ p1ot 1
29 B3511~512-000 PLUNGER pPRESSER AR WULR S & 5 1
30 §5-7410720~5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 RWEFAL 1116640 L=T 1
31 §§-7050510-SP SCREW 9/64=40 L= B.5 IREFRUY 976440 L=8,5 1
12 55-8150710~5p SCREW 15/64~28 L=7 FAZOY 15/p4-28 L=7 1
33 EA=9500802-00 CLIP B TYVINC TRt 150 1
34 B1851-512-000 FILTER SCREEN $2-3229% Pz 1
is N§~-6090310-5P KUT  9/64=40 oUNZIUL 9/64=40 1
34 K§«6110310~5P NUT 11/64-40 oUnZtIr 11/64=40 2
37 61834-119-C00 0IL ADJUSTING SCREW s UEC I ECEVEYE 3
38 $§5-9660720-3p SCREW 1/4~40 L=7 OQUhoES b 1/4=40 L=7 2
39 G1863-119-000 GASKET AT AT D 2
40 G8218-119-000 DIL PAD FORIHED g 1
41 68217=119-000 OIlL RESERVOIR POV IEN R §
42 89121~012-000 OIL CAN P D 1
43 §§-67410T0~5SF SCREW 3/8-28 L=10 ESF5Y 378~2B Lei10 2
44 BB219~125=000 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET N2FIPR N YED 2
4s BBR227-125=000 FELT CUSHION F-2% %Iy A
46 BB226-125-00D RUBBER CUSHION LA L5 LA 4
47 $5-6110480-5p SCREW 171/64-40 =6,3 E330% 11/764-60 =46,3 2
48 65661-119~000 CHIP GUARD COVER RJDAY #Ke-5+h 1

— 46 —




10. THREAD STAND URIT
ForkiE

i /

\/
D

e
/
/

7
(/’
o

Part N
i;\lecfl ?Iogt; “al‘ ; Description

1 B3301-704-CA0 THREAD STAND ASHM, TFRFY-F% 22 1
2 83311=-704~000 SPOOL REST ROD RURBER CAP FEIFAS- KOMOME (2)
3 83317-704-0C0 NYUT  C15 TERTFE = FAYUE (4)
4 83306~704=000 THREAD GUIDE STOPPER PLAYE TF9F 1hPPLTT FALS (1
5 RIZQ7-704-000 THREAD GUIDE A TFIT FHEPIIL A 1)
) B3308-704~-000 THREAD GUIDE ¢ 1+FF AP u34 B 2)
7 WP=1702600=-350 WASHER 17X30%2.6 3% 1TA30X2.4 3
8 83313-704-000~A [SP00L REST R0D, UPPER 1354~ 51 (1)
L) B3305-704~C00=-A [ SP00L REST ROD JOINTY fEIFAT Y™y {1}
10 SM-6041440-5¢C SCREW M&x0,7 L=14 £35225% MLX0.7 L=14 (2)
11 NM=-634000C~5N NUT  H4 o%ngIYr MLX0.7 1u2 (2)
12 SM-6052700~-5¢C SCREW M5 L=27 £5339% MSXD,.B L=27 1)
13 NM-605CD00-5¢C NUT #S o%n2tvt M5x0.8 111 1
14 83339-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 1r2F ArPLIAL 25 (1)
15 83311-804~-CCD LOWER THREAD CUIDE 1427 1RPUTS U5 N
146 55-T11C540-5P SCREW  11/64-40 L=5 FWEIai* 11764-40 L= 5 €1}
17 B3304=704~0C0=4 [ THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER TEPLLEOFY BUF™~ 1)
18 B3301~-704-CC0~4& {S$POOL REST ROD, LOWER {L3TFE%- U5 (12
19 83312-C12-0C0 SPIDL RETAINER 1h3% JLb4 (5)
20 B3307-804-000 $200L PIN 1FIF ATE%- {5}
21 BIItY-C1Z-C00 SPOOL REST CUSHION TF2$999> (5}
22 83303~704-CCO0 SPOOL RISTY 1+8F S¥13 (5)
23 SM=-2050813~SE SCREW M5%0.% L=8 oun2&"Lt+ MS5X0.8 L=9 (5)
24 W$=0521010~-xN SPRING WASHER 5.2x8.2x1 nragmn*a 5.2x8.2x1 {5}
25 WP-052C456=-54A WASHER 53.2X9.5X0.4 E3YM ™ 5,.2X9.5X%X0.6 {5}
26 WP=0560860~SE WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 r59*n*2 5,6x12x0.8 (5)
27 wS-0521010~KN SPRING WASHER 5.7x8.2x? n*aMere*a 5,2xB,2x1 {5}
28 NS=-6120310-5P NUT  3/16-28 awn71nt 3/16-28 {5}
29 B3302~-704-C00 SPOOL REST BRACXET 1F3F Sha%q {1
30 $M=-9061080-~5E SCREW M5 L=10 oYnZERLE M6 L=10 1
31 WS-164%202-KR SORING WASHER 16,4X26.6%2,.2 A 3%E™2 16,4X26.6X3.2 {1)
32 MAQ-115320CC STAPLE 1=k ZFUITE 3

—- 47 —




TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

1. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

EHBRH—UR

S g [

Bobbin thread

Joint connecting

“18 mm (45/64""}
—

=20 mm (25/32"}

G5623-116-B00

Needle giuge Throat plate ésrn. Needle clamp asm. knife bracket plate Pivot
ioE PR HE W TAaWAE | Paa otk | ERYIIESAR
> 3 e ﬁ
=B )
&
*9.5 mm (3/87) G1109-118-0A0 G1402-116-0A0 G5651-119-000 G5662-119-000
10 mm (25/64"') G1109-113-AA0 G1402-116-BAO G5651-119-A00 G5662-119-A00 GB633-116-000
12 mm (15/32"} G1109-119-BA0 G1402-116-CAD G5651-119-800 G5662-119-B00
*14 mm (35/64"'} G1108-119-CAD G1402-116-DA0 (G5651-119-000 G5662-119-C00
*16 mm {5/8"} G1109-118-DAD C1402-116-EAD G5651-119-D0O G5662-119-D00
G5633-116-A00
*18 mm {45/64") G1109-119-EAD G1402-116-FAD G5651-119-E00 G5662-119-E00
*20 mm (25/32") G1108-119-GAO G1402-116.GAQ G5651-119-FOO (G5662-119-FOO
Nesdie gauge Counter knife Knife Bracket Nipper spring A Nipper spring B
ik F#BEE 2 R Exon:mnE | RysiBeaaa | guhieaaB
9.5 mm (3/8™)
10 mm (25/64"} G5630-116-000 G5629-116-000 G5628-116-000 G5660-116-D0A G5660-116-008
— ]
12 mm (15/32"}
*14 mm {35/64")
*16 mm {5/8™)
- G5630-116-A00 G5629-116-A00 G5628-116-A00 G5660-116-A0A G5660-115-A0B

*Special order part

HRENES

OPTIONAL PARTS FOR SHIM
AR H ARS8 &

— 48 —

Needfe gauge Throat plate asm.
EY i ] R ($8)

9.5 mm (3/8") G1109-116-0A0

10 mm {25/64"'} G1109-116-AA0

12 mm {16/32")

G1109-116.BA0

14 mm (35/64"} G1102-116-CAD
16 mm {5/8") G1108-116-DAD
18 mm {45/64""} G1109-116-EAQ

20 mm {25/32")

G1109-116-GAD




TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

T a—-EE

2. MECHANISM COMPONENTS FEMR
Needle gauge Sewing table asm. Folding plate
E ) WMl — 7L ) Needle gauge i BVNER 7]
i 48 : ]
Left X Right &
\\\
Couble W‘}g $.5,10,12, 14 mm | G5121-119-A00-A | G5120-118-A00-A
Singfe weit
9.5, 10, 12 mm G5003-119-AAC-A EoE o *186, 18, 20 mm G5121-119-B00-A G5120-119.800-A
*14, 18 mm G5003-119-BAD-A 8.5,10,12, 14 mm G5121.119-A00-A G5120-119-A00-A
Varied double weli
*18, 20 mm G5003-119-CAD-A EREEE 16, 18, 20 mm G5121-119-B00-A G5120-119-BU0-A
Garment clamp plate Clamp foot support arm
Needie gauge BHEIZ T KIRTFHFF — L
T
it & Left # Right #5 Left #* Right
£
5]
QN
R ol wes 9.5,10,12,14mm | G5137-119:A00-A | G5138-119-A00-A
Singl
ﬁ_'"g%mé %16, 18, 20 mm G5137-119-B00-A | G5138-119-B00-A
G5183-119-000-A | G5104-119-00D-A

Varied double welt

9.5, 10,12, 14 mm

G5137-119-A00-A

G5138-119-A00-A

ESHUES S *16, 18, 26 mm G5137-119-B00-A G5138-119-B00-A
Folding plate stopper A . Shidi haft
T N Folding plate Workpiece iding sna
Ne@e;'d gauge WYRIIR Ay sprigr;g guide spring AT FEFT— L
a Left % Right 7 37U 5A 3 A< A A KR 254 F#
8 8 Cﬁi

9.5, 10,12, 14 mm

G5131-116-C00

G5130-116-C00

G5129-116-CO0

(G5328-116-000

G5146-119-A00

*16, 18, 20 mm G5131-116-D0O G5130-116-DO0 G5129-116-DO0 G5328-116-A00 G5146-119-B00
Knife shaft base Rubtier solde .
Needle gauge Knife holder asm, stopper Selective part BEISS T ITA
# 0B AARNE—H) | fzsaBz b voie SRR Lo % Right 75
Spacification
it ¥
95 10 mm 65246 116-AA0 Standard G5152-119-A00 G5152-119-B00
12 mm 65246-116-8A0
For heawweigm 9-C00 G5152-119-D00
teri 152.119- 119-
*14 mm G5225-119-AAD "‘é ;jj;‘%s G5
*16 mm G5225.119-BA0 Sponge e
GE262-116.000 R?j" /9 ’, ©5162-119-E00 G5152-118-FO0
R
*18 mm G5225-118-CAO
Sponge (for heavy- 162119100
i terials) 118 G5152-119-
*20 mm G5225-119-DAC ”;e;?’j f/‘,a(%%sm) G5162-119-G00 5

*Special order part

BRLEAA

— 49 -



TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS TRBE—BER
3. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS T EARRE
MNeedle gauage A compound doubie welt Varied double welt
s 1 Double welt BEWmER ERAESE Single welt
R Single welt Single welt EOE &
B E 8 B E &
3
o o m]l_**‘—” o
% e o ; T
i BN U_l C ; “L’“’_—— u._ =
4 i — o
4
G R R L
Gb6328-119-A00; 43| 43| G5320-119-A00! 9.3 9.3 | GE330-118-A00 | 69 | 1.7 | GB3I3T-118.A00| 9.3 4.3
(G5328-119-BC0 | 3.8 | 3.8 | GH329-119.B00 | 88 | 8.8 | G5330-119-B00 | 83 0.3 ! G5331-118-B00 | 93 3.8
G5328-118-.C00 | 8.3 ] B.3 | G5330-119-C0O0 | 78| 0.8
GB328-118-DOG; 7.8 7.8 G5B33C-119-HO0} 7.3 | 1.3
R o GB329-119-EQ00 | 2.3 ] 7.3 | G5330-119-E00 | 8.3 | 1.7
{9.5mm 3/8")
" G5329-119-FOD | 7.6 | 7.6 | GB330-119-FOO | BO | 1.3
10mm{25/64"}
Gb330-119-GO0 | B.O | 1.7
G5329-119-H00 | 7.0 | 0.8 | G5330-119-HOO | 7.1 1.7
G5330-119-J00 ; 8.3 | 1.7
GB330-119-K001 81 | 05
Gb330-118-1.00 ] 93 ) 08
G5328-119-A0D| 5.3 53 { G5329-119-A0D|11.3 | 11.3 | GB330-113-A0D! 8.9 | 1.7 | G53IB1-119-A0D|11.2 | b3
G5328-119-B0D| 50 | 5.0 | G5329-119-B0D | 10.3 | 10.3 | G5330-118-B0B[11.3 | 3.0
12mm{15/32"}
(G5329-119-CO0D| 9.3 | 9.3 G5330-118.C0D| 886 | 2.6
GB330-119-DOD| 10,1 | 0.5
GB328-119-A0E| 6.3 | 6.3 | G5329-119-A0E} 13.3 {13.3 | GB330-119-AQE (108 | 1.7 GE3I31119-AGE113.3 ] 63
*§4mmi{35/64")
(G5329-119-BOE | 13.3 | 4.3 | G6320-118-B0OE;13.3 | 3.0
GB328-119-A0F 7.3 | 7.3 | GH3I29-119-AOF | 15,3 [ 153 | GB330-118-A0F 163 | 1.7 | Gb331-119-ADF | 153 [ 7.3
*16mm(b/8")
G5329-119-BOF | 15.0 | 15.0 | G5330-119-BOF [ 128 } 1.7
G5328-119-A0G| 8.3 | 8.3 | G5328-119-A0G|17.3 [ 17.3 | GB330-119-A0G{ 17.3 | 1.7 ! GB331-118-A0G; 17.3 | 83
*18mm{456/64"}
G56328-119-B0G | 18.0 | 18.0 | G5330-119-BOG (1492 | 1.7
G5328-119-A0H| 9.3 | 9.3 | GB329-112-A0H| 19.3 | 19.3 | G5330-118-A0H; 183 | 1.7 | G5331-119-A0K| 19.3 | 9.3
*20mmi25/32")
(G5330-119-BOH1 169 | 1.7

* Special order part 45 9E TG

— 50 —




OPTIONAL PARTS

1. SA-6:STAND FOR STANDING WORK
UB{FEBRI - F

43 31 iE 3 A
2. PARTS FOR SHIM SPECIFICATIONS
AR IRER S
® 9
&0

2
G

~

22-23 24

=
212}

3. SA-3:DARTSSTRETCHER UNIT
VN EE

— 51 -



1.

SA-6 : STAND FOR STANDING WORK
UBEERRY -V

Ref, |Note Part No.

No. | itz a & Description ’;E ;-_:Fs an & %‘re?{

1 65A-06001000 STAND T (f
2 SM=6107002~TP SCREW M10 L=70 CUNZ?PInt b 3
3 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 Ar2Yrnr2 M1Q 3
4 NM=6100001~5C KUT M10X1,5 OwhoT9s M10 1u1 3

5 GSA=06002000 WASHER UL 6
2. PARTS FOR SHIM SPECIFICATIONS

BUR{EHR AR &

6 1001 65127+116~A00 SHIM BASE 10-12MH DRIG5F Fr ot 1

7 |02 65127-116~B00 SHIM BASE 14,16MH SARLAFEA Hr ol 1

8 (0031 65127-116-C00 SHIM BASE 18,20MM AR EE N ALS A 1

g §M-6051202-TP SCREW HoX0,8 L=12 TTHIFFRPLF ASXB,8 L=17 P
10 WS=0510002=-KN SPRING WASHER 5,1X8,5X1,3 N*2YTNY2 5,1X9,2%1,3 2
11 WP~0531000-5¢C WASHER M§ ES%eN*3 3Nt 33 MS 2
12 65125~116-A00 SHIM LELA5 A 2
13 WS=0441040KP SPRING WASHER 4,4X7.4X1 ATAYRNRT 4 4XT 421 4
14 §5-5090610~5P SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 FSARYY 976440 L=6 4
15 1001 65095~116-804 SAIM GUIGE, LEFT 10,12FH TEAIR T 1 ]
16 | Q02 6G5095=116=-808 SHIM GUIDE, LEFT 14,16MM SECAnEThe | 1
17 Q03] 65095-116~B0C SHIM GUIDE, LEFT 18,20#M DELINe TR | 1
18 $5-5090210-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=2 F5ARYT 9/64~-40 L=2 4
19 Q01| 65095-116=A0A SHIM GUIDE, RIGHT 10,12HH DEfaneAre R 1
20 1002 65095-116-A08 SHIM GUIDE, RIGHT 14,16MM DELINT TR R 1
21 03 65095-116~A0C SHIF GUIDE, RIGHT 18,200K T¥IO TF+F R T
22 | O01 65003~116=-BAA SEWING TABLE ASM, 10,12MHK FOLIF-D0E 22 3
23 | 002} 65003-116-8A8 SEWING TABLE ASM, 44,16MH AOELT=0%R 2% 1
24 | Q03 65003~116-BAC SEWING TABLE ASM, 18,20MM tnEeF-7vy 2% 1

3. SA-Q : DARTS S_TRETCHER UNIT

S I VAR -

25 65A~020050A0 DARTS STRETCHING CYLINDER ASHM, v Y539 Yynde 2% 1
24 66701-119=0A0 CONTACTLESS SWITCH ASM, € #HLYALUE € 22 1
27 G5A=03003000 SWITCH HOLDER B A1VF ruYInIOY B 1
28 65680~116=000 UNIVERSAL ELBOVW Ao =S I 2
29 PI=0320525-01 HOSE NIPPLE apRuk=A 97 2
30 8T-0400251-EC TURE HOSE, YELLOW A0LhEYy DYSRLE=R (%) 2,2
31 BT=0400251~EB TUBE HODSE, BLACK seyapdy $3-7% 20 2.2
32 G5A-02004000 CYLINDER EDGE BUFERE ¥ 1
13 SH=4042502=TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=2% QUNPPIRT b MEXD,7 L=25 2
34 WS=0410002=KN SPRING WASHER M& ArRGeHE R H4 2
3g 65A=03002000 CYLINDER BASE DURELELE S 1
3s 65A-03001000 SLOPING GULDE A T 1
37 G5425=114=0A0 L-WAY SOLENCID VALVE ASH, LR =Froyaaty 1
38 Pl=3010451-03 HALF UNION gXPT1/8 N=72271y 2

Note

{3xE0) 001 ... For 9.5, 10, 12 mm
002 ..... For 14,16 mm
o03 ... For 18, 20 mm

9.5, 10. 12mmA}
14, 16mfR
18, 20mmF]

—- 52 —




4,

SA-4: FLAP UNIT (1)
75y TRE(T)

£0)

EELLOTCRLCEIIY,

8 ) K T
/@l 82 83\(1\::¢
SN

R 780

79

/\@\M\ .

e )]

(2]

Previous Parts
5B 5

7677
7475

— B3 —




Ref. {Note Part No. o EC. Amt,
No, |2 . Description wRER & % g"i
1 E5401~115-4A0 CLAMP FOOT CYLINDER ASK. FEAYT B39~ LY 232 1
2 SM«6054002-1P SCREW M5xD.8% L=40 oYhIPIELE 2
1 PC=0151020-00 SPESD CONTROLLER AL®=F* 2zbp-3 1
4 PI=04625100-01 PT ELAOW PY Ik&“ 1
5 G5464-116-000 TUBE HOSE, GREEN F1-7%%-2 ™ 2
& 63115-136-€00 coLLan LR 1
7 G5114~116~A00 PRESSURE SPRING PRI 2 : 1
8 55115-116-800 CYLINDER 3RALKET FAE S S UERLIET M A AL L E 1
9 SM-8040502-TF SCREW M&LXD.7 L=S AL MLXD,T L=S 1
10 5M«$063002-TP SCREW M5 =39 DYN2P AN} 1
11 G5133-116=A00 ECCENTRIC PEN 1] A 1
12 G5113-116-400 SLIDING BLOCK ASTR 438 1
13 65106-116-AA0 ARM BRACKET ASM,, LEFY P=LIFS IRIHUL £y 1
14 SM-4063002~TP SCREW M6 L=30 oUNIP e L {1}
15 S¥M=46062002-7P SCRSW #6 L=20 aUnIFIERE M5 L=20 2
14 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,.2%1.5 MR, 2
7 G511 1-114-400 SCREW FRLHr F-£39 AF{PCat 1
18 G5805-116-000 THRUST WASHER ASAFIYDE 4
19 65804-116~000 THRUST NEEDLE BEARING ASAL I-RREANPULIT 2
20 65102-1156-A00 SYUPPORT SHAFT IRt T DUt 1
21 G5112=-114=-AAD HOQUSING ASHM. Fhak £ 05 S T AT A 1
2 65109-1146-0A0 COLLAR ASM, 1F«n3- 93 1
23 SM-3060602-TP SCREW M3X6 FAI9™ M6 L=6 (1}
24 5101=-116-A00 CLAMP FOOT 3ASE Fhab kb bt § 1
25 SM=-56082502-1# SCREW M3 L=25 OUnIPI RN 2
26 Ws=08200C2-KN SPRING WASHER M3 AT r M8 2
27 WP-D3414600-5C WASHER [ B Al bt 2
28 SM-50461002-TF SCREW M& L=10 QN2 PIEMLE M6 L=10 2
29 W5=0610002-XN SPRING WASHER &4.1X12.2X1.5 RS A SEI T 2
30 65103-116-400C MECHANICAL VALVE BASE ARZHLAM I pUUTHATIN 1
31 SM=8041002-T77 SCREW M6 L=1D PAXY™ ME L=10 2
312 G5420-116-A00 MECHANICAL VALVE ANzRLARRO™ 4
33 PJ=0320525-01 HOSE NIPPLE AeAIYIN 4
M 65605-116-000 KOSE NIPPLE A=AZW* N A
15 G5464-116-000 TUBE HOSE, GREEN F1-0"&~% Ip*n 3
36 65465=-114-000 TUBS HOSE, YELLOW F1-7"4-2 % 2
37 GSA=-0Q4013000 CLAYP FOOT ARM, LEFY I {3 IP~t LIY 1
38 §M-6051202~-T9 SCREW M5x0,9 L=12 oYnIPTE B M5XD.8 L=12 1
39 W5=0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5,1%8.5%x1.3 AT RYEN%R 5,1X9,2X1.3 1
40 G5108-119-000 WASHER P 1
%] sN-6031202-7° SCREW M3X3,5 L=12 avn?pIETa 2
42 NM=-6030001-5¢ NUT M3 ) avhfIYE MIX0.5 11 2
63 65129-116-C00 FOLDENG PLATE SPRING ¢ 243342 £Enma ¢ 1
4h SH-460461002-TP SCREW M& £=10 QYN AN LE MLXD, 7 L=1D 2
45 WS=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 nRRYRHAm 2 M4 2
13 WP-0430800~-5C WASHER 4.3X3x0.8 LS4 n"y IA™IIN M4 2
&7 G5132-116-80D FOLDING SRACKET EEREFAET S 3
48 Q01 [65146-119-400 SLIDING SHAFT A ABLRNS"T A 1
49 Q02 {65146=119~300 SLIDING SHAFTY 8 ASTEun2 8 1
50 &0t {6SA~04007000 FOLDING PLATE, LEFTY ty1245 3~y 1
5% Q02 |65A-D400900D FOLDING PLATE, LEFT 143349 £~y 1
52 65119-1146-¢00 FOLMING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT AYITUNLIN FUSYYE EINY t
53 SM=£051402-T7 SCREW M5x0.3 L=14 oh7PTEN T 2
54 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT TLAYE BUYTIYICIL t
55 PI=3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6X%XPTH/8 Th&™ 2121 6XPT1/8 1
56 G5402-116=-4AAD WELT PATCH FOLDING (YL, ASM. FHIZT 4R 23 1
57 G013§65131-116-€00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT ARIITA ARUNR - EINY 1
58 Q0265131 =116-002 FOLDING PLATE STQPPZR, LEFT A ABIZALF ARYNS = EF™L A 1
59 s¥-40&1202-7° SCREW M&X0.7 L=12 QINTFIF*RT k]
60 WS=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 BRI hAm 2 M4 1
61 WP-043080C~5¢ WASHER 4,3%3x3.38 L34 A% IKNFIN Ma 1
652 §M-6052002-TP SCREA M35 L=20 QUh2?PHEmur MSX0.8 L=20 1
63 W5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1%3.5X1.3 AR E*: 5,1%X9,2X1.3 1
64 GSA=240010C0 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT 1A P-4 LI 1
45 * NM-£0600071-5C NUT M4 A OS7R5To7h7st M5 131 1
66 * 65117=117-009 SLIDING METAL 9.10/85A51~ 17 -
+ G5124-117-A00 SLIDING METAL ALID/B5 AT 1S 1
67 * 5M=-6053002-TP SCREY M5x0.8 L=30 A OS/85 {n%hA22T8 %t 1
68 ] W$-0510002-KR SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X%1.3 6. 10/85 [n"21"n"2 5.1x9.2x1.3 -
69 * 65123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A A.DS5785[75%7% ARUN® A 1
70 ] 65105-119-000 HINGE SCREW b 10r85 [ASTF 3-20" -
* SM=6065002~1P SCREW M6 L=50 A.10/85 [OYh2P Y& RE M6 L=50 4
71 SM-60514602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 aPh2PTELE MSX0.B L=16 2
72 &01 [GSA-04003000 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, LEfT 3202357 LIy t
73 02 [6SA-04005000 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, LEFT ZIR0234I% LMY 1
74 O03i65152-116-800 RUB3IER SOLE A II%p 2537* 14 A 1
75 004 |65152-116~C0D0 RUBBER SOLE A ZA%g ?II* 2L A 1
74 Q05 [65152-119~F00 RUBSER SOLE, RIGHT f I3m023u7%3%L F 1
77 G046 [65152-119-HOO RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT H IIMD2357* ML H 4
78 * 65105-119-000 HINGE SCREW b.0S/85 [ASSP=3-25" -
79 * SM-6051202-1F SCREW M5Xx0,8 £=12 D.OS5/85 foYyn?rta™uk MSXD.8 L=192 -
80 * WS=-0510002-KN SPRENG WASHER 5.1XB,5%1.3 0,05/BS5 [“39*n*3 5.1x9.2x1,3 =
a1 * G5109=-119-000 SLIDING METAL 0.05/85 P-4 A3} 13 -
82 * KM=6060001-5¢C NUT M4 b.035/85 [0YhTTYE M 131 -
B3 * P5-0200102~KH SPRING PIN 2.0X%0 D.05/785 A2 HLONE Y 2.0x10 -

Fote (i¥éd) <€OL..... For 9.5,10,12,14 xa 9.5,10,12,14 A
Q02..... For 16,18,20 um 16,18,20 nafi
03, ... Standard 3
O For heavy-weight aaterials HeH
OO6.. ... Sponge &
O06..... Sponge (for heavy-weight materials) RV U (EHRA)

— B4 —




5. SA-4: FLAP UNIT (2)
75y TRE(2)

— B5 —



Ref. [Note Part No. E.C. Amt.
No. |EI 2 = Description BEER = -4 1;;%:
1 65151=116-C00 FLAP PRESSER PIVOY STUD pEVFLES S ST WAL ] 1
ba WP-0430800-5¢C WASHER 4.3x3xD.8 ESUA%E INTEIN MG 2
3 W5=-0410002-kN SPRING WASHER M4 ARV 2 M4 2
4 SM=6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 QUNIZIENBE 2
5 GS148-116-€00 PIN 7597 39 t*> 1
é SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 QURIPTEN L MAX0,7 L=10 2
7 Ws-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 A2 h™i M4 o 2
8 WP-0430800-5C WASHER 4.3X8%D.8 E3Y™hmz I M4 2
9 654-040110A0 FLAP PRESSER ASM,., LEFY 73Y2% 4% b3 2% 1
10 65143=-116-400 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER S$OLE 25YI% AT 3L, (2]
11 SM-6061002~TP SCREW M4 L=10 QYNIPIERLEF M4XCG.7 L=10 i
12 Ws=0410002-xN SPRING WASHER M4 AR2agenmz M4 1
13 65151-116-000 WASHER Y 1
14 S4~8030502-71° SCREW M3IX0,5 L=5 FAZL™Y M3IX0.5 L=5 2
15 65150-116~¢00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT I3UICRPIP-L LEMY 1
16 5M=6051202-TF SCREW MS5X0,8 L=12 gYAIPTEBE MSX0.8 L=12 2
17 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1,3 =gy *h=2 5.1X9.2%1.3 2
18 G5167-116~¢00 CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT FIVIORLL DYIFCTVSHYE 1
19 65129-116-000 FOLDING PLATE SPRING D EURERCIR AT LT I 1
20 N%-503000%1-5¢C NUT M3 a¥ngrYr M3X0.5 131 1
21 SM-6031002-1p SCREW MIX0.5 L=10 oYNZPTEbE ¥3X0.5 L=10 1
22 BY-0400251-ED TUBE HOSE, GREEN GLFIE=A Ity 0.6
Z3 G3423-116=-000 SPEED CONTROLLER AT -F*asFo-3 B i
24 N¥=6040001-5C NUT ™4 DUNITY MLX0.T 131 1
25 SM-5042502~TFP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 oYHPPTEYRE MAXO.? L=25 1
26 G5410-116~4A0 FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER ASM, 23U ATy 8 2% 1
27 G5847-116-000 XNOS SCREW VEEE N 1
28 65140-116~-000 FLAP SCALE 239 Ay -1 1
2q SM=5040451-5C SCREW M4XD.7 L=4 WA %029 Mé (=4 k]
30 §M=-3030451-3P SCREW M3 L=4 ZWIXI™ M3IX0.5 L=4 1
31 we-0320500-5¢C WASHER 3.2x7.0X0.5 £39%A%2 JH™ 97 M3 2]
32 65139-116~A00 FLAP STOPPER I3UIARYNS 2 1
33 001165137-116~-C00 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT 7590 AN=2 t5Y 1
34 o602 |65137-116-900 FLA? BASE PLATE, LEFT & 73UTCAN=F EINU A 1
35 SM-1040607-5C SCREW M&X0.7 L=% F30F7% M&X0.7 L=6 3

Hote (iEdd) <OO1..... For 9.5,10,12,14 s
©Q2..... For 16,18,20 am

9.5,10,12,14 anff
16,18,20 =xf

— 56 —



6. SA-4: FLAP UNIT (3)
77 v 7RE(3)

Previous Parts

— K7 —



Hete(iEiC) <01..... For 9.5.10,12,14 =n
Q02... ., For 16.18,20 22

$03... ., Standard 4.9
$04..... For heavy-weight materials FEyH
{05, ..., Sponge AR
S08..... Sponge (for heavy-weight paterials)

2y U FEED

9.5,10,12, 14 enHi
16,18,20 zoff

Ref, |Note Part No. b EC. . 5 ﬁmt.
%3 =] escription o £q.
Mo, |iEd 5 & EEFR vt )
1 G5401-116=-AA0 CLA%P FOOT CYLINDER ASM, 491 $393= LHLEN 22 1
2 SM=-6054002~-TP SCRZW M5X3.3 L=4D aYNIPEENM L 2
3 PL-0151020-09 SPEID CONTROLLER Ate=-¢* 3ubp-3 1
4 PJ-0425100-01 PT EL3ION PT zRA™ 1
5 G5663=-116-007 TU8s HOSE, RED F1-2%%=-4 PH P
-] G5115-116-C00 COLLAR 5= 1
7 G5114-116-400 PRESSURS SPRING PULIIN % 1
3 65115«116-800 CYLENDER BRACKET AC4ANILIIN HELANINITUR t
9 S#-3040502~7P SCRZY M&xD,7 L=5 FARXIS M4XD.7 L=5 1
10 54M-6063002-TP SCRSW M4 L=30 adhIFIAnb 1
11 65133=-116-A017 ECCENTRIC PIN t¥eby 1
12 G5113-1146-400 SLIDING BLOCK AFTR™ AN 1
13 G5104-1156-800 AWM SRACKET ASM,, RIGHT P=LAFA I S54UF I 932 1
14 SM-60630G2-T1P SCREW M5 L=30 gUhaPtaErLt (1
15 SM-60562002~1P SCREW M& L=20 aYn?PTEMiLr M6 L=20 2
156 WS=0610002-KN SPRING WASHER A.1X12,2%X1.5 N*29"h* 2 Mé 2
17 GS111-116=-A02 SCREW IN{AYT P=L3Y AFfEM2SN 1
18 G5805-116~03D THRUST WASHIR ASARNILP [3
19 G5804~-116-000 THRUST NEEDLE BZARING AFAF ZepREARPHL I 2
20 55112-116~440 HOUSING ASM, FARE & F Gl b /s A Y 1
2t 55109-116-CA0 COLLAR ASM, AF=h3- 22 1
22 SM-3040602-TP SCREW M3IXH PL23 MS L=6 (1)
23 GSA=-040714000 CLAMP FOCT alM, RIGHT FRAXTIP-L Z ¥ 1
24 55129-116=000 FOLYING PLATE SPRING C AHITI LENR2 C t
25 55119-114-0019 FAOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,REGHT FYAZHYSEN TNFTYr I 1
26 S¥4=-5751402-TP SCHREW MIXG,3 L=14 oUhIFIR™ LG 2
27 $M=-4031202-TP SCRTW M3X23.5 L=12 avhI7 IR LE 2
28 N¥-60300071~5¢C NUT M3 avh2ryt m3x0.5 12 2
29 SM-AR41T002~-TP SCREA M4 L=19 aYnRZ?pia™at MEXO.T L=10 2
3G WS=0410002-XN SPRING WASHER M4 ™ xg*n™3 M4 2
31 WwP-0430800-5¢ WASHER 4.3x3x0.% E34ma*x NN M4 2
32 55132-116-B00 FOLDING BRACKET L AL ) ] 1
33 5M~405120¢8~-TP SCRZw M5X0,3 L=12 ayneZ e nE MSX0.8 L=12 1
34 WS-0510Q002-~KN SPRING WASHER 5,.1X3.5x1.3 nhETnncr 5.1x9.2x1.3 I
35 5510%-119=-009 WASHER UL A 1
36 G5402-1156-AA0 AELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. 4SM, FNIT YL I 2Z 1
37 P4=3040&51-01 ELBOW UNION 5¥PT1/3 Ibw™21-%> 6XPY1/8 1
33 Px-0551010-09 ELEMENT TLAZE BUSHZUIAY 1
39 GSA-04002003 CLAMP FOOT SUPPART ARM, RIGHT AR E &5 ST E TR A 1
40 S%=-4052002~-7TP SCREA M5 L=2] aURIPEE*LE M5XG0.8 L=20 1
41 WS=-0510002-KN SPTRING WASHER 5.1X38.5x1.3 ey 5.1%9.2xX1.3 1
&2 * SM~6053002~TP SCREA M3%X0,3 L=30 A.G5/85 |0Yno2Pirr it 1
43 * WS-0510002-KXN SARINS WASHER 5.1X5.5%1.3 D.10/8S A a2 SO1X9,2X1.3 -
44 * G5117-117-000 SLIDING METAL b.10/85A51 12 -
* G5125-117-A00 SLIDING METAL A10/85[ADTETS 1
45 * NM-46060001~5¢ NUT M6 A.OD5/85ia%nh?21yr Mé 131 1
44 * 65123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A A 05785 17392% ArUn* A 1
47 * 65105-119-000 HINGE SCREW D.10/85 |A3T+™A-23" -
* SM-6065002~TP SCREW MN& L=50 AL10/85 [ayn2pta Lt M6 1L=50 1
48 SM-6051602~TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 pYh2?E Lk M5Xx0.8 L=15 4
49 SM-46041202~TP SCREW M4x0.7 L=12 DYh2P ALY 1
50 W$=-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 A2 h 2 M4 1
51 WP~0430800~5¢C WASHER 4.3%3x0.8 EF39%h™3 N33 M4 1
52 O01 |65130-116-¢00 FOLBING PLATE STOFPPER, RIGHT THITALR ALUNT- D 1
53 £$02 165130-116-000 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A AYITAI ARUNG- DR A 1
S4 01 {65146=-119-R00 SLIDING SHAFT A ASTEmH™D A 1
55 Q02 |65146-119-B00 SLIDING SHAFT B ASArmm2 B 1
54 031 |65A-04008000 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT Y3345 I~ 1
57 {02 I6SA-04010000 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT FYJI43 Im 1
58 031 6SA-04004000 GARMENT CLAMP PLAYE, RIGHT II%073u9° D 1
39 Q02 |65A-04006000 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE, RIGHT TAm0PBLI* ¥ 1
53 $03 |165152-116-000 RUBBER SOLE B Z3*0 9557° 1*L B 1
&1 Q24 |65152-116-€00 RUBSZER S$0LE B Tamg P3u7° 2L 8 1
2 Q0S5 165152-119~€00 RUB3IER SOLE, LEFT £ I3 g2322* AL E 1
3 QD6 |[65132-119-G00 RUBIER SOLE, LEFT G IIof3L7* AL G 1
546 * 65105-119-000 HINGE SCREW D.OS/BS |ASTE"3-3™ -
) * PS~-0200102~KH SPRING PIN 2.09X10 D.OS/B5 JAIPNIONES Y 2.0x10 -
56 * SM-6051202~-TP SCREW M5x0,8 =12 2.05/85 {0YAZP AN ILE MSX0.8 L=12 -
67 * WS=-0510002~kN SPRING WASHER S.1X8.5%1.3 bL,OS/BS n*2t a2 5.1x9.2X1.3 =
&8 * G5109-119-000 SLIDING METAL D.0S5/85 (29 p~4 R34+ 13 ol
59 * N¥=-6060001-5C NUT ™§& D.O5/85 joYn2ut M 132 =

— 58 —




7. SA-4: FLAP UNIT (4)
75w 7ER(4)

— B9



z
e

Ref.

Note Part No.
iEd = B

Description

EC
EEER

=]
my

§5423-116-000
BT-0400251-£€
$M-6031002-7°
NM-6030001-5¢C
65129-116-000
$%-6051202-7p

SPEED {ONTROLLER
TUBE HOSE, RED

SCREW M3x0.5 L=10

NUT M3

FOLDING PLATE SPRING D
SCREW M5x0,3 L=12

ALt =p*25t0-3 8
e YALILFLI-0 PH

gYBIPIALE MIXO.5 L=10

oUn2¥%F M3X0.5 131

1NII4F E¥EN2 0
ovh2P A% LE M5X0.8

L=12

[=]
[

b g
[ﬁs z

WS-0510002-KN
65147-116-000
NM-6040001-5¢
sM-6042502-TP
65410=116=AA0

SPRING WASHER 5.1X%,5x1.3
CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHTY
NUT M4

§SCREW M4XD.T L=25

FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER ASM,

N asvpc2 5.1x9.2x1.3
VPRI DULININFAUR

aYh21Yt M4X0.7 151

aUnIPIENLE MLX0,7 L=25

P3UTC ARG LI 23

A i) b ok ok mi b e wk
O 100 N OV F e = O D Q0 N O W B N D

Hote (i£ )

<01..... For 9.5,10,12,14 gn
Qo2..... For 16,18,20 ==

9.5,10,12,14 »sff
16,18,20 =ef

1

&

1

1

1

2

3

1

1

1

- 1

$M=-6041002-TP SCREW M& L=10 aMhIPtEc Lt MEX0.7 L=10 2
WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 A 3% h% 2 M4 2
WP=0430800-5¢C WASHER 4.3X3X0.8 ES4%a%2 NN W4 2
WP=043CR00~-5¢C WASHER 4.3X8x0.8 L3t AT IHNFT N4 2
wWs~0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 Avagwnea M4 2
SM-6041202-TP SCREW M&X0.7 L=12 oYnRIPTEM L 2
65151-116=-C00 FLAP PRESSER PIVOT STUD 23Y7°% %1 3L 1
65148-116-C00 PIN F397%2%1 E° 1
65149-116-C00 FLAP® PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 7397 %1 P-4 ¥~ 1

21 SM-8030502-T¢® SCREW M3XN,.5 L=5 pA2Y MIXD.S5 L=5 2
22 G5151-116~000C WASHER e 1
23 w5=D410002~-KN SPRING WASHER M4 A 2™ =2 M4 1
24 SM-4041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 gUPRZPIALE M4X0.7 L=10 1
25 G5A-04012040 FLA® PRESSER ASM., RIGHT 73VICAGT ¥~ 02 1
26 65143-116~-A00 FLA® PRESSER RU3IBER SOLE 73U 2%, (1
27 S$H-30304571~5P SCREW M3 LE=4 IWIFH™ MIX0.5 L=4 1
28 Wp~0320500-5¢C WASHER 3,.2x7.0X0.5 ES4%nma In™ 3T M3 1
29 65139=114-800 FLAP STOPPER 23970 ANt - 1
10 SM-5040451-5¢C SCREW M4xD,7 L=4 AT 32y M4 L =4 1
31 65140-116-000 FLAP SCALE P ER AR 1
32 G5847-116-000 [xn03 ScrEW PEEE TN 1
33 $M-1040601-8¢C SCREW M4XQ.7 L=6 23329 MLXD.T7 L=6 3
34 [O01[65138-116~C00 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT 23YICAN-R g 1
35 Q02 [65138-1146~D00 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A THUICARSR T3 A 1
36 G5325-119-800 MORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT ¥F* A™FE™ I 1
37 G5324-119-A00 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT AN 'k A k]
33 $58-10605610-5P SCREW 3/32-54 L=5,5 $3xu™ 3732-56 L=5.5 4

- 60 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

-

Part No. Page Rel. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref.
[ 3 X Ne. - % 3 X No. 2% " Ne. 2% H No.
3P=-30020000-07 46 16 81304~512-0A0 40 3 33227-125-900 46 45 61501-116-300 318 43
BYT-0400251-EA 36 14 31307-512-008 46 18 87117-051-000 40 42 61539-116-000 313 23
BT~0400251-EA 38 6 31813-512-009 40 6 37121-012-000 46 42 G1519-116-000 19 51
BT-0400251-EA i 35 81816-512-040 40 3 G1631-116-009 18 57
B8T-0430251-€8 4 48 }31820-051-000 &1 3% 51614=~115-0A0 42 3
87-0400251-€R 6 58 31321-251-909 4N 35 €2-2320003-00 L7 34 G1616-116-300 4?58
87-0400251-€8 52 3 31822~051-000 4N 18 €2-2020003-30 42 55 51624-116-0A0D 32 37
37=2400251-£¢ 34 13 51823-951-000 &9 17 €2-2020000-09 42 b2 51645-116-000 42 83
BT=-0400251~E¢C 38 7 81824-051~000 L0 14 £a-2020023-00 &2 72 61210-11%-000 4y 22
3T-0400251-EC 52 30 31834-512-000~8 446 24 Ca-2520003-00 36 2 61811-119-000 «0 49
BT-0400251-E0 38 13 81850-512-009 46 28 €a-3330000-00 42 T4 61315~-119-000 40 2%
3T~3400251=-E0 56 22 31351-512-200 &5 34 €5=042061A-57 43 20 61816-119-000 40 33
3T-0400251-EE 50 2 81901=512-04A0 35 & €S-1701014-52 38 4% 51239-119-080 40 37
37-0600400-€2 63 38 {31933-552-000 36 10 G1831=116-0A0 40 38
BT-0600400~EC B 34 B81904=-512-000 36 3 31331-1146-008 “0 39
8T-0600406-EC 43 37 | 31905-541-800 36 7 D1450-512-¢00 36 48 61834-119-000 I ¥4
BT~0800501~EA 27 24 31907~-512-0A0-2 46 1 03113-555-800 6 73 G18560-119-AA0 L 26
31113-051-0A0 34 73 32007-232-920 42 17 B81714-553~20¢ & T2 61360-119-2A0 40 50
81110-951-000 34 74 [82529-352-000 36 14 51261-119-000 4% 25
31111-951-0A0 34 75 33034-450-000 38 21 61842-119-000 &6 13
31111-051-00R 34 76 33034-459-000 43 22 EA-95030802-00 46 33 61843-119-000 46 39
51114+051=-000 34 20 33035-450-000 18 22 G3121-1146-0A0 34 33
31118-512-000 36 28 83235-450-000 43 23 53121-115-080 34 32
81112-512-00¢ 34 1 33116-~512-008 34 82 SAC~01002080 4? 1" 53123-1146~000 36 39
31121-512-001 34 b 33120-125-000 34 6% Gas=-11111200 2 32 63125-116-700 14 59
31123-552-C00-Aa 34 17 23125-012-000 34 &1 GHP-03537200 32 29 G3125-115-000 34 33
81201-512-1C0 36 18 33125-012-0060 4610 GSA-01001900 & 49 63128-114-000 3L 49
31202-512-0490 36 17 33125-155-000 34 29 GSA=02004000 52 12 63137-114~0A0 3% 45
31203-~512-000 36 24 331256-012-000 44 8 65A-0200534A0 52 25 63138-115-000 34 24
81206-512~0A0 16 1% 33126-051-000 34 66 65A-03301000 52 36 63139-116-000 34 53
81209~512-000 34 Y 33127-051-000 3L &7 554-03002300 52 35 33142-116-000 34 47
31213-012-000 42 1 83127-527-000 34 48 GSA-03003099 s2 27 53197-116-000 14 25
21214-019-020 36 1% 283129-012-800 44 ) GSA-04001200 5S4 b4 G3197-1146-000 34 54
31214-038-000 & 51 33129-526-000 T4 64 65A~04002200 59 19 G3199-114~0A0 34 44
B1214~-038-000 46 27 33132-351-000 34 85 384-04003390 54 72 63206-11%-04A0 44 4
81331-251-000 36 25 33134-521-000 14 34 65A-04074230 59 5% 53204-116-930 44 1
81302~5712-000 36 20 }33139-527-000 36 48 GSA-N4005230 54 73 33212-114-na0 44 18
831393-512-000 16 30 |33143-527-000 34 50 35A-060060C0 58 59 63213-1146-000 &4 M
81407-512-000 14 1 33141-527-000 34 60 55A=04007900 54 50 53217-116-000 We 22
81408-512-000 38 9 |33143-527-5090 34 38 GSA-04003300 52 5% G5001-119=-000-C 2 29
31411-512-0A0-4 36 36 33240-771-2300 44 19 GSA-04009200 54 51 65001-119-000-0 2 291
31412-051-000 35 37 §133214-012-0a0 L6 13 G5A-04D10000 59 57 65002~119-000 2 1
31414~512-000 36 35 33223-012-GA0 L4 5 55A=-040110A0 56 9 G5002-119-000-4 2 1-4
81422-512-000 16 43 13224-771-000 44 20 GSA-0471204A0 80 25 65003-116~-3A4 52 22
31424-512-DA0-4 35 32 33228-012-000 L4 17 G5A-04013300 54 37 65023-1146-34a0 52 23
81433-512-0A0 16 26 33229-012-000 44 15 GSA-04014200 58 23 G5033-114-38¢ 52 24
31431-512-000 36 46 33391-704=2A0 47 1 GSA-06001000 52 1 55393-119-440 4 31
31437-512-200-A 36 33 83301-704-000 &7 12 6SA-05002300 52 5 65003-119~8A0-4 &  33-1%
891433-512-800 36 2% 33302-704-000 47 2% 38P-02001200 4 35 65073-119~340 4 32
B81440-512-000 36 44 33303-704-000 47 22 G5P-02001000 25 1 55303-119-3A0-2 4  33-2
31606-512-000 35 31 33304-754-000 47 10 65P~32004000 26 48 65002-119-CAD & 33
31606-512-09N 18 86 33305-734-0A0 &7 17 6SP-02737000 26 62 G5003-119-CAD-A &  33-3
81403-512-000 36 29 33306-724~0200 47 4 3§P~02010000 26 12 65004-116=-000 24 22
31608-512-000 318 70 33307-734~000 47 5 55P=-02011900 26 13 G5004-114~000-A 24  22-1%
31622-057=-009 42 & 33307-304~2300 47 20 6SP-0(2011000 26 35 65034-119-000 2 19
31623-563-000 42 6 33303-704-000 47 6 G6$P-02012000 26 32 55005-119-390 2 37
31424-055-000 42 27 33309-704-04A0 47 9 G$P-02014000 26 17 65005«119-000-2 2 37-1%
31625-057-040 42 28 33309-704-000 L7 14 G5P-N20150A0 26 19 55006-119-000 2 14
31624-562-000 42 26 83310-704-300 &7 11 G5P=-0D20138000 26 18 65007-119-000 2 45
31629-555-140 42 41 33311-212-000 47 2% 65P-11001000 26 23 35008-119-000 Y
31636-055-000 42 23 33311-704-000 L7 2 35P-11002390 26 72 63079~119-000 4 1
31639-051-000 42 24 33311-304~-200 L7 15 $5P=11203279 26 47 55010-119-000 & 25-1
31640-515-040 &2 67 33312-712-000 47 19 [ G6SP-11004000 2h 3 G5012-119-A00 27 40
31641-515-000 42 48 93313-704-000 &7 8 35P=-11004000-4 26 3-1]155012-119-800 27 8
81642-515~0AD L2 71 83418-512~000 &6 12 35P-110050A0 26 63 55G15-115-000 & 52
31643-562-000 42 45 B83501-512-0DA0-4 46 2 16G65P-11206000 24 4 65019-1146-300 4 45
B1644-515-040 42 73 33532-512-000-4 4& 22 55P=11007900 26 16 55019-116-004 4 44
81446~-562-0A0 42 B83505-512-000-A 46 & 165P=11008390 24 45 55020-115-800 PO A |
31647-122-000C 42 76 83508-512-000 L6 9 {65P-11009700 26 15 6G53020-115=8000~A 4  41-%
314647-562-000 42 57 £31510-512-0A0 L4 8 35P-11012020 25 2 65021-116-000 2 3
31648-562~0A0 42 54 33511-512-000 46 29 55P=-1101129¢C 26 31-2155022-115-000 2 9
21654-515-0A0 &2 51 23513-512-000 46 20 |61129-119-aan 34 69 65023-1146-000 4 29
31655-515-000 42 49 33534-155-000 46 26 511190-115-090 34 7 $5024-115-000 2 20
31657-515-030 42 44 33536-122-700 45 15 G1118-119-040 34 5 65025-116-000 2 25
31663-515~200 42 3% 38125-280-00¢ 4 63 |61118-119-000 34 6 55034-1146-04A0 27 32
816462-562-000 42 36 33151-771-000 & 77 J61119-119-900 T4 7 55334-116-000 L 29
31664=-562-000 42 5a 88152-7721-000 4 7% 151131-119-000 3L 27 65333-116-000 4 24
31702-012~000 42 2 3315%-771-030 6 79 |&1217-114-200 15 23 65361-116=-04A0 L 22
81801-515-000-2 &0 1 33219-125-000 46 46 1 31401-116-000 36 T4 65345-1146~0A0 3 ?
[31302-512-0A8 40 2 33226-125-000 46 456 |51402-116-BA0 36 39 65346-116-009 6 19




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

# 51

Part MNo. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref, Part No. Page  Ref. fart No. Page  Ref.
a% " No. 2% L. No. % 3 " No. nE R No.
55047-116-040 & 4 G5114-115-400 ] 7 55140-1156-000 50 31 65229+115=A00 12 33
G5048-1146~000 6 & 65114~116=A00 10 7 G3143-116-A00 56 10 65233-116-090 16 ¢
65049-116-000 & 18 55114-116-400C 54 7 G5143-114-A00 50 26 G5231-116-200 16 49
G5050-115-000C & 1 G5114-1145-400 58 7 G5146-119-A00 3 39 65234-1146-002 14 32
65051-114=-000 5 16 55115-116-800 8 8 551446-119-A00 10 40 G5235-114-400 14 26
65038-116-A00 2 8 65115-114-800 10 8 65146=119=-400 S4& 48 65235-116=-000 18 43
65058-116-300 2 7 65115-116=-800 54 8 G3146-119-400 58 54 65236-116-000 18 40
G5058-116-100 2 4 65115=-116~800 58 8 55146=119-300 ] 4 G5240-116-0A0-4 18 16
65060-116-000 4 25 65115-4156-C00 8 6 55146-119~300 1n 41 65261-116-0A0-4 16 34
65063-114=-000 ) 54 65115-116-¢00 10 6 65%146-119-800 54 49 65242-116-000-4 16 34
G5064-114-ADD & 43 G5115-116-¢00 54 6 G5146-119-300 5% 55 55242=-116-000-4 18 15
55065-116-A00 & 37 65115-116-¢00 5% 6 55147-115-€00 56 15 55243-115-000 15 12
65066~110-000 34 40 55117-417-000 54 &6 G5147-114-000C 40 8 55243~-115-000 13 12
65066~116=-000 & 4 G5117=-117-000 5% L4 55148-1156-¢00 56 5 G5244-116-000 14 37
65067-1156-400 & 32 35119-116-c00 3 51 65143-116-C00 60 19 35244-116-C00 18 14
G5063-116-000 & 39 G5119-116-£00 54 52 65149-116-C00 60 20 65245-116-000 16 10
G5069-116-A00 3 33 65119-115-000 in 27 65150=-116-€00C 56 15 55245-1146=-090 18 38
63072-116-000 6 L 6511%=-116=-000 53 25 65151-115-C006 54 1 552645-1146-0N0-4 16 10-%
G307%-116-000 8 45 65120-119=400 10 &4 55151-116-C00 60 1% 65245-116-000-4 18 33-1
65075-116-A00 5} 29 G5120-119-400-2 10 64-11 65151-114-000 56 13 G3246=114-AAD 14 21
G5075-116=000 ) 26 35129-112-320 10 85 65151-1146-000 60 22 35246=116-AAD 18 5
55077-116-400 & 22 65120-119~230-2 10 65-1|65152-114-800 54 74 G5246=114-8A0 16 22
6507%-116-000 6 28 G5122-11%-¢0N 10 53 35152-114=C00 Stk 75 55246-115-340 18 6
55031-119-04aD 6 20 G5121-119-2a00 g 41 65152-115-000 53 60 £5247-115-000 16 35
33087-114~A00 ) 41 G5121-119=400-4 8 41-11455152-114-E00 5% &1 65247-116-000 18 17
63033-1146-AAC 6 30 65121-%119=-300 3 42 65152~119-A00 3 78 35252=-115-A00 16 29
65095-114-A0A 52 19 65121-31172-300=4 3 42-1]455152-119-800 tn 69 55252=116=A00 13 1
G5095-116-A0% 52 20 651232-117-000 54 59 55152-119=-c00 58 62 55253-114-A00 16 30
G5095-116-A0¢C 52 21 65123-117-000 53 (¥ 55152-119-£00 S4 76 65252-116=400 i8 2
G5095-114-80A 52 15 G5124-117-400 54 66 55152-119-630 53 63 65261-116=-000 16 50
65095-114-30¢8 52 16 55125-116~400 52 12 65152-119-800 54 77 35262~3116=000 13 52
G5095-114-30C 52 17 G5125=-117-A00 S3 44 55201=-119-000 14 1 55263-11%-0A0 16 18
65131-116-400 8 24 63127-1146-400 52 6 G32032-119-000 13 27 65301-11%-000 20 1
65101-1146-400 54 24 65127-114=-3010 52 7 G5203-119-000 12 & 55301-119-000-A 20 1=1
65131-119-000 8 35 G5127-115=¢1%0 52 8 65204-119=-0070 16 1 G5302-119-000 20 3
G5102-116-A00 8 18 G5129-116=¢00 ] 49 55205-119=900 12 15 65303-119-000 20 13
65102~-114-400 54 20 65129=-115-C00 10 3 45206-119-000 12 43 G5333-119=-0400 20 36
65102-119-000 10 20 G512%-114-¢00 54 43 55207-119-900 12 4 G5304-119=040 20 15
G5103-115-A00 ] 31 G5129-114-¢00 53 24 G5237-119-000 13 20 G5305-119-300 20 14
55123-116-400 54 30 G5129-115-000 8 5G 55208-117-90" 18 2s G5336-1172-9900 217 &
G5103-119-000C 3 67 65129-1146-000 10 o2 55209-116-000 14 39 65307-119=-0G0 20 3t
65103-119-00C-A R  &T-1}6G5127-116-000 56 19 G5299~-117-200 12 14 65308-119-200 20 26
G5104-119-000 10 54 65129-114=-000 60 5 G5250-1156~-00D 12 19 55399-119-000 22 50
G5134-119-000-4 10 54=1§65130-1156-C00 10 42 G55219-119~-009 12 8 55310-119-0a0 22 48
55135-119-000 ] &1 55130-1154-C00 58 52 552131=116-00C 12 17 65311-119~0A0 22 37
55105=-119-0300 10 52 $5130=116-500 10 43 65211-119~400 12 47 65312-119-0A0 22 32
55105-119-000 54 70 55130-116-000 53 53 65211-119=-800 12 47-1{65313-119-000 22 34
55105-119=-010C 34 78 35131-116-¢00 b 59 65212-119=-300 14 17 G5314-119-000 22 34
35125-119-000 5% 47 G5131-116-¢090 54 57 65213-119-00Q0 14 19 G5315-119-000 20 27
55105-119-000 58 64 55131-1156=-030 3 60 G5213-119-000=-4 14 19-1165314=-119-000-2 22 1
65126=114-aA0 q 13 G5131-116-0017 54 53 $65214-119-000 14 13 65317-119-000 22 8
G5104=1156-AA0 54 13 55132-1146-330 8 43 65215-119-000 12 52 65313~-119-040 22 9
65106=114-3A0 19 13 65132=-114=202 11 16 G5214=-1156-A00 12 38 65319=-114-2300 22 27
65106=116-2A0 53 13 G513%32-115-370 54 47 55216=-114=-A00-4 12 38-1|55319-119-94a0 22 15
55104=119-900 g 76 65132~11%=-200 5% 32 65215-119-000 14 33 55320-116-400 22 31
G5197-119-000 19 55 G5133-115-490 3 " G5217-1156-000 12 37 55323-117-040 22 &
G3108-119=-000 3 35 65133=1156-430 10 11 55217-116-200-A 12 37-1|65321-119-000 2?2 24
G53103-119-000 10 iy G5133=116-420 54 15 55217-117-090C 19 42 G5322-119=-000 20 25
655128-119-300 54 40 G5133-116-400 SR 11 65213-116-AA0 14 2 55323-114-200 22 42
55108-119-000 548 35 G5734-119-ACC 8 71 65213=-119-20" 14 [3 55323-110-000 20 10
55109-115=-940 3 20 G5134-119-400 19 61 G5219-%16-A00 14 14 55323-119-100 20 25
G5109-114-040 19 22 G5135-119-a00 10 59 55219=-119-000 12 48 55324=-119-A00 80 37
G5179-115-0A0 S4 22 65135-119-300 10 40 G5220-119-200 12 L6 53324=119-000 20 11
65109=-116=04a0 58 21 $5135-119-000 ] 2 55221-119-000 12 10 65324-119-000 20 33
35139-119-000 E 62 65135-119-000 t0 62 55222-115-000-4 16 45 53325-119=-2300 60 34
45109-119-007 1 51 65137-116-c00 56 33 G3222-119-000 12 26 55325-117-000 20 12
65139-119-000 54 21 G3137-114-,22 56 34 G5223-116-A0D t4 16 3325-119-000 20 %4
33139-11%=-000 58 68 GS137-119-320 2 69 65223-119-000 18 26 G5326-119-000 2n 20
G5111-116=-A0C ] 17 G65137-119-200-1 8 69-1|G3224-116-A4A0 14 23 53326-119-000C 24 34
55111-116-100 10 17 55137-119-300 g 70 G5224-119-000 18 46 55325-119-000 24 8
55111-116-400 54 17 65137=-119-200=4 3 70-1165225-119-44A0 14 23 65326-119-010 42 20
55111-116-400 58 17 55133-1146-£90 50 34 G3225-119-4/0 18 7 65327-119-000 20 141
G3112-116=-447 9 19 55133-115=-D00 40 35 35225-119-040 14 24 35328-114-A00 22 26
53112-116=~AA0 12 21 65133-119-4A00 10 66 55225-119-8A0 18 8 65323-116-000 22 25
55112-116-AA0 54 21 55138-117-4C0-a 10 66=1[55225-1192-CA0 1% 25 653232-119-400 22 31-1
55112-114-aA0 58 20 G5138-119-300 10 67 G5225-119-CAQ 18 9 6532%115-000 22 4t
G5113-115-409 3 12 5%133-119-820-4 10 67-1155225-119-HA0 15 26 63332-119-000 22 271
GE113-115-AC0 10 12 65139-116=A00 54 32 G5223-119-DA0 19 10 63333-119-000 22 30-1
G5113-1156-420 54 12 55139-116=-802 50 29 63225-116-000 16 42 55337-116-0040 22 11
| 65113-116-400 33 12 55140=-116-000 34 23 G5228-116~400 12 44 1 55333-115-700 22 14

- B2 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

% 5l

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Rel. Part No. Page Rel. Part No. Page  Rel
2% N N a% X No a% N e =5 R " Ne.
65339-116-000 22 43 65509-116-000 26 5 | 65302-114-900 12 1% 56233-119-600 I 12
G5401-116=-AAD 8 2 65509-116-000 26 &% G65303~1156-000 12 29 G46203-119-400 0 10
G65401-116-AAD 10 2 65510-114-000 24 46 | G5334-114-007 8 23 56301-119-000 32 23
65401=116-AAD 54 1 65512-114-000 26 48 | 65804-116-000 19 19 G5401=-119-040 29 1
65401-116-AA0 58 t 65512-1146-000 26 51 G5804-116-000 54 19 56432=119-040 29 2
65402-116=-AA0 & 53 65513-116-000 24 49 | 65804-116-000 58 19 56433«119=040 29 3
G5402~116=-AA0 10 24 G5514~116-000 24 51 G5805-114-00D0 2 22 S6424=-119-040 29 4
G5402-116-AA0 54 56 65517-116-000 24 43} G5305-116-000 10 18 36405-119-0A0 29 5
65402-116-AR0 58 3& 65517-116-000 26 50 | 55805-116-000 54 18 G66406~119-0A0 29 6
65404=116=040 14 29 65518-116-0A0 24 13 | 55305-116-0400 8 18 36407-119-0a0 29 7
65405-116-0A0 24 18 G3519-114-000 24 11 65807-114~000 18 19 G6403-119-040 29 8
G5406=116-AA0 14 41 65529«114-000 24 & 65308=-116-000 16 3 564609~119-0A0 29 ]
G5408-114-000 26 32 65521-116-000 26 16 | 65809-1146=-000 12 18 G56410-119-04D 29 10
65409-116-000 26 M 65522-116-000 24 10 | 65810-116-0Q0 12 18 66411-119-0A0 29 17
65409-116-000 26 34 65523-116-000 24 5 658t6=-116-000 [ B G4&&12-119=-0A0 29 18
G5410=-116-AA0 56 26 65524=116-000 24 7 165817~116-300 14 24 66413-119-0AD 29 19
65410-116=AA0 60 11 65525-116-000 24 6 | 65817-116-500 15 3 56414=-119-04D 29 20
65411-114-000 8 33 65526-116-000 24 ¢ | 6G5819-1146~000 26 12 66415-119-0A0 22 17
G5412-116=-AA0 4 4 65527-1146-000 24 1 | 65820-114-no0 24 59 66501=-119=000 5 1
G5412~1156+0A0 4 51 65528-1146-000 24 2 {1 65820-115-000 26 &1 $66502-119-000 4 158
65420-116=-A00C 5 32 65601-116-000 42 9 1 65821-116-000 12 42 66503-119-000 4 19
G65420-116-A00 54 12 65601-119-000 38 18 | 65821-116-000 156 & G56504-119-040 14 9
G5621-116-0A0 6 60 65602-114-000 42 15 | 65822-116-000 12 55 1 G6505-119-0a0 14 8
65422-116-000 [L] g=21 65602=-119-000 38 15 G5323-114-000 20 8 G6506~119-0A0 14 19
G5423=116~A00 20 20-2| 65603-119-000 38 16 | g5824-114-000 16 40 G6507-113-0A0 18 50
65423-1156=-000 56 23 G5605-116-000 34 10 | gs824-116-000 24 30 66508=119-04a0 20 18
6G56423-114-000 60 1 65605-116-000 38 30 i g5824-1146-000 26 14 ] G4309-119-DA0 20 19
G5425-114-0A0 27 35 G3605-116-000 43 40 | 65824-114-000 26 34 66510-119-040 27 38
65425-116-0A0 52 37 65605-116-000 54 34 | G5825-114-000 12 34 66601-119-040 26 33
G5427-116-A00 27 17 G5606=116=-000 62 31 65827-116=-000 24 g BG601=-119-0A0 26 7
65430-116-000 27 14 65613~119=04a0 38 33 | 55830-115-000 16 27 G6701-119-040 52 2&
G5432-116~000 27 1 65614=-116-0A0 38 27 ] 65830-116-000 18 11 65702-119-DA0 42 19
65434=-116=-000 27 15 G5616-116-000 I8 32 1 65831-116-000 2 22 G83213-119-04A0 34 7?7
65435-115-000 20 20-1} 65621-116-000 38 24 | 65832-1146-000 26 0 | 6%213-119-00C 54 84
G5435-116-000 26 8-1|65622-119-000 38 1 65832-116-000 26 52 | 63214-119-000 34 80
65441-116-000 27 27 65623-116-200 38 4§ 65835-116-000 12 35 68215+«119-000 34 78
65445-116=-000 26 19 G5624=114-000 38 47 §G5835-114-000 16 5 G8215-119-000 219
65453-116-000 8 4 65625-116-000 33 37 | 65835-116-000 14 35 G8217-119-000 46 41
55453-116-000 10 4 65426-116-000 38 40 | 65837-115-000 26 45 63213-119-000 46 40
65458-116-000 27 7 65627-116~000 33 20 65337-116-000 26 33 G3220-119-00C 34 81
65460-1146=-000 10 5 G5628-1146-A00 38 63 G5839-116-000 2 12 63230-116-0A0 44 24
G5460-116-000 14 3 G5623-114-000 33 62 65840-115~000 6 63 63230-116-000 44 25
65460-116-000 26 10 G5629-116-400 38 61 55841-116-000 2 33 [68231-115=000 44 26
65460-116~000 42 13 65629=-116~800 33 61«1} 65842-116-4200 2 41
65460-116-000 58 5 65629-114-000 33 60 65842-116-000 4 s
65462-116-000 & 8 G5630-116-A00 38 56 65843-116-200 24 38 | HA-9002000-00 10 14
65462-116~-000 16 47 §5630-114-000 38 55 55843-116-000 26 53 HA-0006503-a0 30 7
65442-116-000 2417 G65631-116-0A0 38 44 65844-116-000 4 2 [ HA-DD0&620-00 30 )
65462-116-000 27 19 65632~116-04A0 38 45 | 65845-116-000 6 53 | HA-J006700-4A0 30 4
654654=-116-000 8 5 G5633-1146-4A00 IR 42 65846~-116-000 2 33 | 4a-2006800-00 M 14
G5464=-116-000 18 51 65633-116-000 318 41 G5847-116-000 56 27 | HA-0006900-AA 10 5
65464~114-000 0 23 G3634~-116-002 3% 53 G5847-116-000 50 32 {3A-0006900-4% 30 3
G5464-116~000 26 38 63641-116-000 &3 17 65548-1146-000 12 40 | HA-3007000-0G0 & 12
65464=116-000 8 10 65642-116-000 43 16 | 65250-116-000 24 &4 | HA~0ODT0DD=-00 6 42
65464-116-000 54 5 65643-119-000 43 1 55850-116-000 26 44 | Ha-00D7109-00 30 6
G5464~115-000 54 35 35664-115-000 43 4 65353-116-000 2 21 | HA~-2337100-00 0 17
65665-114-000 18 49 G5645-116=-000 &Y 1 §5854-116-000 6 34 [ua-0207200-00 30 8
65465-116-000 20 24 G5646=116-000 43 10 66015-114-DA0 22 17 P HA=D009922-00 30 17
65465-116-000 26 3% 65647-116-000 43 é 66019~116-000 22 18 | #3-0007400-00 10 15
65665-116-000 26 1 65648-116-300 43 8 66101=-119-AA0 12 1 | HF-0002002-00 31210
65665=-114-000 26 37 [G3649-116-A0R 43 7 66101-119~040C 12 1 |dr-0002002-00 12 16
65465~-116-000 42 12 65650-119-000 43 43 G6192-119=-0A0 32 2 | HF-0222005-00 32 9
654465=-116-000 54 34 65651-119~A00 43 25 G6103-119-0A0 32 3 [ uF-0002005-00 32 17
65468-114-000 2¢ 20 [ 65655-119-000 43 30 56104-119-04A0 32 4 | HF=-2002010-00 32 22
G65491-116-A00 27 63656-119~600 L3 28 66105-119-0DA2 3n 2 | uF-0017110-00 32 L3
G5492-116=A00 27 16 | 65657-119-0AC 43 N 66106-119-0A0 32 15 | Hf-3013010-00 12 12
G5493-1146-A0D 27 5 $G5658~119-DaC 3 33 66112-119-900 32 5 |wrF-c013115-00 32 1
65494=-116=-A00 27 26 [ 63659-116-000 43 19 66113-119-000 32 6 |HF-0225130-00 32 11
55496=116-A00 27 29 |65660-116-A0A 4N 4g 66417=119-0a0 29 11 |HK-0025006-00 2 28
65499=115=-A00 27 20 | 35660-116~a0p 40 44 66118=119-0A0 29 12 [4Kk-0183501-50 32 13
35501-116-A00 24 54 G5660-116-004 40 47 66117-119-0A0 29 13 | 4x-0183503-00 27 39
§5502-116-000 26 64 |6G5660-116-00° 40 45 66123-119-0A0 29 14 | HK-0183503-00 312 14
65502~116-000 26 60 [65661-119-000 46 48 66121-119-04% 29 15 |H¢-3225503-00 27 39
65503-115-000 26 37 [65662-119-a00 4% 24 64122-119-0A0 29 16 }4¥-0001699-00 12 22
65504=116=000 24 47 |65630-116-00D 36 011 56123-119-000 30 13 | HM-0001600-10 32 18
65505-115-000 26 21 |65533-115-000 38 28 66124-117-200 30 19 | HN-0002800-00 12 7
65506-116-0AC 24 $6 |65630-116-000 s 23 G6124-119-600 30 20 |#P-1A3NPAA-12 346 41
G5507-1146-000 24 60 ]55631-116-000 34 8 66124-119-J00 310 18
G5538-116-000 24 24 |65632-116-000 34 12 66202-119-000 39 1
 65509-116-000 24 27 _{65301-115-900 12 12 j 66203-119-£00C 30 11 |[%p0-11532900 47 32

63 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

% 5l

TS-‘%-éGIn‘I 202-1P

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref. Part No. Page  Re!
% .1 No. % X No. FX 3 X No. =% 3 -1 No.
MMT~19081600 36 41 $K-3482000-5¢C 4427 $M-6061502-1P 12 28
MMT-19081800 36 42 SK~34652500-5¢C 44 2 SM-4041502-1P 16 33
MTJI~yMDD5690 32 346 {pA-1501501-4A0 43 39 |5M-1D31551-5P 4 3 SM=4041592-TP 18 18
MTJ~-YM005800 32 35 |[pA-2000501-00 38 19 ISM-1040601-5¢ & 21 SH=6041402-TP 2 15
MTS-PO0SSOAD 32 36 ipA-2002502-A0 42 21 SM-1040601-5¢C 8 77 SM=56042502-TF 52 33
MTS-PJ1050A0 32 37 | PA-2004001~A0 26 40  {sM-1D40601-5C 10 68 §M-6042502-TP 54 2%
M3011-050-4A0 23 PA-2503001~A0 20 17  [SM-10406D1-5¢C 56 33 $M-6042502-TP 50 10
MBL01-180-AAP 32 27 jPA-2515021-40 24 28 [SM-1040401-5C 60 33 $M-6351002-TP 26 Th
MB401-181-AAP 32 28 PA~2525001~A0 26 [3 SM-1040801-5¢ 4 30 sM=-4051202-TP [ 21
MBLOT-182-AAP 32 29 |PA-3006501-A0 18 47 [SM-1041001-5¢C 1245 sM=-6051202-71P 3 i
MB4L1-182-BAP 32 30 |Pc-0151020~00 E 3 {$M-10461201-5¢C 2 42 54-6051202-TP 10 37
K8512-120-8A0-A 32 32 |PCc-0151022-00 10 3 ]sM-1041201-5¢C 16 1% §M-6051202-T0 12 53
M9633~-110-000 32 33 |Pc-D151020-00 20 21 $¥=-1041201-5¢C 1% 37 SH-4051202-1% 52 9
PC-0151023-00 54 3 [5M-1042001-5¢C 4 34 SM-5051202-19 54 38

pPC-0151029-00 58 3 {SM-1043001-5SC 2 2 54-60651202-TP 54 79

NM-6030001-5¢C 4 8 12¢-0151032-00 24 35 SM-1043001~5¢C 4 50 SM=-6051202-TP 56 14
NM-6030001~5C 8 48 |Pc-0151032-00 24 ¢  FsM-1051001-3¢C 24 b2 $M-6051202-T° 58 33
NM-6030001-5¢C 10 30 )2¢-0131030-00 26 39 |sSM=-1061001-5¢ 26 49 $M-6051202-TF S8 44
NM-6D30001-5¢€ 56 42 |py-0320525-01 & 47 $M-3030451-5P 56 30 SM-5051202-1P 50 6
NM-6030091-5C 56 20 iey-0320525-01 52 29 SM-3030451-5°9 50 27 §M-6551402-TP 4 26
N¥-6030001~5¢C 58 28 |epJy-0320525-01 54 33 |[$M-3030601-5¢ 2 24 SM-6051402-T9 & 31
NM-5030001-5¢C 40 4 |PJ=0425100-01 54 4 SM-3030691-5¢C 2 206 SM-5051402~TP 8 52
NM-5040000-38 38 31 {PJ-0425100-01 S8 4 $M-3030601-5¢ g8 73 $M-60514D2-1P 10 28
NM-6040000-58 38 39 {Py-3010405-02 34 9 1sM-3030601-5¢ 10 56 sM-6351402-TP 12 21
4M-6040001-5¢ 2 44 EPJ-3010651-C3 14 30 5M-3030%501-5¢C 22 19 sM-6051402-1F 26 42
NM-6040001=-5C L 37 |PJ-3910651-03 27 31 $M-3031401-5¢ 14 3 $M-6051402-7P 54 53
NM-6040001-3¢C 22 22 |PJ-3010651-03 52 38 SM-3040601~5¢C 6 2?3 $M-6051402-TP 58 26
NM-6040001-5¢C 22 44 |PJ=3010652-01 27 22 3M-3040601-5¢C 20 4 SM-6051602-TP 14 15
NM-6040001-5¢C 56 24 {8)=3020652-01 27 6 §M=-3042201-5¢C 6 15 $M-5051602-1F 54 71
NM-6040001-5C 60 9 1PJ-3040405-01 33 b $#=3051001-85A 24 22-2 [sM-s051672-1F 58 4%
NM=-6050000-58 33 9 [Py-3040405-01 38 38 S$M-3051001~SA 26 1-2 [sH-6052002-TP 12 23
NM-6050000-58 43 42 [Py-3040451-01 313 12 $M-3051201-5¢C 2 46 $H-56052002-1P 12 30
NM~6050001-~5¢ ? 5 |PJ-3040452-01 6 59 |sM-305120%-s¢C 4 9 $M=-4$052002-TP 14 21
NM-6050001~5¢C 2 11 |Pi-3040651-01 & 80 SM-3051401-8C 4 16 54=-4052002-Tp 22 5
NM=-6050001-5¢C 4 40 IPJ-3040651-0% 8 5% SM=-30514071=5¢C 27 9 §H%-6252002~TF 54 62
NM-6050001-5C 12 32 jpy-3040651-01 o 25 SM=3052001~SC 4 10 S#-5052002~1P 5% 40
NM-6050001-5¢C 14 22 {Py-3047651- 14 &b $M=3061601-5¢ 6 61 SA4=-5052502-1TF 22 10
NM=-4§750001-5¢C 27 3 |PJ-3040651-01 18 48 §M~40208031-50D 34 58 SA-6032502-TP 22 16
KM=6050003-5C 38 17 [fJ-30640651-01 42 14 SM-4051291-5¢C 3z 21 $%-4052502-7p 27 34
NM=-6060001-5¢C 6 27 |PJ-3040651-01 54 55 §M-40351201-5¢C 32 24 54=-5553302-T0 27 2
NM=-6060001-5¢C 6 36 |pJ-3043651-01 58 37 §4-60532C1-~8N 3R 11 §M-5053002-T° 54 67
NM-60560001-5C 5 75 JPJ-3040652-01 2?7 18 §M-5040651~5C 56 29 $4¥-5053002-TP 58 42
NM-6060001-5C B8 63 {Py-3040652-01 27 28 SM-53406451=5¢ 50 30 5M=5354002-TP 412
NM-6060301-5¢C 10 49 |Py-3040832-01 27 23 §¥-~6331002-TP 2? 13 SM=-5054002-TP 8 1
NM~-60360001-5¢C 16 13 |Py-3030433-01% & 52 $¥-5031002-1P 56 21 SH-6054002-TP 10 1
NM-6060001-5¢ 16 5t |PJ-3050651-0% 20 22 SM-6031002-TP 60 3 5M-5054002-7TP 12 31
NM-6060001-5¢ 19 34 {PJ-3050651-01 27 30 SM-6031202-TP 3 47 SM-6354002-TP 54 2
NM-460608001-5¢C 2% 21 |eJ-3050651-02 16 48 SM-6031232~TP 1 29 SM=6054002-TF 58 2
NM-6063001-5C 54 65 [Py-3050852-01 2t 25 SM~6031202~T# 56 41 $H-5055502-1P 4 33
NM=-6060001-5C S4 82 {PJ-4010001-A0 I8 49 SHM-6231202-1% 5% 27 §%-6060802-TP & 2
NM-6060001-5C SR 45 }PS-0200102-KH 8 b4 SHM-5032502=~TF 16 20 5M~5061002~TP 2 35
NM-56060001-5¢C 5% 49 {p5-0290102-KH 19 S0 SM~6040592-TP 4 14 SH-6761002-TF 4 23
NM=-5060023-5¢C 47 13 |25-0200102-KH 16 14 5H~6040602-TP 24 41 SH-40361002-7P 6 5
NM-60800N03-59 42 22 IPS-0200102-KH 18 33 5M-6040602-7° 24 54 SA-60461002-TP 8 29
N¥-4080001-5C 14 34 [PS-0200102-~xH 54 83 SM-6040802-5P 40 43 s#-46061002-TF 14 2
NM-4080001-8¢C 24 15 |PS-0200102~KH 58 65 SM-6060892-T2 1241 SM-4061002~TF 18 41
NA-6080001-5¢C 24 65 {PS-025D052~KP 34 44 SM-60460302-TP 12 51 54=6361072-1P 1% 53
NM-6080001-5¢ 26  S9  1Ps-D4l0402~¥H 46 1 su-46043892-718 14 11-1}sM-62610%2-TP 27 11
NM-6080001-5¢ 26 b6 |PX-0551013~00 8 54 54-8040302~7¢F 18 37-115%-4061002-TP S4 28
NM-6100001-5¢ 20 32 (Px-3551012-09 1N 26 SH-5343802~TP 25 20 s4-4061202-1F s 3
NM-5130001-5C 20 37  {PX-0S551p19~00 54 54 SM-46341002-TP 4 42 S¥=6061402-TP & 11
NM-6100001-5¢ 52 & IPX-3551015-00 5% 33 54=6041002~TP YA SM-8361402-TP 5 17
NM-56100612-5B 248 29 SM=5241002~-TP E:} A FU=4051402~TP 14 27
wM-6120081-5¢ 2 30 $M~5741002-TP 19 33 $4M-50514N2-YP 24 25
NM-6120001-5¢C 12 5%  [aC-3700002-KF 13 29 SM-6041002-T0 2?2 28 $M-6361402~TF 24 55
NM-6160511-SE 47 3 JRE-0253003-¢0 33 43 §M-5041002~T2 22 33 SU-6361432~1P 24 63
NM=-6500315-M2 38 3% JRE-0520000-x2 42 25 SH-45041002-T0 22 38 SM-6361402-T2 26 24
NM-6550375-M2 38 8 RO-0371301-01 34 5 34-5041002~-TF 54 44 SM-6061402-TP 26 29
NM=6550315-42 43 43 S¥-4041092-TP 56 6 §M-4361472-TP 26 57
NS-5060310-5P 34 3 5M-6041002-7P 56 11 S#-6061632~7P9 8 &8
N3-4030210-5P 42 4 isp-025027%1-sP 38 52 SM=6041002-TP 59 29 SM=5061602~TP 10 53
NS-6330340-5P 38 26 |sp-047D281-%0 34 35 §M-5041002-1P 50 12 §M=62461602-TP 24 67
NS-6090312-5° 46 35 |sp-0490241-5P 64 21 $M-46041002-7F 40 24 §1-4351672-T0 26 68
NS-6110310-5P t6 23 [sp-0550271-70 43 29 3¥-4041202-T0 R 58 54-6062002-TF 8 15
N5-6110312-5P 65 36  i5p-0620271-5F 36 39 $M-4041202-TP 10 4 $%-6062002-TP 8 &5
N$=61104323-5P 40 19 jsp-06230271-5°7 42 47 SM=6041202-TF 27 33 IM-56262032-TP 10 15
N§S-6120313-5¢P 47 28  |sp-0400321-5P 42 44 $4-6341202-10 54 59 $M-6062002~-TF t0 47
N5-620052]~5¢ 42 32 |5p-3702301-5P 33 34 $M-6341202-TP 56 4 3M-6562302~TP 14 20
N5-6520310-5F 36 21 |sp-1020951-5P 36 &7 $M=-6061202-TP 53 49 3M=6762992~TP 18 45
| N5-46530410-5P 36 45 15%-133%1673-5C 4 4 47 17 §4-6062602~TP 54 15

— 64 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

% 51

Part No. Pege Ref. Part No. Psge  Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref
BE X No S X  No &% . No. ¥ 3 " No,
SM-5062002-1P 58 15 5M-2063503-5¢p 6 76 $3-8110510-5N 44 14 WP-043089D-5¢€ 40 15
$M-6062502-TP & 50 $M=9065503-5P & T4 $5-8110510~-5p 42 30 WP=3450000-5D 34 3
SM-6062502~-TP 16 43 $K-9331403-5¢ 4 57 $5-8110529-TP 42 50 WP-0450000-5D 38 57
SM-4062502-TP 20 7 SM-9082503~5¢ 24 66 $5-8110520~-TP 42 70 WP=0450303-5D 40 44
SM-5062502-TF 22 2 SM-9032503-S¢ 26 58 §5-8110753-5¢p 42 29 WP-0482086-50 42 18
SH=-5062502-TP 22 7 $N-9082503-5¢C 26 47 55-8110750-5P 42 64 WP-3501015-5¢C ¥ 3
SM=6062502-TP 22 49 $Q-1110401-M2 46 3 $5-8110752-5P 42 49 WP-0501014-5¢C 44 H
SM-6063002-TP 8 10 Sa~11104D1~-M2 46 17 55-8123070-5¢P 36 50 WP=-0501015=-5C 44 28
SH-6063002-TP g8 14 $5-1060610~5P 22 15 $5-3150410-5P L2 64 WP-2510516=50 4315
SH-4063002-TP 10 10  |[ss-1040610-5P 50 38 $5-8150410-5¢P W6 19 WP-05204656-52 47 25
$M-6043002-T9 10 14 $5-10461010-5¢ 6 4D $5-3150710-5P 40 9 WP-0531000-5C 2 [
SH-6063002-TP 12 1 $§$-1061010-5P 22 10 §5-8150710-5P 42 43 #P-0531000-5¢ 2 10
SM-6063002-TP 16 12 $5-2093719-5P 36 01 55-8150710~5° 42 5% WP-0531000-5¢ 2 48
$M-6063002-TP 18 21 §5-2110915=-TP 36 72 $5-3150710~5% 2 75 WP=0531000-5¢ & 18
$M=6063002-1P 18 39 $5-2110930«5p 46 4 55-8150710-5¢P 46 32 WP-3531000-5¢ & 28
$M=5063002~TP 546 10  {ss-5060410~-5P 16 3% 55-8150750-5P I8 69 WP-2531000-5¢ 12 2%
SH-6063002-TF 54 14 §5-5060410-5P 18 3 55-8151550~5P 34 4 We-3531000-5¢ 14 7
S$%-4063002-TP 58 10 5$~5030710-5pP 34 2 $5-8151550-5P 35 22 WP-0531000-5¢ 24 22-4
SM=-60463002-T# 58 14 $6=5390213~-5P 52 18 55-8151550~sP 42 I4 WP-0531000-5¢ 26 -4
SM=6063502-1F 16 15 §5-5090613=5p 52 14 §5-8152030-5P 40 13 WP~0531000-5¢C 26 44
SH~4063502-TP 18 19 $5-5110719-5P 38 14 $5-3660539-TP W0 12 WP-053100J-5¢ 27 &
SM-4043502-TP 26 27  155-6040223-5P 34 22 $5-8660610-TP 36 16 WP-0531000-5¢ 52 11
SH-4065002-TP 54 70 |55-4060220-5P 34 57 §5-8660R10~-TP 40 4 WP=0531001-5¢C 32 19
SM=-6065002-TP 58 47 |s5-4080323-sP 34 70 §5-8681130-5p 38 71 4P-0531001«5¢C 312 26
SH~60815642-Cp 42 50 |55-6080710-5P 38 46 $5-8681650-TP 6 13 WP~0560840-S€E &7 28
SM-5082002-5P 40 29 55-6081810-5P 18 25 55-9090813-TP &% 32 WP-0641601-5¢ & 9
SM-6082002-TP 2 16 Iss5-6090440-5P 43 5 $5-9090813-7F 43 34 WP=D641601-5¢C 6 48
SH-60382002~TP 6 69 §5-609054)-5P 34 37 $5=-9091013-5P 318 59 WP~0641601-5¢ 16 17
SM=-4082002-TP 12 5 55-6090650-5P 3% 54 $5-9091019-5p 38 6% WP-0641601-5¢ 16 53
SM-6082002-1P 18 24 $5-46090810-5p L0 14 §5-9110513-1p 43 9 WP-3641601~5C 18 32
SM=56082002-TP 34 82 $5-6091210-3p o 27 55-9120910=-TP 42 59 WP=0641601-5¢ 22 4
SM=-4082502-TP 8 26 [s5-8091213-TP 46 7 55-9421212-7TP 43 13 WP-0641601~5¢C 24 23
SN-6082502-TP 12 13 55-61104583-5P 46 47 $5-9121413=7TP 43 13 WP=0641601-5¢C 24 81
SM=-6082502-TP 18 34 55-6111140-5P 40 7 $5-9150730-5P 3 27 WP=0641601-5C 24 69
SH=46082502-TP 20 28 fs5-6111610-SP 16 28 55-9151120-¢CP 43 3 WP-0641601-5¢C 26 23
$M-6082502~T7 54 25 55-6111610-5P 1% 4 §5-9151420«7T# 43 35 WP~0641601-5¢ 26 28
$M=5083002-5PF 24 14 58«6111610~5P 20 2 55-9152130~sp 36 27 WP-0641601-5¢C 26 3
$M-5083002-TP 24 5% $3-6111610-5P 40 23 $5-9202443-CP 42 33 WP=0641601-5C 26 70
$M-4033002-TP 26 64 §5-6121250-5¢ 42 18 $5-9560720-5P “ 18 WP-0641601-5¢C 27 13
$M=6083502~TF 24 58 §55-46121210-5¢7 42 L2 55-9660910-5P 42 38 WP=0650875=-50 3 3%
SM=6107002~TP 52 2 $5-6121210-5P 42 52 $5-9660940~5P 42 39 WP~0651056-5D 43 2
$M=8030302-TP 24 3 §$=6122033=5P 36 49 $5-0661120-¢P 16 12 WP-0651056-5D 43 26
5M-3030502-TP 56 14 55~6153012-7F 40 24 WP-3651056-50 43 44
SM-3030502~-TP 50 2% §5~6661112-5P 36 21 WP=067101%5-5SE 6 &7
SM=8030802~-TP 22 19 $5-6741010-~5P L6 43 TA-1050504-/0 34 14 WP~0R41600~5¢ & 55
$M=3030802~-TP 22 47 $5-7081313-5N 44 23 TA=-125Q705-R0 34 19 AP-0841600=-5¢ L] 71
$M-3040502-1P 3 9 §5§-7090719~-5p 34 26 WP-08616N07-5¢C 8 28
$M=-8040502-TP 10 9 §5-7090710-5P 34 43 WP-3341600=5¢C 12 3
$M-8040502-TF 54 9 $5=7090710-5P 34 55 WP-0250516-50D 34 23 WP-0841600-5¢ 18 23
SM-3040532-TP 58 9 $5=-7090910=-5pP 36 33 WP~0250516-50 34 56 AP=0841600~8C 20 30
SH-8040602-1F 26 3-3£55-7090910=-5¢ 43 12 |weP-(320500-5¢ 2 23 WP-0341600-5¢ 54 27
5M~3041402-TP 22 23 55-709091)~-5P 46 31 Wp=0320502-5¢ 8 75 WP=0861501-5C 2 18
SM=30644002~-TP 22 48 55=7091110~5p 38 ? WP-0320500-5¢C 19 58 WP-0(3500602-5P 314 83
SM=3050602~TP 12 9 55=-7091410=-5P 46 11 WP-0320503-5¢C 22 21 dP-0350002~5P 40 30
SM-3050602-1P 20 9 §5-7110413-35N 4 16 WP-3320500~-5¢ 56 N1 WP=1202015-50 39 50
SM-8050602~1P 20 16 $5-7110510-5P 34 13 {WP-0320503-5¢ 50 28 WP=1302591-5¢ P |
$M=-3050602-TP 24 70 §5=71105410~5p 4 146 WP~0320501-5¢C 4 [ WP=130250%-5¢ 12 54
$M-3050602-TP 26 7Y §5-711071)-5° 46 10 |wp-03205901-%¢ 14 13 WP-1702603-50 47 7
S$¥-3050802~1P & 38 $5-7110712-5° 46 14 WP=0371014=5D 40 15 W5=-0310002=-KN 2 27
SM=-8050802-TP 16 4 $5-7110720-5P 6 21 WP=3371036~50 38 42 W$-0310002~-KN 4 7
S$M-8040602~TP g 21 $8-7110720~-5P 46 30 [WP=0371036-50 IR 44 W5=7310002 =N 8 74
SM=8060602~-TP 10 23 §5-7110820-5N 44 & |wWP=-34308003-5¢ 2 13 WS-0310002-KN 19 57
5M=8060602-TP 54 23 §$-7110%20-5N 44 12 WP-04308073-5¢ 4 36 W5-0310002-KN 14 12
$M=80604602=TP 58 22 $5=-7111120-5¢P 36 15 WP~-0430800-5¢ 6 13 WS-2312002-KN 16 19
SM=8061002=-TP g 25 $8=-7111410-5¢ L5 25 WP=-0439800-5¢C & 25 WS-0310002-KN 22 12
SM~-8061002~TP 56 31 §5-7150940-5°¢ 43 45 Wp=J430820-5¢C 8 44 Ws=0310002-KN 22 20
SH=8061202-TP 6 &7 $5~7154120-5pP 40 10 jWP-5430800-sC 3 58 W5=0310002-KN 22 4D
sM=3061202-TP 12 7 §5-7151210=-5p 42 68 [WP~0430800-SC 10 35 WS=0410002-KN 2 14
$M=8061202~TP 12 39 55-7152510-~5p 42 10 WP=0430827-5¢C 10 44 WS=0410902-KN 2 43
SH=-8051202~-TP 16 &4 $5-7620750~-5P 42 T4 WP=0430800-5¢C 12 49 WS-0410002-KN 4 43
sM-8061202-TP 12 28 $5-7620750-5P 42 40 |WP-0430800-5C 22 45 WS=0410002=-KX & 14
SN-8061402-TP 6 35 $5-7630870-5# 34 85 WP-0430800-8¢ 24 39 WS-04T0002-KN 6 24
$M-8061402-TF 14 25 55-7681750-TP 36 15 WP-3430800-5¢ 26 56 WS-0410002~KN 8 45
$M=8082002-TP 16 38 55-8030310-TpP £ 21 ¥P-0430800-5¢ 564 44 WS-0410002-KN 8 57
5H-8082002-TP 18 13 55-3030410-TP 34 5% WP-343080%-5¢ 54 61 WS=0610002~KN 10 34
SM=9350813~5¢€ 47 23 $5-8030613-5p 34 52 WP~D430830-5¢ 56 2 WS-3410002~KN 10 45
SM-%051203-5¢ 14 5 $5-30306%52-TP 36 40 WP~3430800~8¢C 56 8 W5~0410002-KN 12 27
$#-9061080-SE 7 30 §5-8031210~TH 42 5 WP-04308%0-5¢ 58 31 W5-0410002-KN 12 SO
SM-5051203-5¢ & 65 §5~3110320-5P %79 WP=0430800-~5¢ s3 51 WS~0410002-KN 20 5
 SM-9061203-5¢ 47 12 |s5-8110410-TP 40 31 WP-3430820-5¢€ 50 14 WS-0410002=KN 22 29

—~ 65 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

# 5l

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref. Part No. Page  Ref. Part No. Page  Ref.
a% X No. &% X No. =% 3 X No. % 3 .| No.

WS~C0410002~-KN 24 40 WS-0621210-KR 4 66
W5=0410002-KN 26 55 Ws~0820022~KN 2 17
W$~0410002-KN 27 34 N5-0320002-KN [ 56
WS-0610002-KN 52 34 Wws=-0820002-KN 6 7¢
WS-0&10002-XN S4 45 W5-0820002-¥K ] 27
WS=0410002-KN 54 60 W5-0820002~KN 12 14
WS~0410002-KN 56 3 Ws-0820002-KN 18 35
WS-0410002-xN 56 7 ¥S-0820002~-KN 20 29
WS=0410002=-KHN 56 12 WS=0320002-KN 24 52
W5-0410002-KN 58 30 ws=-0820002~KN 26 57
W5-0410002-KN S8 50 Ws-0820002-xK 26 65
W5=-0410002-KN 40 13 WS=0820002-xKN 54 26
W$-0410002~KN 40 16 W§-1020002-KN 52 3
WS~0410002-KN 65 23 Ws-1220002-XN 12 57
WS=0441040-xP 52 13 WS-71643202~-KR% 47 31
Ws~0451040~xp 38 58 WZ-3641513-KpP 62 45
WS-0510002-K¥ 2 47

W5-0510002-XN 4 13

W5~-0510002-KN 4 17 040-00000591 40 41
W5-0510002-KN 4 27 043-00001380 40 40
WS-05153002-KN [ 39

WS=0510002-KN 8 37

W5-0510002-KN 10 3R 101-09%08 40 20
Ws-0510002-KN 12 20 101-11201% 40 32
W5~0510002~KN 12 24 101=-1205%9 [4] 11
WS-0510002~-KN 12 54 101-12357 &0 5
W5=0510002~-KN 14 [ 101-12407 40 21
Ws=0510002-KN 24 22-3

W$-03510002~KN 26 -3

W3-0510002-K¥N 26 43

WS=0510002~KN 26 73

WS=0510002-KN 27 10

W5~0510002~KN 27 37

WS-0510G02-XN 52 10

WS~0510002-KN 54 39

Ws-0510002-XN 54 63

Ws=0510002-KN 54 &8

W5~0510002-KN 54 80

W5-0510002-XN 56 17

W5-0590002~-KN S8 34

W5-(510002-&KN 58 41

W5=0510002-KN S8 43

W5-03510002-KN 58 47

W5=0310002-XN 50 7

W5-0511302~-KN 32 20

WS-0511302=-KN 32 25

W5~0521013-XN &7 24

WS~0521010=KN (%4 27

Ws-0521010-KP 42 17

W5-0521010-KP 43 14

Ws-2610002~-KN 2 34

45-05610002~-KN 4 10

4S-0419002~KN 6 49

W3-06106002-KN 6 42

ws=J610002-kN 3 16

W5-0510002-KN 3 30

WS-0610032-KN 3 66

W5-0A10002-KN 10 16

A5-2610002-KN 10 48

WS-0610002-KN 12 2

Ws=-0610002-KN 14 3

WS=0610092-XN 14 28

W5-0610002-XN 16 16

WS-D6T00D2-KN 14 X

W5=0610002-K¥N 16 52

W3~0610002-KN 14 22

W§=0610002-XN 13 31

Ww$-0610D02-KN 19 L4

WS-0610002~KXN 22 3

W5=-0610002-KN 24 24

WS-0610002-KN 24 62

Ws=04610002-KN 24 68

Ws-0610002~KN 26 22

45-0610002-KN 24 25

W5=0610002-KN 26 1]

W3-0610002-KH 26 69

WE-0610002-KN 27 12

W5~3510002-KN 54 16

Ws~0610002-KN 54 29

W5=0610002-KN 52 16

— 66 —




TOKY0 JUKI INDUSTRIAL €O., LTD.

Rl E e

Printed in Fapan(T)



